
1 Siris. Ca. 525-480 BC. AR/ stater (19,5mm, 9,12 gm). Satyr striding right, grasping the arm of
a nymph fleeing to right, who looks back at him / Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG
Copenhagen 187. Rare. Likely struck by the Thracian tribe of the Satrai. Small breaks in silver
plating, mostly on reverse, otherwise Very Fine. From the R.G. Collection. View This Lot on
HA.com 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

2 Greek Coins THRACE. Thasos. Drachm (Circa 404-355 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos left,
wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΘΑΣΙΟΝ. Herakles kneeling right, drawing bow; cornucopia to inner
right; all within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 1023-6 var. (symbol); HGC 6, 343.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 14,1 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

3 Chersonesos Hemidrachm, c. 350-330 BC Chersonesos , Thrace. AR Hemidrachm (14,2 mm,
2.12 g), c. 350-330 BC. Obv. Forepart of lion right, looking back, right foreleg raised. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse, pellets and branch in fields. McClean 4081. Extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

4 Thracian Chersonesos, 'Kardia' AR Hemidrachm. Circa 357-320 BC. Forepart of lion to right,
head reverted / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters; in
two sunken quarters: I below pellet, sickle below pellet. BMC 36; Weber 2405; Van Alfen,
Essays Metcalf, 86-90. 2.27g, 11,4mm. Good Very Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

5 Thracian Chersonesos, 'Kardia' AR Hemidrachm. Circa 357-320 BC. Forepart of lion to right,
head reverted / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters; in
two sunken quarters: A above pellet, pellet. BMC 15; McClean 4057; Van Alfen, Essays
Metcalf, 13-17. 2.24g, 13,1mm. Near Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

6 THRACIA Thrakischer Chersonesos (D) Hemidrachme (2,34g) 12,9mm ca. 350-300 v.Chr.
Av.: Löwenprotome n.r., Kopf n.l. Rv.: Quadratum Incusum mit zwei gegenüberliegenden
vertieften Quadranten, darin jeweils eine Kugel. SNG Cop 824, BMC 183.8-9. s.sch.-vzgl. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

7 THRACIA Thrakischer Chersonesos (D) Hemidrachme (2,25g), 13,6mm ca. 350-300 v. Chr.
Löwenprotome / Quadratum Incusum, Beizeichen Kugel und Kranz. BMC 183.14. Winziger
Kratzer im Av. vzgl. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



8 Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos circa 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12,5mm., 2,13g.
Forepart of a lion to right, his head turned back to left / Quadripartite incuse square with two
raised and two sunken squares, in one of the sunken squares, pellet and A monogram, in the
other, bucranium (bull's head). good very fine McClean 4091 var. (ΑΓ monogram on reverse). 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

9 THRACE, Chersonesos. Circa 386-338 BC. AR Hemidrachm (13mm, 2.35 g). Forepart of lion
right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters;
pellet and AΓ monogram in one sunken quarter, amphora in other. McClean 4066; SNG
Copenhagen 837. Good VF, lightly toned, some die wear on reverse. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

10 THRACE, Chersonesos. Circa 386-338 BC. AR Hemidrachm (12.5mm, 2.36 g). Forepart of
lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters;
pellet and AΓ monogram in one sunken quarter, amphora in other. McClean 4066; SNG
Copenhagen 837. Good VF, lightly toned, some die wear on reverse. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

11 THRACE, Chersonesos. Circa 386-338 BC. AR Hemidrachm (11,6mm, 2.26 g). Forepart of
lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters;
pellet and AΓ monogram in one sunken quarter, amphora in other. McClean 4066; SNG
Copenhagen 837. Good VF, lightly toned, some die wear on reverse. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

12 THRACE. Chersonesos. Circa 386-309 BC. Hemidrachm (Silver, 12,6 mm, 2.26 g, 12 h).
Forepart of lion right, head turned to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square; pellet and wreath
in opposite quarters. SNG Copenhagen 843. Toned example. Obverse struck from a worn die
and with traces of horn silver, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

13 THRACE. Chersonesos. Circa 386-309 BC. Hemidrachm (Silver, 12,9 mm, 2.33 g, 12 h).
Forepart of lion right, head turned to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square; pellet and wreath
in opposite quarters. SNG Copenhagen 843. Toned example. Obverse struck from a worn die
and with traces of horn silver, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

14 THRACE. Chersonesos. Circa 386-309 BC. Hemidrachm (Silver, 12,5 mm, 2.24 g, 12 h).
Forepart of lion right, head turned to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square; pellet and wreath
in opposite quarters. SNG Copenhagen 843. Toned example. Obverse struck from a worn die
and with traces of horn silver, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



15 THRACE. Chersonesos. Circa 386-309 BC. Hemidrachm (Silver, 12 mm, 2.25 g, 12 h).
Forepart of lion right, head turned to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square; pellet and wreath
in opposite quarters. SNG Copenhagen 843. Toned example. Obverse struck from a worn die
and with traces of horn silver, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

16 THRACE. Chersonesos. Circa 386-309 BC. Hemidrachm (Silver, 12,2 mm, 2.41 g, 12 h).
Forepart of lion right, head turned to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square; pellet and wreath
in opposite quarters. SNG Copenhagen 843. Toned example. Obverse struck from a worn die
and with traces of horn silver, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

17 The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13,5mm., 2,23g.
Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters, pellets in opposite sunken quarters, one with an A. very fine McClean 4057;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 826. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

18 Greek The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12,6mm.,
2,21g. Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters, pellets in opposite sunken quarters, one with an A. very fine McClean 4057;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 826. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

19 Greek The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12,4mm.,
2,25g. Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters, pellets in opposite sunken quarters, one with an A. very fine McClean 4057;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 826. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

20 Greek The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 11,5mm.,
2,09g. Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters, pellets in opposite sunken quarters, one with an A. very fine McClean 4057;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 826. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

21 Greek The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12,8mm.,
2,03g. Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters, pellets in opposite sunken quarters, one with an A. very fine McClean 4057;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 826. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



22 Byzantion AR Drachm, c. 387/6-340 BC Thrace, Byzantion. AR Drachm (16,4 mm, 4.89 g), c.
387/6-340 BC. Obv. ΠΥ, Bull standing on dolphin left, trident head below raised foreleg. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square with stippled surface. Schönert 712ff. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

23 Lysimachus (323-281 BC). AR drachm (4.24 gm). 17,8mm Ephesus, 297-282 BC. Head of
the deified Alexander the Great right, wearing diadem and horn of Ammon / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY, Athena enthroned left, holding Nike bearing wreath, lyre in left field. Thompson
174. Beautiful iridescent toning. Choice nearly extremely fine / good very fine. Ex CNG
Eauction 132 (1 February 2006), lot 29. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

24 Greek Coins KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm.
Byzantion. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left R, RY on throne; in exergue, filleted trident left.
HGC 3.2, 1402-7 var. (controls). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17,01 g. Diameter: 24,8
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

25 Kingdom of Thrace. Lysimachus. Tetradrachm. 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm, 16,93g (29,4mm).
Byzantium, c. 80-76 BC. Obv: Diademed head of Alexander the Great right, with the horn of
Ammon. Rx: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] - ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ Athena enthroned left, left arm resting on round
shield, diagonal spear at side, holding Nike who is crowning the name of the king; mintmark
BY on throne; monogram in inner left field; trident decorated with dolphins in exergue. Müller
192. Callatay, Group 4, pp. 127-8. Ex Philip T. Ashton Collection. Acquired in January 1998.
Extremely interesting and unusual portrait of Alexander typical of issues of Byzantium. Good
toned VF. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

26 Kingdom of Thrace. Lysimachus, 323 – 281 Tetradrachm, Amphipolis circa 299-281, AR 17.03
g.26,6mm Diademed head of deified Alexander r., with the horn of Ammon. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ –
ΛΥΣΙΜΑXΟΥ Athena enthroned l., holding Nike and spear in r. hand and resting l. elbow on
shield decorated with medusa; in inner l. field monogram and in outer r. field, monogram.
Thompson, Essays Robinson, 199. Pozzi 1180 (this obverse die). Magnificent old cabinet
tone and extremely fine Ex NFA Winter Mail Bid sale 1987, 169. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



27 THRAKISCHE KÖNIGE UND DYNASTEN. Lysimachos, 305 - 281 v. Chr. Tetradrachme
(17,08g) 27,5mm . 297 - 287 v. Chr. Mzst. Sardeis. Vs.: Kopf des vergöttlichten Alexanders
als Zeus Ammon mit Königsdiadem n. r. Rs.: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ - ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena n. l. sitzend,
den l. Ellbogen auf an den Sitz gelehnten Rundschild gestützt, auf der vorgestreckten R. Nike
tragend, r. im äußeren Feld PE, unter dem Sitz Monogramm. Müller 407 (var.); SNG Cop.
1119; Thompson 86. Ex Slg. DRW; ex Slg. J.G.J.; erworben bei der KPM am 12. Juni 1973.
Vs. vz, Rs. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

28 Kings of Thrace. Lysimachos AR Tetradrachm. Pella, 286-281 BC. Diademed head of the
deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon / Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting
on shield, spear behind; HP monogram to inner left, monogram in exergue. Thompson 248;
Müller 353. 17.01g, 28,8mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

29 KINGS OF THRACE Lysimachus, 323-281. . Tetradrachm n. d. (283/282), unknown mint.
Diademed head of the deified Alexander with horn of Ammon to r. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ΛΥΣIMAXOΥ Athena Nikephoros seated to l., monogram on inner l. and outer r. 16,93 g.
29,4mm Thompson, Lysimachus - ; Müller, Lysimachus 489. Very fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

30 Lysimachos AR Tetradrachm, Lampsakos Kings of Thrace. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). AR
Tetradrachm (29,2 mm, 16.93 g), Lampsakos mint, c. 297-281 BC. Obv. Head of deified
Alexander right with horn of Ammon. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛYΣIMAXOY, Athena Nikephoros
seated left, holding Nike in right hand, left elbow resting on shield, spear behind; to left Herm
and monogram. Thompson 171, 50; SNG Oxford 3726. Excellent style. Some nicks in fields
and one on edge, scrape on reverse, otherwise nicely toned and good very fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

31 THRAKISCHE KÖNIGE UND DYNASTEN Objekt-Nr.: 1107 Lysimachos, 305 - 281 v. Chr.
Tetradrachme, (17,26g.), 28,8mm Mzst. Kyzikos(?). Vs.: Kopf Alexanders d. Gr. mit Diadem
und Ammonshorn n. r. Rs.: BASILEWS / LUSIMACOU, thronende Athena mit korinthischem
Helm und Nike, l. Monogramm, im Abschnitt Fackel. Thompson, Lysimachus - ; Müller,
Lysimachus - (vgkl. 382ff.). Dunkle Tönung, ss 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

32 Thracian Kingdom. Lysimachos. As King, 306-281 B.C. AE 19 (19.5 mm, 4,67g, 6 h). Head of
Athena wearing crested Corinthian-style helmet right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧ[ΟΥ], titles
above and in exergue beneath lion leaping right; beneath lion, kerykeion, monogram and
spearhead . SNG COP. 1153; Müller 76. VF, Some casting-void roughness, mainly on
reverse, dark olive patina. From the D. Thomas Collection. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



33 Macedon, Kings of. Alexander III. 336-323 BC. AV Stater (8.52 gm 18,7mm ). Abydos mint.
Struck circa 328-323 BC. Helmeted head of Athena right / AΛEΞANΔΡOΥ, Nike standing left,
holding wreath and stylis; male wearing chalmys and Ξ in left field. Price 1497; Müller 904.
Good VF. 
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

34 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos, 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 29 mm, 17.11 g, 1 h),
Pergamon, circa 287/6-282. Diademed head of Alexander the Great to right with horn of
Ammon over his ear; below neck, K. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ - ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ Athena seated left,
holding Nike, crowning the king's name, in her right hand and leaning with her left arm on
shield decorated with lion's head; behind, transverse spear; to outer left, crescent; in inner left
field, cult image; in exergue, Ξ. Müller -. Thompson 219. A bright and attractive piece with a
fine portrait struck in high relief. Light doubling on the reverse , otherwise, nearly extremely
fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

35 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos, 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 30,9 mm, 17,24 g, 3 h),
Lysimacheia, circa 297/6-282/1. Diademed head of Alexander the Great to right with horn of
Ammon over his ear. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ Athena seated to left on throne, resting
her left elbow on her shield and holding Nike crowning the king's name in her outstretched
right hand; behind, transverse spear; in inner left field, monogram above lion's head to left; in
the throne, K•. Müller 47. Thopmson -. Nicely toned and attracitve. Good very fine. The
reverses of the tetradrachm coinage of Lysimachos from Lysimacheia have one rather
interesting particularity: Athena's spear very seldom has a point! This coin is one of the few
exceptions.. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

36 Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR Tetradrachm. Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR
Tetradrachm. Amphipolis c. 310-294. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros
seated l.; in l. field, Λ above torch; monogram below throne. Price 463. 17,01g, 27,5mm, 6h.
Some erosion, good VF 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

37 KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III ‘the Great’. 336-323 BC. AR Tetradrachm (24,9mm,
17.17 g, 7h). ‘Amphipolis’ mint. Struck under Kassander, Philip IV, or Alexander (son of
Kassander), circa 310-294 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros
seated left; in left field, Λ above torch; monogram below throne. Price 447. Good VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



38 Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III the Great. 336-323 B.C. AE 20 (19.3 mm, 6,33 g, 3 h).
Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor, ca. 323-310 B.C. Head of Alexander the Great as
Hercules right, wearing the lion-skin headdress / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, bow in bow-case above and
club, the weapons of Hercules; torch in field below. Price 2800. EF, some light pitting,
otherwise exceptional detail. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

39 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Ae 1/2 Unit. Salamis. Obv:
Macedonian shield with gorgoneion on boss. Rev: B - A. Macedonian helmet. Control:
Kerykeion. SNG München 910. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter:
16,7mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

40 LYSIMACHOS. AE-19,3 mm. (4,78gr)Athenakopf mit attischem Helm r. Rs: BA_I_E__
_Y_IMAXOY; Löwe r., darunter Caduceus, Speerspitze und Monogramm. Müller 76. SNG
COP. 1153 f. Schöne dunkle Patina. ss-vz 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

41 KINGS of MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes. 306-283 BC. AR Drachm (16,6mm 4,23gr).
Ephesos mint. Struck circa 301-295 BC. Diademed head right, with bull's horn / BAΣI
ΔHMHTΡIOΥ, Poseidon advancing left, brandishing trident; monogram to left, ivy leaf to inner
right. Newell 57; SNG Alpha Bank -; Pozzi 967; Boston MFA Supp. 51 (same obverse die).
Fine, light scuff on obverse. Very rare portrait drachm of Demetrios. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

42 MACEDON, Kings of. Alexander III. 336-323 BC. AR Tetradrachm (16.83 gm).28,8mm 'Pella'
mint. Circa 325-315 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus enthroned left; HÐ
monogram to left. Price 210; Müller 762. Toned VF. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

43 KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III ‘the Great’. 336-323 BC. AR Tetradrachm (23,3mm,
15,75g). ‘Barbarous’ issue. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros
seated left; wreath to left; X below throne. Cf. Price pl. CLIII, B36. VF, toned, ragged flan.
Price (p. 506) notes that the ‘barbarous’ copies of Alexander III tetradrachms differ from
contemporary imitations in that they were meant not to defraud but rather to provide coinages
for the local economies in areas on the fringes of the classical world 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

44 Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR Tetradrachm. Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR
Tetradrachm. Babylon c. 315-311. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros
seated l.; monogram in wreath in l. field, monogram in circle below throne. Price 3734.
16,87g, 28,5mm, 11h. Good VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



45 Macedonia, Alexander III The Great, 336-323 BC; 336-323 BC. 'Babylon', c. 323-317 BC,
Tetradrachm, 17,00gr 23,5mm Price-3690A (ANS). Obv: Head of young Herakles r. wearing
lionskin. Rx: Zeus seated l. holding eagle and scepter, amphora in l. field, under throne.
Comment from a knowledgeable customer: possibly only the second known specimen of this
tetradrachm after the ANS example cited by Price . aEF (650) 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

46 MACEDONIA: Alexander III, 336-323 BC, AR tetradrachm (17,00g), 25,2mm Amphipolis,
Price-79, head of Herakles, wearing lionskin / Zeus enthroned, holding eagle & scepter, eagle
to left, identified as an issue of the local authority of Antipator, ca. 325-322 BC, VF. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

47 Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III 'the Great'. Silver Tetradrachm (17,07g),26,1mm 336-323
BC. Amphipolis, lifetime issue, ca. 325-323 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin
headdress. Reverse: AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and scepter; in left field,
Athena Promachos standing right. Price 105; Troxell grp. F4. Toned. Fine style. Choice Very
Fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

48 Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III the Great. (336-323 BC). Silver tetradrachm (17.01 gm).
22,6mm Corinth, ca. 310-ca. 290 BC. Head of young Heracles right in lion skin headdress /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, Zeus enthroned left, supporting eagle on extended right hand and
holding scepter in left, horse head left in left field, under throne. Price 690. Noe 34. Extremely
fine. Ex CNA II, 7 November 1987, lot 61. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

49 Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios AR Tetradrachm. In the types of Alexander III.
Babylon, circa 323-317 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; [BAΣIΛEΩΣ below], ΦIΛIΠΠ[OY] to right, wheel and
monogram in left field, monogram below throne. Price P189. 17.18g, 26,7mm, 3h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

50 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞΛЙΛIO. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Lanz 875; cf. OTA 566-71. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 16.01 g. Diameter: 23,9 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

51 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.64g. Diameter: 25,6 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



52 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.53 g. Diameter: 24,8 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

53 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.33 g. Diameter: 23,9mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

54 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14,36 g. Diameter: 22,6 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

55 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.57 g. Diameter: 26,7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

56 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.39 g. Diameter: 25,2 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

57 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to
left. Cf. Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.92 g. Diameter: 24,7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

58 Macedonia, Alexander III The Great; 336-323 BC. Uncertain Greece or Macedonia, c. 310-
275 BC, Tetradrachm, 16.94g. 27,3mm Price-844. Obv: Head of Herakles r. wearing skin of
lion's head with mane. Rx: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ Zeus enthroned l. holding eagle and scepter;
without control marks. . VF (400) 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



59 Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos AR Drachm. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Lampsakos, circa 310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; forepart of Pegasos to left in left
field, AI below throne. Price 1385. 4.17g, 17,8mm, 11h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

60 MACEDON. Kingdom of Macedon. Philip III, 323-317 B.C. AR Drachm (4.23 gm)17,4mm,
Sardes Mint, ca. 323/2 B.C. NGC MS, Strike: 5/5 Surface: 5/5. Pr-2602. Struck in the name of
Alexander III (the Great). Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin; Reverse: Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and scepter; in left field, monogram above torch. A lightly
toned and highly lustrous example of a Mint State denarius struck just after Alexander's death
and under the authority of Philip III, Alexander's elder half-brother. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

61 Greek Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios AR Drachm. Struck under Menander or
Kleitos, in the types of Alexander III. Sardes, circa 322-319/8. Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated to left, holding sceptre; ΦIΛIΠΠΟΥ to
right, torch to left; TI below throne. Price P99. 4.18g, 17,1mm, 1h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

62 Greek Coins KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm.
Kolophon. In the name of Alexander III of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In
left field, head of lion left above Φ; pentagram below throne. Thompson -; Price 1836; HGC 3,
1751d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3,93g. Diameter: 16,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

63 Greek Kingdom of Macedon, Philip III Arrhidaios AR Drachm. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Magnesia ad Maeandrum, circa 323-319 BC. Struck under Menander or Kleitos.
Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated to left;
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ in right field, bee to right in left field, spear head in outer right field. Price
1936; SNG Copenhagen 953; Müller 322 var. (bee left). 4.23g, 16,6mm, 12h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

64 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great' AR Drachm. Lampsakos, circa 323-317 BC.
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; YE
Monogram in left field, serpent below. Price 1363. 4.21g, 17mm, 1h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

65 MAKEDONIEN, KÖNIGREICH Alexander III., 336-323 v. Chr. AR-Drachme ca. 323-319 v.
Chr. Milet Vs.: Kopf des Herakles mit Löwenskalp n. r., Rs.: Zeus aetophoros thront n. l.,
davor Monogramm Price 2124. 4.19 g. 16,9mm ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



66 Greek Coins KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm.
Kolophon. In the name of Alexander III of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In
left field, forepart of lion left over crescent left; pentagram below throne. Thompson 120; Price
1842; HGC 3.2, 1751d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 16,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

67 Greek Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos AR Drachm. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Kolophon, circa 310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, crescent in
left field, Π below throne. Price 1813. 4.17g, 15,1mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

68 Greek Coins KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm.
Kolophon. In the name of Alexander III of Macedon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In
left field, head of lion left over B; pentagram below throne. Thompson -; Price 1833; HGC 3,
1751d. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 17,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

69 Greek Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III the Great. 336-323 B.C. AR drachm (17,2 mm,
4.21 g, 12 h). Lifetime issue. Miletos mint, struck 325-323 B.C. Head of Alexander as
Hercules right wearing lion-skin headdress, paws tied at throat / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, title vertically
downward to right of Zeus Aetephoros enthroned left on backless seat, left leg drawn back,
holding eagle and scepter; ΔH in monogram to left. Price 2089; Muller 171. VF, good style,
original hoard toning, minor accumulation of oxidation products in fields and recesses. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

70 Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III 'The Great' AR Drachm. Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander
III 'The Great' AR Drachm. Mysia, Lampsakos, circa 323-317 BC. Head of Herakles to right
wearing lion skin / Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ΑΛEΞANΔPOY
to right, serpent to left, A-crescent monogram below throne. M. Thompson, Alexander Drachm
mints II : Lampsacus and Abydus, NS 19, New York 1991, p. 21, 212a, pl. 9. 4.15g, 19,1mm,
12h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

71 Greek Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos AR Drachm. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Lampsakos, circa 310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; [AΛΕ]ΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ] to right, KI in left
field, M below throne. Price 1404. 4,27g, 18,6mm, 1h. Very Fine; flan crack at 5/6h. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



72 Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III the Great. 336-323 B.C. AR drachm (16,2 mm, 3,46 g, 1
h). Kolophon mint, struck ca. 323-319 B.C. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin
headdress / AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and scepter; uncertain
control in left field, spear-head to outer right. Price 1750 ff.. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

73 Kingdom of Macedon, in the name of Alexander III 'the Great' AR Drachm. Abydos (?), circa
310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right wearing lion skin headdress / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, palm in left field, around; monogram and Ξ in fields. Price 1528; SNG
Copenhagen 995. 3,85g, 16,7mm, 1h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

74 Greek Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos AR Drachm. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Kolophon, circa 310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, AΛEΞANΔPOY holding sceptre; crescent above
lion head left in left field, N beneath throne. Price 1805. 4.37g, 17,1mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

75 GRIECHEN MAKEDONIEN. KÖNIGREICH. Philippos III. Arrhidaios 323-317 v. Chr. Drachme
(323/317 v.Chr.) 3,90g, 17mm unbekannte Münzstätte. Herakleskopf n.r./ FILIPPOU Zeus
thront n.l.; links Lorbeerzweig, Müller -. Price -. . ss-vz 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

76 Greek Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Philoxenos, circa 325-323 BC Drachm AR 16,1 mm., 4,02 g. Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on
low-backed throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and,
in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram of ΔH in left field. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

77 Greek Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319 BC Drachm AR 17mm.,
4,24g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting
on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right
with closed wings, lyre in left field. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

78 Greek Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Drachm AR 16,9mm.,
4,27g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, race torch in
left field, monogram below throne. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



79 Greek Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Philoxenos, circa 325-323 BC Drachm AR 15,1 mm., 3,4 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram of ΔH in left field. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

80 MACEDONIA Kings of Macedonia Alexandros III. (336-323) (D) Drachm (4.25g) 16.8mm,
Abydos (Troas), posthumous, approx. 310-301 BC. Head of Heracles / Zeus Aëtophoros.
Price 1541A, Müller -. Slight flint flaws. exc. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

81 GREEK Kingdom of Macedon Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III (the Great) 336-323 B.C.
AR Drachm (3,22 gms),18,1mm Colophon Mint, ca. 310-301 B.C. (under Antigonos I). Pr-
1825. Head of Heracles right, wearing lions scalp; Reverse: Zeus seated left in throne,
holding eagle and scepter, crescent moon below, monogram at left. Toned.EXTREMELY
FINE. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

82 Greek KINGS of MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. As Strategos of Asia, 320-306/5
BC, or king, 306/5-301 BC. AR Drachm (18,8mm, 4.01 g, 1h). In the name and types of
Alexander III of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum mint. Struck circa 318-301 BC. Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; N-in-circle in left field,
crescent below throne. Unpublished, but cf. BM inv. 2002,0101.480 for an example of Price
1982 struck from the same obverse die. VF, toned. Very rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

83 Macedonia Colophon, drachm (4, 14g), 17mm posthumous, 301-297 BC, Alexander III. Av:
Herakles head with skin of a lion to the right. Rev: Zeus left sitting, eagle in of the right
holding, under the throne pentagram. Prize 1832, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

84 Greek Silver Macedonia, Alexander III The Great, 336-323 BC. Drachm; Macedonia,
Alexander III The Great, 336-323 BC; Magnesia, c. 323-319 BC, Drachm, 4.39g. 16,6mm
Price-1938 corr. (same rev. die). Obv: Head of Herakles r., wearing lionskin headdress. Rx:
Zeus seated l., eagle on outstretched arm; bee l. below throne.. VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

85 Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR Drachm. Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III AR
Drachm. Miletos c. 295/4. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated l.;
monogram in l. field, double axe below throne. Price 2148. 4.21g, 17,9mm, 1h. Near EF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



86 Kingdom of Macedonia - Alexander III (336-323 BC) - AR Drachm (Kolophon, struck under
Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319 BC, 4.17 g) 16,9mm - Head of Heracles wearing lion's
skin / Zeus enthroned left, holding eagle and scepter (ΠA monogram in left field, monogram
below throne) (cf. Price P48) - VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

87 Greek Macedonian Kingdom. Alexander III the Great. 336-323 B.C. AR drachm (16,9 mm,
4,31 g, 12 h). Colophon mint, struck ca. 310-301 B.C. Head of Alexander as Hercules right,
wearing lion-skin headdress, paws tied at neck / [ΑΛΕΞ]ΑΝ[ΔΡΟΥ], Zeus Aetephoros
enthroned left, right leg drawn back, holding eagle and scepter; in field, K; beneath throne
backwards "C". Price 1825. VF, enthusiastically cleaned in the past, re-toning; somewhat
porous. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

88 Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander III 'the Great' AR Drachm.Kingdom of Macedon. Alexander
III 'the Great' AR Drachm. Kolophon, circa 310-301 BC. Struck under Antigonos I
Monophthalmos. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; N
in left field; Σ below throne. Price 1802. 4.21g, 17mm, 1h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

89 KINGS of BITHYNIA Prusias II Kynegos, 182-149 BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 30mm, 13,48 g 1),
Nikomedeia. Head of Prusias II to right, wearing a winged diadem and with a slight beard.
Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ Zeus standing left, half draped, crowning the king’s name with an
olive wreath held in his right hand and holding a long scepter in his left; to left, eagle standing
left on thunderbolt over monogram. RG 10 var. With a remarkably expressive and realistic
portrait. Some minor scratches, otherwise , good very fine. Prusias II was a king about whom
little good can be said. His epithet means ”the Hunter” and that was the activity he liked most.
As his reign went on he became more and more disliked; he was killed after his much more
attractive son Nikomedes revolted against him and took over the throne to universal acclaim. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

90 Greek BITHYNIA. Kios. Circa 350-300 BC. Drachm (Silver, 13,1 mm, 2,37 g, 12 h),
Herodoros, magistrate. Laureate head of Apollo to right. Rev. KIANΩ 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

91 Kingdom of Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes AR Tetradrachm. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Amphipolis, circa 294-290 BC. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated to left, holding sceptre; thunderbolt over Ξ in left field;
dolphin to right below throne. Price 501; Ehrhardt 55; HGC 3, 1009 var. (unlisted mint). 17.3g,
25,2mm, 4h. Near Extremely Fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



92 MACEDON, Kings of. Alexander III. 336-323 BC. AR Tetradrachm (17.14 gm 27,4mm ).
Amphipolis mint. Struck 315-294 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin headdress /
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre; L and torch before, bee under throne. Price 453;
Müller 76. Toned VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

93 KINGS of MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes. 306-283 BC. AR Tetradrachm (17.1 gm,
29,7mm 12h). Amphipolis mint. Struck circa 289-288 BC. Diademed and horned head right /
BASILEWS DHMHTRIOU, Nude Poseidon standing left, right foot on rock, holding trident in
left hand; monograms to outer left and right. Newell 124 (obverse die CXXII); cf. AMNG III 9-
11; SNG Alpha Bank 952; SNG München 1050; SNG Ashmolean 3255 (same obverse die).
Good VF, lightly toned. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

94 Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos I Monophthalmos(?) AR Tetradrachm. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Uncertain mint in Phoenicia or Syria, circa 317-300 BC. Head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin headdress / Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, boar's head in left field. Price
3575. 17 g, 27,3mm, 12h. Near Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

95 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 23,4mm, 17.24 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

96 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 24,1mm, 17.24 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

97 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 22,7mm, 17.23 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



98 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 24,1mm, 17.21 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

99 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 23,9mm, 17.24 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

100 Greek Attica. Athens circa 470-465 BC. Transitional issue Tetradrachm AR 22,6mm., 17,14g.
Head of Athena with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse
square. good very fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

101 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 23,11mm, 17.18 g 5). Head of Athena
to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three
olive leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to
left, olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls.
12-13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

102 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 24mm, 17.25 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

103 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 23,2mm, 17.2 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



104 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 23,8mm, 17.23 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

105 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 430s BC. Tetradrachm (Silver, 22,8mm, 16,92 g 5). Head of Athena to
right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive
leaves and a spiral palmette. Rev. ΑΘΕ Owl standing to right, head facing the viewer; to left,
olive sprig and crescent moon; all within incuse square. Agora 8b. Svoronos, Trésor pls. 12-
13 passim. An attractive, clearly struck piece. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

106 Greek Attica. Athens circa 470-465 BC. Transitional issue Tetradrachm AR 24,4mm., 17,2g.
Head of Athena with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse
square. good very fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

107 Attica. Athens. c. 450 BC. Obol, 0.64g. 8,5mm (h). Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing Attic
helmet, adorned with three olive leaves. Rx: ΑΘΕ Owl standing right, head facing. All within
incuse square. SNG Munchen 40-41. Svoronos pl. 11, 43-44. Beautifully centered with the full
crest of the helmet which is unheard of for an obol. Excellent surfaces. Nearly EF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

108 Attica, Athens. Silver Tetradrachm (13,99 g), 30mm Ca 165-42 BC. New Style issue. 147/6
BC. Adei… and Helio…, magistrates. Head of Athena right, wearing triple crested Attic helmet
decorated with Pegasos springing right. Reverse: A-ΘE, owl standing right, head facing, on
overturned amphora; in fields, magistrates' names: AΔ/EI, and HΛIO; in right field, trident
head right; MH below; all within laurel wreath. Thompson 127a-b. As struck from buldging,
deteriorated dies. Lustrous. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

109 Greek Coins DYNASTS OF LYCIA . Podalia. ( 200 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of artemis? Rev:
ΠΟΔ. Bull right left. SNG von Aulock :. SNG Copenhagen : . Kayhan :- Extremely Rare .
Condition: Good Fine. Weight: 4,71 g. Diameter: 21,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



110 Greek Pamphylia, Aspendos Æ14. Circa 400-200 BC. Helmeted head of Athena right /
Slinger standing right; O-Θ across fields. Imhoof KM, 29; Waddington 3218; SNG France 139.
3.72g, 15,3mm, 12h. Good Very Fine; much fine detail remaining. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

111 PONTUS. AMISOS. Drachme (5,51g). 18mm Beamter Aris[...], spätes 5. - 4. Jh. v. Chr. Vs.:
Kopf der Hera mit reichverziertem Polos, Ohrring u. Halskette n. l. Rs.: AR-IS / H - G, Eule mit
ausgebreiteten Schwingen in Vorderansicht auf einem Rundschild mit Buckel stehend, r. am
Rand Schwert in Scheide, im Abschnitt PEIRA. Rec.gén I 1 S. 55 Taf. Suppl. E Nr. 17; SNG
Stancomb   . 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

112 Paphlagonia, Sinope. Late 4th-3rd cent. BC. AR 1/2 drachm.(1,84g 13,3) Turreted female
head left / Eagle standing facing, head left, with wings spread; A to right. SNG BM Black Sea
1496. Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

113 Greek Pontos, Komana. Civic Issue Under Mithradates VI Eupator. Ca. 85-65 B.C. AE 21 (21
mm, 7,22 g, 2 h). / KOMA - NΩN, Nike gliding right carrying palm-branch over shoulder;
monograms in both lower fields. SNG BM Black Sea 1262-3; RG 3; SNG Stancomb 715;
HGC 7, 28. near VF, nice contrast obverse, slightly off-center. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

114 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (56 BC). C. Caecilius Cornutus, proconsul of Bithynia and Pontus.
Obv: AMIΣOY. Helmeted head of Roma right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΓΑΙΟΥ ΚΑΙΚΙΛΙΟΥ ΚΑΡΝΟΥΤΟΥ /
ΡΩΜΗ. Roma seated left on shields, holding crowning Nike. SNG BM Black Sea 1236-9;
HGC 7, 248. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7,56 g. Diameter: 20,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

115 Greek Pontic Kingdom, Amisos. civic issue under Mithradates VI, Eupator. 120-63 B.C. AE 21
(19,8 mm, 7,9 g, 11 h). Laureate head of bearded Zeus right / AMIΣOY, ethnic in exergue
beneath eagle standing facing on thunderbolt, head right, wings open; to left, monogram .
SNG von Aulock 56. Good VF, Toned tan with green highlights in recesses. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

116 Greek Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 480-470 BC. Obol AR 8,9mm., 0,55g. very
fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



117 Greek Coins ISLANDS OFF TROAS, Tenedos. (Circa 550-470 BC). AR Didrachm.
Obv:Janiform male and female heads (Zeus and Hera?). Rev: Labrys within dotted square
border. SNG Copenhagen 505. Extremely Rare. This coin is from the earliest issue of coinage
at Tenedos. Although some place this issue in the late 6th century, there are no coins of this
type in any hoard recorded before the mid-4th century. In fact, only two 4th century hoards
record coins of Tenedos: Troas, 1969 (IGCH 1188), deposited c. 450 BC, and Massyaf, 1961
(IGCH 1483 = CH 8, 587 = CH 9, 362), deposited c. 425-420 BC. The former contained two
coins of Tenedos, but further information was not recorded. The second hoard, however,
contained a single didrachm, which was from the same issue as the present coin (cf. C.M.
Kraay & P.R.S. Moorey, "Two fifth century hoards from the Near East," RN 1968, pl. XXVI,
57). That coin exhibits little wear, supporting a likely date of issue in the early to mid 5th
century BC. Referance CNG Electronic Auction 455/131 . Condition: Extremely Fine. Weight:
7.54g. Diameter: 20,3 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

118 TROAS, Skepsis. Circa 450 BC. AR Hemiobol (0.99 gm).11,9mm Forepart of Pegasus right /
Tree; N-E (retrograde); all within incuse square. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC
Troas pg. 80, 2. VF, light porosity. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

119 Abydos, Troas. AR Obol (9,8 mm, 0.59 g), c. 480-450 BC. Obv. Eagle standing left. Rev.
Facing gorgoneion within incuse square. SNG Cop. 4-5. Rare. High relief and good very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

120 Greek Troas. Kebren circa 450 BC. Obol AR 9,2mm., 1,016g. Head of ram right /
Quadripartite incuse square. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

121 TROAS. Gargara. Drachm (Circa 400-350 BC) . Obv: Bare head of Apollo right. Rev: ΓAΡΓ.
Bull grazing left. SNG Copenhagen 314. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.99 g. Diameter: 13,6
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

122 Greek Troas, Skepsis. ca. 197-188 B.C. AE 20 (19,8 mm, 8,51 g, 8 h). Forepart of Pegasos
flying right / Σ-K, Fir tree within linear border; thunderbolt to left, harpa to right. SNG Cop 473.
VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

123 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (Circa 350-241 BC). Obv: Head of Sibyl Herophile facing slightly right,
wearing laurel wreath. Rev: ΓΕΡ. Sphinx seated right. BMC 9. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.65 g. Diameter: 16,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



124 Greek Troas. Gargara circa 440-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 6,8mm., 0,35g. Female head left / Γ-Α,
incuse pattern divided into six compartments. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

125 GREEK COINS AE-13. 350-310 a.C. SKEPSIS. TROAS. Anv.: Prótomo de Pegaso a
izquierda. Rev.: ¶- K (H). Abeto dentro de cuadrado. 1,99 gr. 12,9mm AE. Pátina oscura. Se-
4138 sim. MBC+/MBC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

126 TROAS, Abydos. Circa 480-450 BC. AR Obol (0.75 gm).9,2mm Eagle standing left; kylix
above / Gorgoneion. BMC Troas pg. 1, 6 var. (T, not kylix); SNG Copenhagen 4 var. (kylix and
letter); SNG von Aulock -; Weber 5258. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

127 Mysia, Parion Drachme, um 150/80 v. Chr., Vs.: Gorgoneion, Rs.: Stier steht n. l., Kopf n. r.,
Π-Α-Ρ-Ι, unten Bukranion, BMC 19, SNG Cop.–, SNG v. Aulock 7423, Ø 12,9 mm, 2,35 g,
Prov. Slg.HA, III 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

128 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.23g. 13,6mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

129 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.31g. 13,2mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

130 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.31g. 14mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l. Rev.:
Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

131 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.36g. 12,6mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

132 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.3g. 12,7mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l. Rev.:
Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



133 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.23g. 14,3mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

134 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.3g. 12,3mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l. Rev.:
Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

135 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.31g. 12,5mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

136 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.26g. 12,7mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

137 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.31g. 12,7mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

138 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.24g. 14mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l. Rev.:
Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

139 Greek Coins Mysia Parion, 393-330 BC AR-Drachm, 2.16g. 12,9mm Obv.: ΠA / PI Cow l.
Rev.: Head of Medusa. Slg. Dewing 2204. FDC 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

140 MACEDON. Apollonia. Ae (After 187 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
AΠΟΛΛΩΝΟΣ. Amphora. SNG Copenhagen 133. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5,8 g.
Diameter: 16,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

141 MACEDON. Apollonia. Ae (After 187 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
AΠΟΛΛΩΝΟΣ. Amphora. SNG Copenhagen 133. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6,85 g.
Diameter: 17,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



142 Greek MYSIA. Kyzikos. 1st century BC. Chalkous (Bronze, 17,5 mm, 1,79 g, 1 h). Draped
bust of Kore to right, her hair tied up in a bun at the back. Rev. Κ -Υ | Ζ - Ι Lyre; above,
monogram of . BMC 172. SNG France -. Von Fritze Group IV, 43. Apparently very rare. A
lovely example, sharp and with a dark patina. Obverse very slightly double-struck, otherwise,
extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

143 Greek MYSIA. Pitane. 4th-3rd century BC. (Bronze, 11.5 mm, 2.33 g, 12 h).12,7mm Head of
Zeus-Ammon facing slightly to right. Rev. ΠΙ-ΤΑ-ΝΑΙΩΝ Coiled serpent to right; pentagram to
right. SNG von Aulock 1430. Brown surfaces; well stuck and clear. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

144 Greek Mysia. Pitane 400-300 BC. Bronze Æ 13,2 mm., 1,93 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

145 MYSIEN PRIAPOS 3. Jh. v. Chr. 4,82 g. 18,3mm Vs.: Kopf des Apoll mit Lorbeerkranz n. r.
Rs.: PRIAPHNWN, Garnele n. r., darunter Weintraube. BMC 3. Schwarzbraune Patina, ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

146 MYSIEN PRIAPOS 1. Jh. v. Chr. 1,00g. 9,8mm Vs.: Kopf des Apoll mit Lorbeerkranz n. r. Rs.:
PRI, Garnele, darüber Kerykeion. SNG BN 2403. R! Schwarzgrüne Patina, ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

147 Plakia AE, head of Kybele / lion with prey, c. 4th Century BC Plakia , Mysia. AE11 (2,01 g),
11,4mm c. 4th Century BC. Obv. Turreted head of Kybele right. Rev. Lion with prey right;
below, grain-ear; above, ΠΛAKIA. SNG Aulock 1432. Rare. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

148 Mysia, Adramytaeum c.362 BC, Ae facing head of laureate Zeus looking right, rev ADRA
above eagle standing left on altar (BMC Ionia -; Traité pl.170, 15). 1,78gr 11,7mm Green
patina, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

149 Mysien. Kyzikos. obol. ca. 600 - 550 v. Chr. Vs: Kopf eines Thunfisches mit Stachel rechts.
Rs: Viergeteiltes Quadratum incusum. 9,2 mm. 1,44 g. Von Fritze 2; SNG von Aulock 7324.
Leichte Korrossionsspuren, sehr schön. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



150 Mysien. Kyzikos. Obol. ca. 600 - 550 v. Chr. Vs: Thunfisch nach links schwimmend. Rs:
Viergeteiltes Quadratum incusum. 10,1 mm. 0,57 g. Von Fritze 5; SNG von Aulock 7328. Sehr
schön. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

151 Mysien. Kyzikos. Obol. ca. 600 - 550 v. Chr. Vs: Thunfisch nach links schwimmend. Rs:
Viergeteiltes Quadratum incusum. 7,1 mm. 0,39 g. Von Fritze 5; SNG von Aulock 7328. Sehr
schön. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

152 MYSIE, CYZIQUE, AR 1/12 de statère, 510-490 av. J.-C. D/ Protome de sanglier à g.
Derrière, thon. R/ T. de lion à g., gueule ouverte, dans un carré creux. BMC 112; SNG von
Aulock 1213; coll. Dewing 2189. 1,33g. 10,8mm Très Beau à Superbe Very Fine - Extremely
Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

153 Kyzikos AR Diobol, c. 480 BC Mysia, Kyzikos. AR Diobol (10,7 mm, 1.25 g), c. 480 BC. Obv.
Forepart of boar to left, tunny behind. Rev. Head of lion to left. SNG France 376; Von Fritze,
Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Group II,9. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

154 Kyzikos AR Diobol, c. 480 BC Mysia, Kyzikos. AR obol (1,3 mm, 0,87 g), c. 480 BC. Obv.
Forepart of boar to left, tunny behind. Rev. Head of lion to left. SNG France 376; Von Fritze,
Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Group II,9. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

155 Kyzikos AR Diobol, c. 480 BC Mysia, Kyzikos. AR Diobol (10,8 mm, 1.21 g), c. 480 BC. Obv.
Forepart of boar to left, tunny behind. Rev. Head of lion to left. SNG France 376; Von Fritze,
Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Group II,9. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

156 Kyzikos AR Diobol, c. 480 BC Mysia, Kyzikos. AR obol (9,8 mm, 0,82g), c. 480 BC. Obv.
Forepart of boar to left, tunny behind. Rev. Head of lion to left. SNG France 376; Von Fritze,
Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Group II,9. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

157 Mysia. Cyzicus. c. 500-460 BC. EL Hecte, 2.86g. 10,8mm (h). Obv: Dog standing left, forepaw
raised. Below, tunny fish. Rx: Quadripartite incuse square. Fritze 93, pl. III, 12. Boston 1470.
SNG Aulock 1193. SNG Paris 231. Exceptionally nice. EF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



158 MYSIA, Kyzikos. Circa 500-475 BC. EL Hekte (10,6mm, 2.65 g). Bull standing left; tunny to
left below / Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze 125; SNG France 274. Nice VF, small
banker's mark on obverse. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

159 Mysia, Kyzikos EL hemihekte . Circa 500-450 BC. Boar standing left, tunny fish below left /
Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze, Nomisma VII, 45; SNG von Aulock 7275; SNG
France 5, 226; Hurter-Liewald, Neue Nominale in der Elektronprägung von Kyzikos, SNR 83
(2004), pl. 6, 90; Rosen Coll. 468. 1,33g, 8,9mm. Very Rare. Good Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

160 Mysia, Kyzikos EL Hemihekte - 1/12th Stater. Circa 600-550 BC. Bird standing to right on a
tunny fish, a second tunny above / Quadripartite incuse punch. Von Fritze 21; Boston MFA
1397. 1.36g, 7,7mm. Extremely Fine. Very Rare - Exceptional for the issue. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

161 Mysia, Kyzikos EL Hekte. Mysia, Kyzikos EL Hekte. Circa 500-450 BC. Lion at bay left; below,
tunny left / Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze I 83; SNG France 212. 2.7g, 8,1mm. Minor
flan flaw in upper field, Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

162 MYSIA, Kyzikos. Circa 500-450 BC. EL Myshemihekte – Twenty-fourth Stater (6,9mm, 0.63
g). Nude male kneeling left, holding tunny by its tail / Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze I
112; cf. SNG France 253 (stater); cf. SNG von Aulock 1202 (hekte); cf. Boston MFA 1487–9
(larger denominations). Good VF, off center on obverse. Extremely rare as a hemihekte
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

163 Mysia, Kyzikos EL hemihekte . Circa 500-450 BC. Winged dog seated to left, head reverted to
right; tunny fish below to left / Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze 104; BMFA 1433; SNG
France 245. 1,31g, 8,5mm. Good Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

164 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 550-400 BC). Obv: Dolphin left; below, tunny left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 53; SNG France -; BMC 11-2. Very rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 7,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

165 Mysia, Lampsakos AR obol. 4th-3rd C. BC. Janiform female head / Head of Athena r.,
wearing crested Korinthian helmet. SNG BnF 1176-8. 1,16g, 10,6mm, 3h. Toned VF
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



166 MYSIA, Lampsakos. Circa 500-450 BC. AR Trihemiobol(?) (10,2mm, 0,78 g, 6h). Janiform
female heads, each wearing stephanos, with central earring / Head of Athena left, wearing
Corinthian helmet, within incuse square. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

167 Mysia, Lampsakos. 4th-3rd centuries B.C. AR diobol (10,8 mm, 1.13 g, 12 h). Janiform female
heads / ΛΑ-Μ, head of Athena right, wearing crested Corinthian helmet. SNG BN 1182.
Toned. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

168 MYSIA - PERGAMON Type : Diobole Date : c. 310-284 AC Mint name / Town : Pergame,
Mysie Metal : silver Diameter : 9,6 mm Orientation dies : 12 h. Weight : 1,38 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

169 MYSIA - PERGAMON Type : Diobole Date : c. 310-284 AC Mint name / Town : Pergame,
Mysie Metal : silver Diameter : 10,3 mm Orientation dies : 12 h. Weight : 1,13 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

170 Mysia, Pergamon AR Cistophoric Tetradrachm. Struck circa 139-136 BC. Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath / Bow-case with serpents; Pergamon mint monogram to left,
crested helmet right. Kleiner-Noe, Series 25b. 12.58g, 26,1mm, 12h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

171 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 377-326 BC. Head of Kabeiros right, wearing pileos; two
stars flanking / Head of Persephone right within linear square. Bodenstedt 99; SNG Von
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 321. 2.56g, 10,9mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

172 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 521-478 BC. Head of roaring lion right / Incuse head of calf
right; rectangular punch behind. Bodenstedt 13; SNG Copenhagen 301. 2.51g, 9,9mm, 2h.
Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

173 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC).. Obv: Head of Aktaeon with horn of stag
right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion, tongue protruding, within linear square border. Bodenstedt 54.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 10,2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



174 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 450 BC. Head of an aged satyr facing right, wearing a
taenia / Two confronted heads of rams, palmette above, all within incuse square. Bodenstedt
37. 2.44g, 10,1mm, 6h. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

175 Mytilene - Lesbos - Electrum Artemis Hekte 412-378 BC. Obv: laureate head of Apollo right.
Rev: head of Artemis right, hair in a topknot, within linear square in incuse square. Bodenstedt
95; SNG von Aulock 1716-1717; SNG Lockett 2764; Pozzi 2329; SNG Fitzwilliam 4357;
McClean 7973-7974; BMC 93; Weber 5626; Traité II-2, 2209. 2.54 grams. 9,3mm Extremely
fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

176 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.54g. Diameter: 10,5 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

177 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10,1 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

178 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10,1 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

179 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 500-480 BC. Head of roaring lion right / Incuse head of calf
left. Bodenstedt 12; HGC 6, 938; SNG von Aulock 1685; Boston MFA 1679-81; BMC 18-22.
2.38g, 9,7mm. Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

180 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10,5 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

181 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 337-326 BC. Laureate head of
Apollo right, small coiled serpent behind / Head of Artemis right, hair up, within linear frame.
Bodenstedt 95. 2.55g, 10,2mm, 12h. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



182 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. c. 521-478. Lion’s head r. / Bull’s head r. within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 13. 2.5g, 9,9mm, 3h. VF 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

183 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 375-326 BC. Laureate head of Zeus right / Forepart of
serpent right in linear square, all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 96; HGC 6, 1022. 2.56g,
10,5mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

184 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Head of Artemis right; serpent behind; all within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10,4 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

185 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10,3 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

186 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Kabeiros right, wearing
wreathed cap; two stars flanking. Rev: Head of Persephone right within linear square.
Bodenstedt 99. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 10,7 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

187 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10,1 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

188 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

189 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 375-326 BC. Laureate head of Zeus right / Forepart of
serpent right in linear square, all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 96; HGC 6, 1022. 2.56g,
10,2mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



190 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10,2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

191 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 377-326 BC. Wreathed head of Dionysos right / Facing
satyr’s head within linear square, all within shallow incuse square. Bodenstedt 90; SNG
Copenhagen 323. 2.57g, 10mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

192 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 9,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

193 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
Two confronted ram's heads, palmette between; all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 57.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9,2mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

194 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 500-480 BC. Lion’s head right / Incuse cockerel’s head left,
collar of five pearls. Bodenstedt 7 (a/α). 2.53g, 9,5mm, 1h. Good Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

195 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged boar right. Rev:
Incuse head of roaring lion left; rectangular punch to right. Bodenstedt 10; HGC 6, 935.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 10.3 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

196 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.6 g. Diameter: 9,7 mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

197 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 375-325 BC. Laureate head of Zeus Meilichios right,
[forepart of small serpent before chin] / Draped bust of Nike right, two stars flanking above, all
within linear frame. Bodenstedt 101 (d/δ). 2.54g, 10,1mm, 1h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



198 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (2.46 gms), 9,6mm ca. 377-326 B.C. Bodenstedt-93. Ivy-
wreathed head of Dionysus facing right; Reverse: Head of youthful Pan facing right wearing
ivy-wreath, drapery tied at neck. Slight flan flaw on reverse design. Overall, well centered and
attractive. NGC Ch VF, Strike: 3/5 Surface: 4/5. Flan Flaw. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

199 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; serpent
behind. Rev: Head of Artemis right within linear square. Bodenstedt 100. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 9,2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

200 Greek LESBOS, Unattributed Koinon mint. Circa 478-460 BC. AR Sixth Stater (8,9mm, 1.27
g). Confronted boars' heads / Quadripartite incuse square, divided diagonally. Lazzarini,
Contribution, Series IV; HGC 6, 1079. Dark find patina. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

201 Greek Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 500 BC. Hemiobol AR 6,8 mm., 0,30 g. Helmeted
head right / Eight-rayed star. very fine Not in the standard references 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

202 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 337-326 BC. Laureate head of
Apollo right, small coiled serpent behind / Head of Artemis right, hair up, within linear frame.
Bodenstedt 95. 2.56g, 11mm, 12h. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

203 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. c. 412-378. Helmeted head of Athena
r. / Head of Artemis-Kybele r. Bodenstedt 73. 2.55g, 9,8mm. VF 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

204 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 337-326 BC. Laureate head of
Apollo right, small coiled serpent behind / Head of Artemis right, hair up, within linear frame.
Bodenstedt 95. 2.55g, 9,5mm, 12h. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

205 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 337-326 BC. Laureate head of
Apollo right, small coiled serpent behind / Head of Artemis right, hair up, within linear frame.
Bodenstedt 95. 2.54g, 10,1mm, 12h. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



206 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 375-326 BC. Laureate head of Zeus right / Forepart of
serpent right in linear square, all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 96; HGC 6, 1022. 2.57g,
10,3mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

207 Lesbos, Mytilene EL Hekte. Circa 377-326 BC. Wreathed head of Dionysos right / Facing
satyr’s head within linear square, all within shallow incuse square. Bodenstedt 90; SNG
Copenhagen 323. 2.54g, 11mm, 12h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

208 Greek Ionia, uncertain mint EL Trite. Circa 600-550 BC. Facing head of lion or panther within
triangular incuse on a raised area / Two square punches with raised lines within. Weidauer
158-9 (Miletos or Samos); SNG von Aulock -; Boston MFA -; Traité I 28 Weidauer 158; SNG
Kayhan -, cf. 711 (hekte). 4.73g, 10,7mm. Near Extremely Fine. Extremely Rare; this
denomination is far scarcer than either the hekte or hemihekte. From the collection of an
antiquarian, Bavaria c. 1960s-1990s. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

209 Greek Ionia, uncertain mint EL Hemihekte - 1/12 Stater. Circa 5th Century BC. Siren standing
right, holding tympanon (tambourine) / Bukranion with fillets hanging from each horn. Rosen
369. 1,01g, 7,9mm, 4h. Extremely Fine. Extremely Rare, Extremely Rare, one of perhaps ten
known specimens. From the collection of P.R., United Kingdom. The mythical Sirens are best
known to us from two ancient epics: the 'Argonautica' by Apollonios, in which Jason and the
Argonauts have to travel past them on their quest for the Golden Fleece, and Homer's
'Odyssey', where they are portrayed as a pair of dangerous creatures that lure passing sailors
to their deaths with their sweet music (Odyssey XII, 40). They are supposed to have inhabited
an island with a particularly rocky shoreline onto which sailors would be drawn by their desire
to hear the Sirens sing, leading to shipwreck. Speaking to Odysseus and warning him of the
dangers he would encounter further into his journey, Queen Circe describes the Sirens as
sitting in a meadow, with around them "a great heap of bones of mouldering men" (XII, 45).
Although later depicted as women with wings, feathery tails and scaly bird-like feet, and
eventually as mermaids, whose bodies were as seductive as their voices, depictions of the
Sirens in early Greek art were as they appear on this coin, combining the body of a bird with
the head of a woman, as can be seen on the 'Siren Vase', now in the British Museum,
decorated in c. 480-470 BC and roughly contemporaneous with this coin. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

210 Greek Coins IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hekte (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised clockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen 314; Traité I 117-8; SNG Kayhan I
-; SNG von Aulock 1777. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0,68 g. Diameter: 6,3 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



211 Greek Coins IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hekte (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised clockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen 314; Traité I 117-8; SNG Kayhan I
-; SNG von Aulock 1777. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0,43g. Diameter: 6,5 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

212 Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. c. 387-326. Laureate female head l., hair
in sakkos / Four-part incuse square. Bodenstedt Em. 102. 2.56g, 9,9mm. VF 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

213 IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 477-388 BC. EL Hekte (2.52 gm 9,8mm ). Head of nymph left; seal
below / Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 90 (dies c/b); Boston MFA 1922; SNG von
Aulock 2126. VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

214 Greek Western Asia Minor, uncertain mint AR Hemiobol. Circa 600-550 BC. Helmet to left /
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 743 (Ionia or Caria); Rosen 109 (Skione in
Macedon); SNG Arikantürk 664-5 (Neandria in Troas?). 0.71g, 7,7mm. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

215 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

216 Greek Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. Circa 387-326 BC. Wreathed head of Demeter to left, hair in
sakkos; below, small seal to left / Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 102; SNG von
Aulock -; Boston MFA 1920. 2.53g, 10,1mm. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

217 GREEK Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. Circa 480 BC. Forepart of a winged griffin left, seal behind /
Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 39; Boston MFA Supplement 174. 2.61g, 9,2mm.
Near Extremely Fine. Extremely Rare 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

218 GREEK COINS KLEINASIEN, IONIEN / Stadt Phokaia, EL-Hekte (5./4.Jh.v.Chr.). Weibl. Kopf
in Sakkos l. Rs.Viergeteiltes quadratum incusum. 2,53g. 10,3mm SNG Aul.2128; Bodenstedt
93 GOLD, 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



219 GREEK COINS KLEINASIEN, IONIEN / Stadt Phokaia, EL-Hekte (5./4.Jh.v.Chr.). Pankopf l.
Rs.Viergeteiltes quadratum incusum. 2,52g. 10,2mm SNG Cop.1026; Bodenstedt 97 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

220 Greek Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. Circa 521-478 BC. Forepart of griffin left; to right, seal
downward / Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 42; Boston MFA -; SNG von Aulock -.
2.56g, 9,7mm. Good Very Fine. Very Rare 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

221 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 9,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

222 Greek Ionia, Phokaia EL Hekte. Circa 478-387 BC. Young female head to left, hair bound with
band; below, inverted seal to left / Irregular quadripartite incuse square punch. Bodenstedt 90;
SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock 2126-7; Jameson 1513. 2.55g, 9,8mm. Good Very
Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

223 Greek IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 478-387 BC. EL Hekte – Sixth Stater (10,3mm, 2.54 g). Head of
Hera left, wearing kalathos; to right, small seal upward / Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt Em. 88. Lightly toned. Near VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

224 Greek IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 478-387 BC. EL Hekte – Sixth Stater (10.1mm, 2.48 g). Forepart
of bull left; above, small seal right / Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt Em. 58. Toned.
VF. Well centered. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

225 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Head of Artemis left, with
quiver to right; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 99.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 9,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

226 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10,3 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



227 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9,6 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

228 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena
left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9,6 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

229 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9,4 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

230 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 9,3 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

231 Greek Coins IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Female head left, with hair
rolled and tied at forehead; to lower right, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Bodenstedt 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10,2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

232 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Obol AR 5,8mm., 0,36g. Head of griffin left / Rough
incuse square. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

233 IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 510-500 BC. AR Hemidrachm (9,9mm, 1.35 g). Forepart of Griffin right
/ Quadripartite incuse. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock 2253 (Teos); Jameson 1515a;
Gorny & Mosch 160, lot 1533 (Teos); Leu 81, lot 277. VF, porous, toned. Very rare. The first
offered by CNG. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

234 Greek Ionia, Phokaia, c. 510-494 BC. AR Diobol (8,9mm, 1.36g). Helmeted female head l.,
hair in sakkos. R/ Four-part incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of
Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522. Toned, Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



235 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Obol AR 8,8mm., 0,99 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

236 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Diobol AR 9,5 mm., 1,31 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

237 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Diobol AR 9,4 mm., 1,3 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

238 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 500 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6mm., 0,19g. Archaic head of
Athena(?) left / Four-part incuse punch. 0,43 gr. 6 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

239 Greek Ionia. Phokaia circa 500 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6mm., 0,19g. Archaic head of
Athena(?) left / Four-part incuse punch. 0,41 gr. 6 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

240 GREEK COINS KLEINASIEN, IONIEN / Stadt Ephesos, AR Drachme (202-133 v.Chr.). Biene,
E-PH. Rs.Hirsch r., dahinter Palme., IOPYPOS. 4,00gr 17mm Sear 4387 Var.; SNG Cop.283ff 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

241 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Apollodoros, magistrate. Obv: Ε -
Φ. Bee. Rev: AΠOΛΛOΔΩPOΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG Copenhagen
283. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 17,4 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

242 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Apollodoros, magistrate. Obv: Ε -
Φ. Bee. Rev: AΠOΛΛOΔΩPOΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG Copenhagen
283. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 17,2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

243 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Armotrephes, magistrate. Obv: E
- Φ. Bee. Rev: [...]PMOTPEΦHΣ. Stag standing right before palm tree. . Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



244 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Nikolochos, magistrate. Obv: E -
Φ. Bee. Rev: NIKOΛOXOΣ. Stag standing right before palm tree. SNG Copenhagen 295.
Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 17,8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

245 Greek Coins Ionia, Ephesos. Ca. 202-150 B.C. AR drachm (17,1 mm, 4.15 g, 1 h).
Chalkideos, magistrate. Ε-Φ, bee / Stag standing right before palm tree; in right field,
magistrate's name: XAΛKIΔEYΣ. Kinns p. 53; SNG Cambridge 4427; BMC 133. Toned. Very
fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

246 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. (Circa 390-325 BC). Drachm . Simalion, magistrate. Obv: Ε -
Φ. Bee. Rev: ΣIMAΛIΩN. Forepart of stag right, head left; palm tree to left. CNG 93, lot 376;
CNG E-393, lot 125. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 17,5 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

247 IONIA, Ephesos. Dated CY 47 (88/7 BC). AR Cistophoric Tetradrachm. Cista mystica with
serpent within ivy wreath. / Two serpents entwined around bow and bowcase; MZ (date) to
upper right, trident above, torch to right. Kleiner, Dated 48; SNG Copenhagen –; SNG von
Aulock –; BMC 161; DCA 325. 28,8 mm, 11,39g very fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

248 Greek Coins IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (Circa 375-325 BC). Obv: Female head (Artemis?) left,
wearing stephane. Rev: E - Φ. Bee. SNG von Aulock 1839; SNG Copenhagen 256; BMC 68.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 10,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

249 IONIA. Phygela. Ae (Circa 350-300 BC). Sokrates, magistrate. Obv: Head of Artemis
Munychia facing slightly left, wearing stephane. Rev: ΦΥΓ / ΣΩΚΡΑΤΗΣ. Bull butting left; palm
tree to left. SNG von Aulock 2150; SNG Copenhagen 1074; BMC 4-8. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.72 g. Diameter: 13,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

250 IONIA. Chios. Ae (Circa 412-334 BC). Asmenos, magistrate. Obv: Sphinx seated left, forepaw
raised over aphlaston. Rev: ΧΙΟΣ ACMENOC. Amphora. Mavrogordato 53.4; SNG Tübingen
-; SNG Copenhagen 1636. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1,63 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

251 Greek Islands of Ionia, Chios. Civic Issue, c. 2nd century AD. Æ 2 Assaria (22,9mm, 5,78g,
6h). Sphinx seated r., with r. forepaw on amphora. R/ Kantharos between two stars. RPC IV
online 3029 (temporary). Green patina, Good Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



252 PERSISCHE SATRAPEN. Memnon, der Rhodier(?) AE (1,83g). 11,9mm 4. Jh.v.Chr. Mzst. in
Ionien. Vs.: Persischer Groß-könig mit Lanze und Bogen. Rs.: Zwei konzentrische Quadrate,
das äußere mit "Griff". BMC 11. R! Patina, ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

253 Greek Mysia. Gambrion circa 400-300 BC. Bronze Æ 10,7 mm, 0,99 g Laureate head of
Apollo right / ΓΑΜ, star. nearly extremely fine SNG France 908-21; SNG Copenhagen 146-9. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

254 CYCLADES, Kythnos. Early 5th century BC. AR 1/3 Stater (4,16 g).13,2mm Boar’s head right
/ Rough quadripartite incuse square. Kyrou & Artemis 1-31; SNG Copenhgen -; Traité I 783
(Lycia). EF, toned, a hint of granularity on reverse. Very very rare. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

255 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.7g, 11,3mm. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

256 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.72g, 11,2mm. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

257 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.72g, 10,6mm. Good Very Fine.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

258 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.75g, 10,7mm. Good Very Fine.
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

259 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.72g, 11,4mm. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR



260 Greek Kingdom of Lydia, Alyattes EL Trite - 1/3 Stater. Sardes, circa 610-546 BC. Head of
roaring lion to right, sunburst with five rays on forehead / Two incuse square punches. GRPC
Lydia G25; Weidauer 88-89; ATEC Group D, 14-19. 4.74g, 11mm. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

261 Kingdom of Lydia, Time of Kroisos, 560-546 BC. AR Double Siglos (or Stater; 9,17 g
15,6mm). Foreparts of lion and bull, face to face. Reverse: Oblong punch divided into two
square segments. BMC 37. Very rare. Vigorous style; sharp strike. Extremely Fine. Exhibits
only very light "fingerprinting" (porosity), as commonly seen on archaic Greek coins from
hoards being buried at greater depth. This largest silver denomination of the type is at least
fifty times rarer than the single siglos. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

262 Greek Coins KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 610-546 BC). EL 1/12
Stater. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right; star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch.
Weidauer 90; SNG Kayhan I 1015; Rosen 654. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.16 g.
Diameter: 6,6 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

263 Greek Coins KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). Double Siglos or Stater.
Sardes. Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Berk 19;
Traité I 407-8; SNG von Aulock 2873-4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.32 g. Diameter:
14,9 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

264 Ancient Coins Lydia, Croesus. 1/24 Silver Stater; Lydia, Croesus; 560-546 BC, 1/24 Stater,
0.43g. 6,3mm Berk-30. Obv: Confronted foreparts of roaring lion and bull. Rx: Double incuse
punch.. VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

265 Greek KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos, circa 564/53-550/39 BC. 1/3 Stater (Silver, 10,3 mm, 3.45
g), Sardes, 560-550. Confronted foreparts of a lion, on the left, and a bull, on the right. Rev.
Two incuse squares of unequal size. Berk 24. Boston MFA 2071. Rose 666. SNG Keckman
359. Nearly very fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

266 Greek KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos, circa 564/53-550/39 BC. 1/3 Stater (Silver, 10,4 mm, 3.5
g), Sardes, 560-550. Confronted foreparts of a lion, on the left, and a bull, on the right. Rev.
Two incuse squares of unequal size. Berk 24. Boston MFA 2071. Rose 666. SNG Keckman
359. Nearly very fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



267 Greek KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos, circa 564/53-550/39 BC. 1/3 Stater (Silver, 10,3 mm, 3.39
g), Sardes, 560-550. Confronted foreparts of a lion, on the left, and a bull, on the right. Rev.
Two incuse squares of unequal size. Berk 24. Boston MFA 2071. Rose 666. SNG Keckman
359. Nearly very fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

268 Ancient Coins Lydia, Croesus. 1/24 Silver Stater; Lydia, Croesus; 560-546 BC, 1/24 Stater,
0.84g. 7,2mm Berk-30. Obv: Confronted foreparts of roaring lion and bull. Rx: Double incuse
punch.. VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

269 Phrygia. Kibyra ca 166-84 BC. AE (5,28g 19,1mm). Draped and helmeted bust of Hero
Kibyros right, wearing Attic helmet, Λ below / Cuirassed horseman right, bee in left field,
ΚIBYPATΩN below. Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

270 Greek Phrygia. Kibyra circa 166-84 BC. Drachm AR 16,5 mm., 3,09 g. Draped male bust
right, wearing crested helmet / Horseman galloping right, holding couched spear and shield,
caps of the Dioskouroi behind, uncertain magistrate's name and ΚΙΒΥΡΑΤΩ[Ν] in two lines
below. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

271 Greek Coins KINGS OF GALATIA. Amyntas (36-25 BC). Ae. Uncertain mint in Galatia, Pisidia
or Lykaonia. Obv: Draped bust of Artemis right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev:
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / AMYNTOY. Stag standing right. RPC I 3503; HGC 7, 784. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 16,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

272 Greek Coins CARIA. Kaunos. Trihemiobol (Circa 490-470 BC). Obv: Iris with curved wings,
arms outstretched and head left, in kneeling-running position right. Rev: Griffin standing right
in pelleted square border; all within incuse square. Konuk 52. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 1, g. Diameter: 9,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

273 Greek Caria. Mylasa. Hekatomnos 392-377 BC. Hemiobol AR 7,5 mm., 0,44 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



274 Greek Coins SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Trihemiobol.
Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPO. Starlike
floral pattern. SNG Keckman 281; SNG Kayhan I 893-5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.85 g.
Diameter: 9,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

275 Greek Coins CARIA. Kos. Hemiobol (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Crab. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Keckman 903; HGC 6, 1297. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.55
g. Diameter: 8,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

276 ISLANDS off CARIA, Rhodos. Kamiros. Circa 550-500 BC. AR Hemiobol (7.9mm, 0.67 g). Fig
leaf / Square incuse with raised geometric pattern. SNG Keckman 328-34; SNG von Aulock
2781; HGC 6, 1392. VF, toned, light scratches and some roughness. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

277 ISLANDS off CARIA, Rhodos. Kamiros. Circa 550-500 BC. AR Hemiobol (7.2mm, 0.56 g). Fig
leaf / Square incuse with raised geometric pattern. SNG Keckman 328-34; SNG von Aulock
2781; HGC 6, 1392. VF, toned, light scratches and some roughness. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

278 CARIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Sphinx seated right . Rev: Head of panther
facing. SNG Keckman -; SNG Kayhan -; cf. Klein 813 (sphinx right); Rosen -; apparently
unpublished with a sphinx facing left. Very rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.44 g.
Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

279 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (179-168 BC). Gorgos, magistrate. Obv: Head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: ?????? / P-O. Rose with bud to left. Controls: Bowcase with bow. BMC
168. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 15,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

280 Ancients Greek CARIAN ISLANDS. Rhodes. Ca. 84-30 BC. AR drachm (17,3mm, 3,65 gm,
1h). NGC Choice AU 4/5 - 4/5, flan flaw. Aineas, magistrate. Radiate head of Helios facing,
turned slightly right, hair parted in center and swept to either side / AINEAΣ, rose in full bloom
seen from above; grain ear left below; P-O across field. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

281 ASIA MINOR Uncertain (15,1mm 9,99 gr) AR Flattened and striated surfaces It may be
among some of the oldest coins minted in Asia. MÖ 650-600. It's extremely rare. The choice
is very good. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



282 Greek LYCIA. Phaselis. Circa 500-480 BC. Stater (Silver, 17 mm, 10.82 g). Forepart of a
galley to left, terminating in a boar's forepart; below, [dolphin]. Rev. Incuse square divided by
two bands, with Λ-shaped feature in the lower section. Asyut 737-742. Heipp-Tamer Series 3,
36 ( same dies ). SNG von Aulock 4392. A fresh and exceptionally sharp example of this
attractive early issue. The reverse struck from a worn die as usual, otherwise, extremely fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

283 PAPHOS. Cyprus. Ca.510-480 B.C. Stater. l. Rv. Eagle's head staple l., palmette above,
guilloche pattern below; all in dotted square within incuse square. 10.85 grams. 19,1mm SNG
Dewing 2526. Heavily granular surfaces, brushed and cleaned. Fine and very rare. (300-400) 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

284 Ancients Greek LYCIAN LEAGUE. Cragus. Ca. 48-20 BC. AR hemidrachm (12,6mm, 1.88
gm, 12h). Choice XF. Series 5. Laureate head of Apollo right; Λ-Y below / K-P, cithara (lyre);
fillet branch in left field; all within incuse square. Troxell 104. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

285 Greek Coins LYCIAN LEAGUE. Cragus (Circa 48-42 BC). Hemidrachm. Obv: Λ - Y. Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev: K - P. Lyre within incuse square. RPC I 3301; Troxell 84. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 2,67 g. Diameter: 13,9 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

286 Greek Dynasten von Lykien. Teththiweibi (ca. 450 - 430/420 v. Chr.). 1/6 Stater (Diobol,
Silber). Kandyba (?). Vs: Hahn nach rechts stehend. Rs: Tetraskeles in vertieftem Quadrat.
10,3 mm. 0,99 gr . 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

287 GREEK COINS KLEINASIEN, LYKIEN. Dynasten (390-360 v.Chr.), 1 gr 12,5mm AR 1/3
Stater (Mithrapata, um 390 v.Chr.). Löwenskalp. Rs.Triskeles, Beiz. Astragalos. BMC
19.32.136; SNG Aul 4246 Rs.l.dez., vz 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

288 Dynasts of Lycia, Kheriga of Antiphellos AR . Circa 440-430 BC. , wearing necklace / KHE-
RIG-A-VE-HNT (Lycian), tetraskeles within which, owl standing left, all within incuse square.
Mørkholm-Zahle, AA 47, 5; BMC 105 pl. 6, 6; Traité II, 369 p. 99, 26. 1,13g, 12,4mm, 7h. Very
Fine. Extremely Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

289 Greek Coins PAMPHYLIA. Uncertain. Obol (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: Draped bust of
Artemis right. Rev: Triskeles. CNG E-286, lot 143; Lanz 146, lot 237. Very rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 7,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



290 Greek Dynasten von Lykien. Teththiweibi (ca. 450 - 430/420 v. Chr.). 1/6 Stater (Diobol,
Silber). Kandyba (?). Vs: Hahn nach rechts stehend. Rs: Tetraskeles in vertieftem Quadrat.
10,4 mm. 1,2 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

291 Greek CARIA, Uncertain. 5th century BC. AR Diobol(?) (9,9mm, 1.26 g, 12h). Head of lion
right / Hind quarter of lion right within incuse square. Rosen 736 (Lycia?); Nomos Obolos 13,
lot 478; Numismatik Naumann 92, lot 148; otherwise, unpublished. Toned, struck with worn
obverse die. Fine. Extremely rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

292 Greek Dynasts of Lycia, Kuprilli AR . Circa 470-440 BC. Goat standing right / Triskeles within
incuse square. Mørkholm/Zahle 115 (Stater). 0,53g, 8mm. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

293 Greek Coins PAMPHYLIA. Uncertain. Obol (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: Draped bust of
Artemis right. Rev: Triskeles. CNG E-286, lot 143; Lanz 146, lot 237. Very rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 7,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

294 Greek Coins ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. 4th century BC. Tetartemorion.Obv: Male head (of
Apollo?) to left, wearing taenia. Rev: Head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, within
incuse square. CNG E-Auction 378 (2016), 161. Very rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.22 g. Diameter: 5,7mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

295 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (23,2mm, 10.88 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

296 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (23mm, 10.94 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

297 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (21,7mm, 10.94 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



298 Ancient coinage / Asia Minor and The East Asia Minor - Pamphylia - Aspendos - AR Stater (c.
380-325 BC, 23,5mm 10.94 g) - Two wrestlers grappling, AA between / ΕΣΤFΕΔΙIΥΣ Slinger
standing right, triskeles to right (SNG BN 81, same obv. die) - good VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

299 PISIDIA, Selge. 330-190 BC. AR Stater (8.09 gm 26.5mm). Two wrestlers grappling / Slinger
standing with triskles, club in field. SNG.Fr.3.1941. Toned aVF. Scarcer than the wrestlers of
Aspendos. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

300 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (24,2mm, 10.98 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

301 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (22,8mm, 10.65 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

302 PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos. Circa 380/75-330/25 BC. AR Stater (23,5mm, 10.88 g, 5h). Two
wrestlers grappling; ΣK between / Slinger in throwing stance right; counterclockwise triskeles
to right; all within pelleted square border. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

303 Greek Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 420-370 BC. Stater AR 21,7mm., 10,78g. Two wrestlers
grappling, Π between / EΣTFEΔIIΥΣ, slinger in throwing stance right, triskeles to right. very
fine SNG France 59. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

304 Greek Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 420-370 BC. Stater AR 21,9mm., 10,91g. Two wrestlers
grappling, Π between / EΣTFEΔIIΥΣ, slinger in throwing stance right, triskeles to right. very
fine SNG France 59. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

305 CILICIA. Nagidos. Stater (Circa 385/4-375 BC). Obv: NAΓIΔIKΩN. Dionysos standing left,
holding grape bunch and thyrsos; in left field, above, ΔIO below. Rev: Aphrodite seated left on
chair, holding patera; in left field, crowning Eros flying right; plant with flower to lower left; rat
below throne. Casabonne type 5; Lederer 64; SNG France 34. Condition: Good fine. Weight:
10,23 g. Diameter: 22,4 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



306 PAMPHYLIA, Side. Circa 360-333 BC. AR Stater (20,8mm, 10.65 g, 3h). Athena standing left,
supporting shield and spear, holding Nike; pomegranate to left / Apollo standing left, holding
phiale over altar and branch. Atlan - (ӧ118/ - [unlisted rev. die]); SNG France 656 (same dies).
VF, toned, test cut. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

307 PAMPHYLIA, Side. Circa 360-333 BC. AR Stater (20,2mm, 10.76 g, 11h). Athena Parthenos
standing left, holding Nike, who crowns her with wreath, in her extended right hand, and
shield and spear in her left; pomegranate to left, PO (in Pamphylian) to right / Apollo standing
left, holding laurel branch in right hand, and phiale in left, from which he is sacrificing over
altar to left; uncertain Pamphylian inscription to right. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

308 PAMPHYLIA SIDE AR-Stater, 370/360 v. Chr.; 10,72 g. 19,5mm Athena Parthenos steht l.,
davor Granatapfel//Apollo steht l. mit Patera und langem Lorbeerzweig, davor Altar, r. Adler.
Atlan vergl. 110 ff. Min. korrodiert, fast sehr schön/sehr schön 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

309 Ancient Coins Coins - Ancient coins - Greece - Asia Minor Pamphylia, Side, Stater, c. 370 -
360 BC, SNG von Aulock 4771, Sabahat Atlan (Untersuchungen über die Sidetischen
Münzen) 112, 10.79 g 20,2- a nicely toned example of a rare type VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

310 PAMPHYLIA, Side. Circa 370-360 BC. AR Stater (10.77 gm). 19,6mm Athena standing left,
holding Nike, shield, and spear; pomegranate to left, letters to right / Apollo standing left,
quiver over shoulder, holding patera and laurel sceptre; altar to left. Cf. Atlan 129 (unlisted
dies); SNG France -; SNG Copenhagen 376; SNG von Aulock 4772 (same obverse die).
Good VF 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

311 GREEK COINS PAMPHYLIA SIDE. Stater 370/360 BC. Athena standing left, supporting
shield and spear with left hand, holding Nike in right; pomegranate to left // Apollo standing left
by altar, holding patera and branch; eagle at feet to right. Atlan 100. 10.74 g. 20,1mm Good
very fine with nice toning 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

312 Greek PAMPHYLIA, Side. Circa 205-100 BC. AR Drachm (18,4mm, 3.99 g, 12h). Helmeted
head of Athena right / Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate and CT to left. SNG
BN 724. Toned, some porosity and scratches, minor marks. Good Fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



313 Greek Coins PISIDIA. Selge. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev:
Helmeted head of Athena right; astragalos to left. SNG BN 1930-4. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.89 g. Diameter: 9,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

314 Greek Pisidia. Selge circa 350-300 BC. Obol AR 9,7 mm, 0,63 g Facing gorgoneion /
Helmeted head of Athena right, astralagos behind. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

315 Greek Coins PISIDIA. Selge. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev:
Helmeted head of Athena right; astragalos to left. SNG BN 1930-4. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.99 g. Diameter: 10,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

316 Greek Coins PISIDIA. Selge. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev:
Helmeted head of Athena right; astragalos to left. SNG BN 1930-4. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.88 g. Diameter: 10,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

317 Greek Lycaonia. Laranda circa 324-323 BC. Obol AR 10,5 mm., 0,63 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

318 Ancients Greek CILICIA. Tarsus. Pharnabazus, as Satrap (380-374/3 BC). AR stater (20mm,
10.56 gm, 10h). NGC AU 4/5 - 4/5. Ca. 380-379 BC. Head of female (Arethusa?) facing,
turned slightly left, hair in ampyx, wearing single pendant earrings and necklace with
pendants; dotted border / FRNBZW-OIK (Aramaic), bearded head (Mars?) left, wearing
crested Attic helmet with upturned cheek flap decorated with griffin head, drapery around
neck; dotted border. Moysey issue 3, 36-40. SNG von Aulock 5923.HID05401242017© 2020
Heritage Auctions | All Rights Reserved. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

319 Antike Münzen GRIECHISCHE MÜNZEN. KILIKIEN. - Tarsos. Pharnazabos, 380 - 375 v. Chr.
Stater. Thronender Baaltars / Bärtiger behelmter Kriegerkopf. SNG v. Aul. 5927; SNG France
251 9,94 g 21mm getönt, ss / vz 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



320 Greek Cilicia, Tarsos AR Stater. Mazaios, satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, circa 361/0-334
BC. Baaltars seated to left on throne, his head and torso facing, holding sceptre in left hand,
right hand holding grape bunch on vine and eagle above retrograde P; grain ear above arm,
Aramaic M below throne, B'LTRZ in Aramaic to right / Lion to left, attacking bull to left;
Aramaic legend 'MZDI' = Mazaios above. SNG BnF 332; SNG Levante 103. 10.85g, 24,2mm,
6h. Good Very Fine; test cut. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

321 Greek Coins CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv:
Baaltars seated left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, grain ear, grape
bunch and eagle; Aramaic letter to left and to right. Rev: Lion left attacking bull left; Aramaic
legend above and below. SNG BN 338-9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.66 g.
Diameter: 22,1 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

322 Greek Cilicia, Tarsos AR Stater. Mazaios, satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, circa 361/0-334
BC. Baaltars seated to left on throne, his head and torso facing, holding sceptre in left hand,
right hand holding grape bunch on vine and eagle above retrograde P; grain ear above arm,
Aramaic M below throne, B'LTRZ in Aramaic to right / Lion to left, attacking bull to left;
Aramaic legend 'MZDI' = Mazaios above. SNG BnF 332; SNG Levante 103. 10.99g, 23,5mm,
6h. Good Very Fine; test cut. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

323 Greek Cilicia, Tarsos AR Stater. Mazaios, satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, circa 361/0-334
BC. Baaltars seated to left on throne, his head and torso facing, holding sceptre in left hand,
right hand holding grape bunch on vine and eagle above retrograde P; grain ear above arm,
Aramaic M below throne, B'LTRZ in Aramaic to right / Lion to left, attacking bull to left;
Aramaic legend 'MZDI' = Mazaios above. SNG BnF 332; SNG Levante 103. 10.86g, 22,8mm,
6h. Good Very Fine; test cut. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

324 CILICIA, Tarsos. Mazaios. Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334 BC. AR Stater (23,6mm, 10.88 g, 10h).
Baaltars seated left, his torso facing, holding eagle-tipped scepter in extended right hand; to
left, grain ear and grape bunch above L (in Aramaic) to left, M (in Aramaic) below throne,
B’LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right / Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; MZDY ZY
'BRNHR’ W ḤLK (‘Mazaios, Governor of Transeuphrates and Cilicia’ in Aramaic) above.
Casabonne Series 4, Group A; SNG France 360; SNG Levante 113; Sunrise 67 (this coin).
Good VF, toned, a little soft, die break and a little porosity on obverse, small pit on reverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



325 CILICIA, Tarsos. Mazaios. Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334 BC. AR Stater (21,3mm, 10.91 g, 10h).
Baaltars seated left, his torso facing, holding eagle-tipped scepter in extended right hand; to
left, grain ear and grape bunch above L (in Aramaic) to left, M (in Aramaic) below throne,
B’LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right / Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; MZDY ZY
'BRNHR’ W ḤLK (‘Mazaios, Governor of Transeuphrates and Cilicia’ in Aramaic) above.
Casabonne Series 4, Group A; SNG France 360; SNG Levante 113; Sunrise 67 (this coin).
Good VF, toned, a little soft, die break and a little porosity on obverse, small pit on reverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

326 CILICIA, Tarsos. Mazaios. Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334 BC. AR Stater (23,5mm, 10.92 g, 10h).
Baaltars seated left, his torso facing, holding eagle-tipped scepter in extended right hand; to
left, grain ear and grape bunch above L (in Aramaic) to left, M (in Aramaic) below throne,
B’LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right / Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; MZDY ZY
'BRNHR’ W ḤLK (‘Mazaios, Governor of Transeuphrates and Cilicia’ in Aramaic) above.
Casabonne Series 4, Group A; SNG France 360; SNG Levante 113; Sunrise 67 (this coin).
Good VF, toned, a little soft, die break and a little porosity on obverse, small pit on reverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

327 CILICIA, Tarsos. Mazaios. Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334 BC. AR Stater (23,5mm, 10.94 g, 10h).
Baaltars seated left, his torso facing, holding eagle-tipped scepter in extended right hand; to
left, grain ear and grape bunch above L (in Aramaic) to left, M (in Aramaic) below throne,
B’LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right / Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; MZDY ZY
'BRNHR’ W ḤLK (‘Mazaios, Governor of Transeuphrates and Cilicia’ in Aramaic) above.
Casabonne Series 4, Group A; SNG France 360; SNG Levante 113; Sunrise 67 (this coin).
Good VF, toned, a little soft, die break and a little porosity on obverse, small pit on reverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

328 Greek CILICIA, Tarsos. Balakros. Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC. AR Stater (23,6mm, 10.73 g,
11h). Baal of Tarsos seated left, his torso facing, holding lotus-tipped scepter in extended right
hand, left hand holding chlamys at his waist; grain ear to left, B'LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right /
Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; club and B above. Casabonne Series 1;
SNG BN 365. Test cut on edge, die break on obverse. VF. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

329 Greek CILICIA, Tarsos. Balakros. Satrap of Cilicia, 333-323 BC. AR Stater (22,9mm, 10.9 g,
11h). Baal of Tarsos seated left, his torso facing, holding lotus-tipped scepter in extended right
hand, left hand holding chlamys at his waist; grain ear to left, B'LTRZ (in Aramaic) to right /
Lion left, attacking bull right above crenellated walls; club and B above. Casabonne Series 1;
SNG BN 365. Test cut on edge, die break on obverse. VF. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



330 Greek Coins CILICIA. Tarsos. Tarkumuwa (Datames) (Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, 384-
361/0 BC). Hemiobol. Obv: Female head facing slightly left. Rev: Bearded and helmeted head
left; Aramic legend to left. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Numismatik Naumann 65, lot
235. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.69 g. Diameter: 9,45 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

331 Greek Coins CILICIA. Tarsos. Tarkumuwa (Datames) (Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia, 384-
361/0 BC). obol. Obv: Female head facing slightly left. Rev: Bearded and helmeted head left;
Aramic legend to left. Göktürk -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Numismatik Naumann 65, lot 235.
Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.87 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

332 Greek CILICIA. Soloi. Circa 410-375 BC. Obol (Silver, 9,4 mm, 0.70 g, 3 h), Da..., magistrate.
Draped bust of Athena to right, wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Δ-A / ΣO-ΛΕΩ Grape
bunch on vine. CNG E-Auction 294 (2013), 365. SNG Levante -. SNG Paris 191 var. (differing
magistrate). SNG von Aulock 5872 var. (differing magistrate). Light cleaning scratches,
otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

333 Greek CILICIA. Soloi. Circa 410-375 BC. Obol (Silver, 9,5 mm, 0.76 g, 3 h), Da..., magistrate.
Draped bust of Athena to right, wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Δ-A / ΣO-ΛΕΩ Grape
bunch on vine. CNG E-Auction 294 (2013), 365. SNG Levante -. SNG Paris 191 var. (differing
magistrate). SNG von Aulock 5872 var. (differing magistrate). Light cleaning scratches,
otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

334 Greek Cilicia. Nagidos circa 400-380 BC. Obol AR 9,3 mm, 0,73 g Head of Pan right /
Bearded head of Dionysos right. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

335 Greek CILICIA, Uncertain. AR Hemiobol (7mm, 0.32 g, 5h). Two female heads, left and right,
their faces overlapping / Crowned head (of Artaxerxes III?) left. Winzer 3.5 = Brindley 470 =
Künker 304, lot 602; Künker 182, lot 330; otherwise unpublished in the standard references.
VF, toned. Extremely rare, possibly the third known. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

336 CILICIA. Uncertain mint. 4th century BC. AR obol (0.74 gm 9,9mm ). Head of Herakles left,
lion's skin tied at neck / Veiled female bust facing slightly left. SNG BN -. SNG Levante 220-1.
Rare. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



337 Greek Cilicia. Uncertain mint 470-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 6,9 mm., 0,39 g. Draped bust of
Apollo facing slightly right / Forepart of Pegasos right. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

338 Greek Cilicia, Nagidos, c. 400-380 BC. AR Obol (8.5mm, 0.69g, 12h). Head of Aphrodite r. R/
Bearded head of Dionysos r., wearing ivy wreath. SNG BnF 15; SNG Levante 3. Good VF -
near EF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

339 PERSIA, Achaemenid Empire. temp. Artaxerxes II to Darios III. 4th century BC. AR
Tetartemorion (5,7mm, 0.18 g, 12h). Uncertain mint in Cilicia. Persian king or hero, wearing
kidaris and kandys, in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger in right hand, bow in left /
Female head facing slightly left. SNG France –; SNG Levante –; Göktürk –; Mildenberg,
Kleingeld –; cf. Troxell & Kagan 2; Winzer –; BMC p. 239, 4; Sunrise 98. VF, toned, some
porosity. Very rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

340 Greek Coins CILICIA. Soloi. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Gorgoneion at center of aegis.
Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ. Aphrodite riding bull right; monogram above; to right, eagle standing left.
Ziegler 587-8 var. (eagle right); SNG BN 1195-6 var. (same); SNG Levante 869-70 var.
(same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7,77 g. Diameter: 24,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

341 Greek Coins / Cilicia. Elaiussa-Sebaste. AE 22. Siglo I a.C. (Sng Levante-826). Anv.: Cabeza
de Zeus con diadema a derecha. Rev.: EΛAIOYΣIΩN. Nike avanzando a izquierda portando
corona y palma, delante monograma. Ae. 6,38 gr 21,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

342 Greek CILICIA. Soloi. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC) 5,17 gr. 18,7 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

343 Greek Coins ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC).
Siglos. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow, quiver
over shoulder; three annulets on chest. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type IV. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 5.14g. Diameter: 13,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



344 Greek Coins ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC).
Siglos. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow, quiver
over shoulder; three annulets on chest. Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type IV. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 14,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

345 Ancients Greek ACHAEMENID PERSIA. Darius I-Xerxes II (ca. 485-480 BC). AR siglos
(19,7mm, 5.64 gm). NGC Choice AU 4/5 - 3/5. Persian king or hero, wearing cidaris and
candys, drapery angled from knee to ground, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance
right, transverse spear in right hand, bow forward in left / Irregular rectangular incuse punch.
Carradice IIIb A/B. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

346 Greek Coins ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC).
Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow,
with quiver over shoulder; four annulets on chest. Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice
Type IV. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.47 g. Diameter: 15,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

347 Ancients Greek ACHAEMENID PERSIA. Darius I-Xerxes II (ca. 485-480 BC). AR siglos
(19,5mm, 5.46 gm). NGC AU 4/5 - 4/5. Sardes. Persian king or hero, wearing cidaris and
candys, drapery angled from knee to ground, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance
right, transverse spear in right hand, bow forward in left / Irregular rectangular incuse punch. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

348 Greek Coins ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III (Circa 375-330 BC).
Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow,
with quiver over shoulder; four annulets on chest. Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice
Type IV. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.38 g. Diameter: 16,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

349 Greek Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darius I to Xerxes I 505-480 BC. Siglos AR 16,7
mm, 5,56 g Persian king kneeling-running right, holding spear and bow, quiver over shoulder /
Incuse punch. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

350 Greek Persia. Kingdom of Persis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I circa 500-485 BC. Obol AR
8,4mm., 0,85g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



351 Greek Cilicia. Uncertain mint circa 400-300 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,34 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

352 Greek Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 450-400 BC. Diobol AR 10,7 mm., 1,47 g. Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

353 Greek Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 450-400 BC. Diobol AR 9,9 mm., 1,09 g. fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

354 Greek Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 450-400 BC. Diobol AR 6,9 mm., 0,28 g. fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

355 Greek Seleukid Kingdom. Damascus. Demetrios III Eukairos 97-87 BC. Dated SE 218=95/4
BC Tetradrachm AR 29mm., 15,83g. Diademed head right / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOV ΘEOV
ΦIΛO-ΠATOPOΣ ΣΩTHPOΣ, cult statue of Atargatis standing facing, arms extended, holding
flower in left hand, barley stalk rising from each shoulder, N above monogram to outer left, HIε
(date) and monogram in exergue, all within wreath. very fine 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

356 Greek Seleukid Kingdom. Damascus. Demetrios III Eukairos 97-87 BC. Dated SE 218=95/4
BC Tetradrachm AR 29,3mm., 16 g. Diademed head right / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOV ΘEOV
ΦIΛO-ΠATOPOΣ ΣΩTHPOΣ, cult statue of Atargatis standing facing, arms extended, holding
flower in left hand, barley stalk rising from each shoulder, N above monogram to outer left, HIε
(date) and monogram in exergue, all within wreath. very fine 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

357 Greek Seleukid Kingdom. Damascus. Demetrios III Eukairos 97-87 BC. Dated SE 217=96/5
BC Tetradrachm AR 29,8mm., 15,87g. Diademed head right / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOV
ΘEOV ΦIΛOΠΑTOPOΣ ΣΩTHPOΣ, cult statue of Atargatis standing facing, arms extended,
holding flower in left hand, barley stalk rising from each shoulder, two monograms to outer
left, ZIε (date) and monogram in exergue, all within wreath. very fine 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



358 Greek SELEUKID EMPIRE. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes). 138-129 BC. AR Tetradrachm
(29.3mm, 16.4 g, 12h). Antioch on the Orontes mint. Diademed head right within fillet border /
Athena Nikephoros standing left; to outer left, monogram above A; monogram to inner right;
all within laurel wreath. SC 2061.4e; Lorber, Die, – (unlisted obv. die); HGC 9, 1067d. Toned,
with some iridescence, die break and light scratches in field on obverse. Near EF. From the
Crescent Collection. 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

359 Greek SELEUKID EMPIRE. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes). 138-129 BC. AR Tetradrachm
(26,9mm, 16.53 g, 12h). Antioch on the Orontes mint. Diademed head right within fillet border
/ Athena Nikephoros standing left; to outer left, monogram above A; monogram to inner right;
all within laurel wreath. SC 2061.4e; Lorber, Die, – (unlisted obv. die); HGC 9, 1067d. Toned,
with some iridescence, die break and light scratches in field on obverse 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

360 Greek SELEUKID EMPIRE. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes). 138-129 BC. AR Tetradrachm
(26,9mm, 16.6 g, 12h). Antioch on the Orontes mint. Diademed head right within fillet border /
Athena Nikephoros standing left; to outer left, monogram above A; monogram to inner right;
all within laurel wreath. SC 2061.4e; Lorber, Die, – (unlisted obv. die); HGC 9, 1067d. Toned,
with some iridescence, die break and light scratches in field on obverse. 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

361 Greek Seleukid Empire, Demetrios III Eukairos AR Tetradrachm. Damaskos, dated SE 223 =
90/89 BC. Diademed head to right / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOV ΦEOV ΦIΛOΠΛTOPOΣ
ΣΩTHPOΣ, cult statue of Atargatis standing facing, arms extended, holding flower in left hand,
barley stalk rising from each shoulder; N above Δ in outer left field, ΓΚΣ (date) in exergue. SC
2451.9; LSM 128; HGC 9, 1305; DCA 304. 16g, 27,9mm, 1h. Good Very Fine. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

362 Greek Coins SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC).
Tetradrachm. Cappadocian mint. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ANTIOXOY EϒΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Athena standing left holding Nike and shield; to outer left two
monograms; all within laurel wreath. C 2144.1; HGC 9, 1068. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
16.16 g. Diameter: 28,8 mm. 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

363 Greek Seleukid Empire, Demetrios III Eukairos AR Tetradrachm. Damaskos, dated SE 223 =
90/89 BC. Diademed head to right / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOV ΦEOV ΦIΛOΠΛTOPOΣ
ΣΩTHPOΣ, cult statue of Atargatis standing facing, arms extended, holding flower in left hand,
barley stalk rising from each shoulder; N above Δ in outer left field, ΓΚΣ (date) in exergue. SC
2451.9; LSM 128; HGC 9, 1305; DCA 304. 16,16g, 27,2mm, 1h. Good Very Fine. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 120 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



364 COMMAGENE. KÖNIGREICH. Antiochos IV., 38-72. Æs, Selinus; 9,99 g. 22,6mm Drapierte
Büste r. mit Diadem//Apollo steht v. v. mit Patera und Zepter, r. Rabe. RPC 3701. R Grüne
Patina, brauner Belag auf dem Avers, sehr schön 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

365 Greek SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA. Antiochos II Theos, 261-246 BC. AE Laureate head of
Apollo to right./Tripod SC 525.1 7,89 gr. 20 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

366 Greek SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter, 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm (Silver,
29,3 mm, 17.21 g), Seleucia on the Tigris. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right. Rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and
resting his left on his bow; in outer left and right fields, monograms. ESM 177. HGC 9, 128g.
SC 379.6c. Impressive centering mainly on the reverse. Old marks on obverse, otherwise,
very fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

367 Greek SELEUKID EMPIRE. Demetrios II Nikator. First reign, 146-138 BC. AR Drachm
(15,8mm, 4.01 g, 1h). Antioch on the Orontes mint. Dated SE 168 (145/4 BC). Diademed
head right / Apollo Delphios, testing arrow and resting hand on grounded bow, seated left on
omphalos; star to outer left, monogram to inner right and between legs, HΞP (date) in
exergue. SC 1908.6a; SMA 214; HGC 9, 976d; DCA 156. EF, lightly toned, struck from worn
dies. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

368 Greek Kings of Macedon. Pella. Philip II. 359-336 BC. AR 10,7mm., 1,15g. Head of Apollo
right / ΦIΛIΠΠOY, crowning youth, holding wreath, on horse trotting left fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

369 Greek Coins KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Iotape (38-52). Ae. Anemourion. Obv: ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ
ΙΩΤΑΠΗ. Bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: ΑΝΕΜΟΥΡΙΕΩΝ. Apollo standing left, holding
branch and sceptre. RPC 3706. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7,61 g. Diameter: 20,7
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

370 Greek Coins MYSIA. Adramytion. Ae (2nd century BC). Obv: Head of Zeus right, wearing
taenia. Rev: AΔPAMYTHNΩN. Warrior, raising hand, riding horse right. SNG BN 9; SNG
Copenhagen 3. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2,35 g. Diameter: 13,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



371 GRIECHEN NÖRDLICHE LEVANTE. SELEUKIDEN. Philippos I. Epiphanes Philadelphos, 93
- 83 v. Chr. Tetradrachme (14,32g 26,6mm ). 88/87 v. Chr. Mzst. Antiocheia am Orontes. Vs.:
Kopf des Königs mit Diadem n. r. Rs.: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ - ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ /
ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, Zeus mit langem Zepterstab n. l. thronend, auf der ausgestreckten R. Nike
haltend, die ihm einen Kranz entgegenhält, unter dem Thron Monogramm, l. im inneren Feld
A, das Ganze im Lorbeerkranz. SC 2468. Dunkle Tönung, gute 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

372 Roman Provincial SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Vespasian, 69-79. Tetradrachm
(Silver, 24 mm, 13.21 g, 1 h), RY 2 = 69/70. ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ ΚΑΙCΑΡ CЄΒΑCΤΟC
ΟΥЄCΠΑCΙΑΝΟC Laureate head of Vespasian to right. Rev. ΕΤΟΥC ΝΕΟ[Υ ΙΕ]ΡΟΥ]•Β Eagle
with spread wings standing left on club, holding wreath in beak; to left, palm frond. McAlee
357. Prieur 135. RPC II 1971. Slightly porous and with light deposits, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

373 Roman Provincial Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Nero AD 54-68. Dated RY 9=AD 62/3
Tetradrachm AR 24,3 mm, 13,71 g [Ν]ΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ [ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ], laureate bust right,
wearing aegis / ΕΤΟΥΣ ΒΙΡ Ι, eagle standing right on thunderbolt; pellet and palm branch to
right. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

374 Roman Provincial SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Nero (54-68). Tetradrachm. Dated RY 8 and
year 110 of the Caesarean Era (61/2). Obv: NEPΩNOΣ KAIΣΑΡΟΣ ΣEBAΣTOY. Laureate
bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: Eagle, with wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; palm
frond to left; to right, H above IP (dates). RPC 4182. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.43
g. Diameter: 25,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

375 THRACE. Perinthus. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: AYT KAI T AIΛΙ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΣ
ΑΝΤΩΝEΙΝΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ. Artemis advancing right with two torches.
RPC IV online 3893; Schönert-Geiss, Perinthos 400; Varbanov 112. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 11,51 g. Diameter: 24,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

376 Roman Provincial Coins THRACE. Hadrianopolis Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv:
IOVΛIA CЄBAC. Draped bust right. Asclepius standing facing, head left, holding serpent-
entwined staff. SNG von Aulock 8248; SNG Copenhagen 407; BMC 45. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 11,22 g. Diameter: 24,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



377 Roman Provincial Coins BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Domitian (81-96). Ae Diassarion. Obv: AYT
ΔOMITIANOΣ KAIΣAP ΣEBA ΓEP. Laureate head of Domitian right. Rev: TON KTIΣTH
NEIKAIEIΣ ΠPΩTOI THΣ EΠAPX. Wreathed head of Herakles left. RPC II 639; RG 56-7.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 8,93 g. Diameter: 25,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

378 Roman Provincial BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian I, with Gallienus and Valerian II Caesar, 253-
260. Tetrassarion (Orichalcum, 23,9 mm, 8.85 g, 1 h), 256-258. AYT OYAΛEPIANOC /
ΓAΛΛIHNOC OY/AΛEPIANOC KAI / CEBB Radiate, draped and cuirassed busts of Valerian I
and Valerian II, on the left, facing radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gallienus, on the
right. Rev. MEΓICTΩN APICTΩN / NIKAIEΩN Agonistic urn, containing two palm fronds,
between two agonistic urns, each containing palm frond. RG 823. SNG von Aulock 721. An
attractive example of this interesting dynastic issue. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

379 Roman Provincial Bithynia. Bithynium-Claudiopolis Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Bronze
Æ 25,8mm., 11,55g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

380 Roman Provincial Bithynia. Nikaia . Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 26,2mm., 9,77g. very
fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

381 Roman Provincial Bithynia. Nikaia . Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 23,9mm., 8,53g. very
fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

382 Roman Provincial Coins BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: ΠOV ΛIK
OVAΛEPIANOC CEB. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: NIKAIEΩN. View of city
walls in shape of octagon, seen from aerial perspective; arched central gateways above and
below. RG -; Price & Trell 293 (fig. 190 [for a similar rev. of Gallienus]). Extremely rare
Condition: Very fine . Weight: 7,31 g. Diameter: 23,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

383 Roman Provincial Coins PISIDIA. Isinda. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-
192). Ae. Obv: Diademed head of Zeus right. Rev: ICINΔЄΩN. Warrior riding horse right,
thrusting spear at serpent to lower right. RPC 7299 (2 specimens). Rare. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4,91 g. Diameter: 19,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



384 Roman Provincial Bithynia, Nicomedia. Antoninus Pius. A.D. 138-161. AE ( laureate head
right Hermes standing on base, facing, wearing mantle, crossing arms in front of chest. RG
66. 3,57 gr. 18,8 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

385 Roman Provincial Bithynia. Nikaia . Trebonianus Gallus AD 251-253. Bronze Æ 21,6mm.,
5,93g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

386 Bithynia, Asia Minor. Titus (79 - 81 AD). AE (27mm, 11.82 gm, 6h). AYTOKPA TITOΣ KAIΣAP
ΣEBAΣ YIOΣ; laureate head of Titus to r. / EΠI M MAIKIOY POYΦOY ANΘYΠATOY (in the
proconsulship of M. Maecus Rufus); palm tree, on l. cuirass, two spears, and helmet; on r. two
spears and shield. Hendin 1575. RIC 604. RPC II 612. Waddington Rec. Gen. pl. XXXV,10.
Samuels 139 (this coin). Very rare, particularly in this state of preservation. Natural green-red
patina. Extremely Fine. This provincial Roman coin, attributed to the Koinon of Bithynia, is
clearly related to the Jewish War. RPC II p. 97 notes that this coin has "...significance beyond
Bithynia: the palm tree with obverse of Titus is a clear allusion to Titus' participation in the
defeat of Judaea..." 
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 800 EUR

387 Roman Provincial Coins BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. M. Plancius Varus
(proconsul). Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΙ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΙ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΩ ΟΥΕΣΠΑΣΙΑΝΩ ΝΕΙΚΑI. Laureate
head right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΜΑΡΚΟΥ ΠΛΑΝΚΙΟΥ ΟΥΑΡΟΥ ΑΝΘΥΠΑΤΟΥ. Panther seated left, with
paw raised on cantharus. RPC 629. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.3 g. Diameter: 25,5
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

388 Roman Provincial BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv: ΠΟV ΛΙ EΓ ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟC
CE. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: NIKAI/ EΩN. Valerian and Gallienus standing vis-a-
vis clasping hands, each holding spear; to right, priest standing left, holding phiale. SNG von
Aulock 722-723. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10,75 g. Diameter: 26,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

389 MYSIA, Cyzicus. Commodus Æ 36,8mm 22,59 gr c. 180-182 Obverse inscription ΑV ΚΑΙ Μ
ΑVΡΗ ΚΟΜΜΟΔΟϹ Obverse design laureate-headed bust of Commodus (short beard)
wearing cuirass and paludamentum, r., seen from front Reverse inscription ϹΤΡΑΤ ΝΑΙΒ
ΚVΙΝΤΟV ΚVΖΙΚ ΝƐΟΚΟΡΩΝ Reverse design Nude Dionysus (youthful) reclining, l., on
panther walking, r., Dionysus' head, r., holding long thyrsus, resting arm on panther's neck 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR



390 Mysia Kyzikos. Autonomous issues. Circa 180s AD. 8 Assaria or Medallion (Bronze, 41,2mm ,
33. g 6), Struck in the time of Commodus. KOΡH CΩT'IRA KUZIKHNWN Draped bust of Kore
to right, wearing grain wreath and with her hair tied in a bun at the back. Rev. N'ΩKOΡΩN /
KΥZIKHNΩN Youthful Dionysos, nude and holding a pitcher in his right hand and a thyrsos in
his left, standing left in a chariot drawn by two panthers walking to left; above panthers, Pan
standing left, raising his right hand and holding lagobolon with his left; to left, male figure
standing left, wearing short chiton, holding a staff with his right hand and holding a basket with
fruits in it balanced on his head with his left. M. Bernhart, Dionysos und seine Familie auf
griechischen Münzen JfNG I (1949), 850 and pl. V, 5 = Imhoof-Blumer, Gr M 615 and pl. VII, 4
(reverse only and with an obverse bearing a bust of Commodus). SNG France -. SNG von
Aulock -. Von Fritze III - (but cf. p. 24, 6). Extremely rare, probably unique . An impressive
coin of great beauty and charm with a fine dark patina; traces of a centering mark on the
obverse and reverse. Some traces of minor cleaning marks, other-wise , extremely fine. Ex
Numismatica Genevensis V, 2 December 2008, 106 (but reverse misdescribed). This
exceptional coin forms part of an extensive series of ‘medallions’ that were produced at some
time during the reign of Commodus. At least twelve others are known, all with differing
reverses (listed by von Fritze as noted above) that refer to the gods and goddesses of
Kyzikos and to the city’s relations with the Emperor. Counting this new piece, three bear
chariots on their reverses: one with Demeter in her biga drawn by winged snakes, another
supposedly again with Demeter but in a biga drawn by centaurs, and this one with Dionysos
and his panthers. The engraver responsible for the dies of this series was exceptionally
talented. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR

391 Roman Provincial Coins MYSIA. Pergamum. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. T. K.
Tertullos, strategos. Obv: ΑVΤΟΚΡ Κ Μ ΑVΡ СЄΒΗΡΟС ΑΛЄΖΑΝΔΡΟС. Laureate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠΙ СΤΡ Κ ΤЄΡΤVΛΛΟV / ΠЄΡΓΑΜΗΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΩΝ Γ
ΝЄΩΚΟΡΩΝ. Two tetrastyle temples seen in perspective; above, facing tetrastyle temple
containing wreath and between two wreaths. RPC VI online 4220.1 = SNG BN 2266.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 23,78 g. Diameter: 36,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

392 Roman Provincial Mysia. Kyzikos. Valerian I AD 253-260. Bronze Æ 23,8 mm., 6,8g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

393 Roman Provincial BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Diassarion (Bronze, 22,6
mm, 6,83 g, 1 h). ΑYΤ ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟС Laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right. Rev.
ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΙΑС / ΝΕΩΚΟΡΟY Galley to left; on stern, two standards. RPC IV online 5600. Very
rare. Somewhat rough, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



394 Ancient Coins Augustus. AE; Augustus; 27 BC-14 AD, Cyzicus, Mysia, AE, 2.24g. 16,1mm
RPC-2244 (23 spec.). Obv: Bare head of Augustus r., within dotted border; no legend. Rx: K -
V / Z - I in two lines across field, on either side of lighted torch, all within wreath.Excellent
portrait of Augustus . EF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

395 Roman Provincial MYSIA. Cyzicus. Britannicus, with Octavia and Antonia Minor, Caesar, A.D.
41-55. 1/3 Assarion (Bronze, 11,9 mm, 1.74 g, 11 h). ΝEΟC ΓEΡΜΑΝΙ[ΚΟC / Κ Υ] Bare head
of Britannicus to right. Rev. ΑΝ ΟΚΤΑ Confronted draped busts of Antonia and Octavia.
Imhoof-Blumer, NZ 1915, 91, 11. RPC 2248. Rare. Green patina. Nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

396 Roman Provincial Mysia. Kyzikos. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 170-190. Bronze Æ
19,4 mm., 4,55 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

397 Roman Provincial MYSIA. Cyzicus. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Tetrassarion (Bronze, 24,4
mm, 7,74 g, 6 h), Asklepiados, magistrate, time of Gallienus, 253-260. KYZIKOC Youthful
head of the eponymous hero Kyzikos to right, wearing tainia. Rev. ACKΛHΠIAΔOY KYZIKHΩ-
N / NЄKΩ (sic!) Athena standing facing, head to left, holding Nike in her right hand and spear
with her left. SNG Paris -. SNG von Aulock 1249. Minor areas of roughness, otherwise, good
very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

398 Attaia (AD 178-182) AE 15 - Crispina Crispina, Augusta, 178-182 AD. AE15 (3.44 17,2mm).
KPIΠINA CEBAC, draped bust right / ΑΤΤΑΙΤΩΝ, Zeus standing slightly left, holding sceptre
and thunderbolt over eagle standing left. Rare. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

399 Roman Provincial Mysia. Parion. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Muc- and Pic-, magistrates Bronze
Æ 9,3mm., 1,01g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

400 Roman Provincial Coins TROAS. Pionia. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Aur. Bassos,
strategos. Obv: ΙΟVΛΙΑ ΔΟΜΝΑ CЄΒΑC. Draped bust right; c/m: Head right within incuse
oval. Rev: CΤΡ ΑV ΒΑCCΟV ΠΙΟΝΙ / ΤΩΝ. Tetrastyle temple, with pellet in pediment and
containing statue of Artemis facing slightly left, with bow. SNG Copenhagen 463. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 10,12 g. Diameter: 26,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



401 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Ankyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 21,4
mm., 6,9 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

402 Roman Provincial GALATIA. Koinon of Galatia. Galba (68-69). Ae. Ancyra. Obv: ΓΑΛBAC
AYTOKPATωP KAICAP CЄBACTOC. Bare head right; c/m: owl within incuse circle. Rev:
CЄPOYIOC ΓAΛBAC CЄBACTOC. Mên standing left, holding patera and pine cone. RPC I
3565. Condition: Fine. Weight: 12,77 g. Diameter: 23,4mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

403 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Ankyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 193-217. Time of
Septimius Severus and Caracalla Bronze Æ 21 mm., 4,75 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

404 Galatia. Pessinus. Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Bronze Æ 23,5mm., 8,5g. Reverse design
Asclepius standing, facing, head, l., holding serpent-staff nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

405 Roman Provincial Mysia. Parion. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 16,7 mm., 2.43 g.
very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

406 IONIA. Smyrna. Hadrian (117-138). M. Antonius Polemos, strategos. Obv: AYTO KAIC TRAI
AΔPIANOC. Laureate head right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: ΠΟΛΕΜΩΝ
CTRATEΓΩN ANEΘΗΚE CMYP. Zeus seated right, holding sceptre. RPC III online 1972;
Klose XLIV, Series C, 19-36; BMC 328; SNG Copenhagen 1362; SNG von Aulock 2210.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 29,84 g. Diameter: 34,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

407 Roman Provincial Gallienus Æ26 of Ephesos, Ionia. AD 253-268. AVT ΠOΛIΓA ΛΛΛIHNOC,
laureate bust left, wearing paludamentum and holding spear and shield / EΦECIΩN[Δ
NEΩKOPΩN], Artemis running right, drawing bow, hound at her feet. BMC 378. 5,6g,
25,4mm, 6h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

408 IONIA. Miletus. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Cl. Damas, magistrate. Obv: CEBACTOC. Laureate
head right. Rev: EΠI TI ΔAMA MIΛHCIΩN. Statue of Artemis Pythia right, with patera and
bow; to right, stag standing right. RPC I 2716. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7,54 g. Diameter:
20,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



409 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Domitian (81-96). Ae. Rhegeinos, strategos,
and Myrton, stephanophoros. Obv: ЄΠI MVPTOV. Humped bull standing right. Rev: ZMVP
PHΓЄINOC. Nike advancing right, carrying trophy over shoulder. RPC II 1016; SNG
Copenhagen 1250. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4,23 g. Diameter: 19,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

410 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Domitian (81-96). Ae. Rhegeinos, strategos,
and Myrton, stephanophoros. Obv: ЄΠI MVPTOV. Humped bull standing right. Rev: ZMVP
PHΓЄINOC. Nike advancing right, carrying trophy over shoulder. RPC II 1016; SNG
Copenhagen 1250. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 16,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

411 Ancients LYDIA. Hypaepa. Nero & Statilia Messalina. 54-68 AD. AE (23,4mm, 13,35 gm, 5h).
NGC XF 4/5 - 3/5. AD 66-68. Julius Hegesippos, magistrate. Confronting busts of Nero and
Messalina, NEΡΩN above, MECCAΛEINA below / VΠAIΠH / TP / HΓHSIΠΠ / OS, veiled cult
statue of Artemis Anaïtis standing facing, extending both hands. RPC I 2544. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

412 LYDIA. Maeonia. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (3rd century AD). Obv: IEPA CVNKΛHTOC.
Draped bust of the Senate left. Rev: EΠI AYP AΠΠIANOY APX A MAIONΩN. Kore standing
facing between poppy and grain ear. BMC 27. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.14 g. Diameter:
23,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

413 LYDIA. Saetta. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Oct.
Artemidorus Philad-, archon for the first time. Obv: ΖЄVС ΠΑΤΡΙΟС. Head of Zeus Patrios
right, wearing taenia. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΑΡΤЄΜΙΔΩΡΟV ΑΡΧ Α СΑΙΤΤΗΝΩΝ. Apollo standing right,
holding plectrum and lyre. RPC IV online 1399; BMC 6-7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6,38 g.
Diameter: 22,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

414 LYDIA. Tabala. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑ Λ ΑVP OVΗPOС СЄΒΑ.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΤΑΒΑΛЄΩΝ. Cybele seated left on throne, resting elbow upon drum
and holding patera over lion to left. RPC IV online 3344. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7,57 g.
Diameter: 22,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

415 Roman Provincial Lydia. Sardeis . Julia Mamaea AD 225-235. ΑΣΙΝΙΟΣ ΝΕΙΚΟΜΑΧΟΣ
ΦΡΟΥΓΙ (Asinius Neikomachus Frugi, magistrate) Bronze Æ 28,8mm., 11,11g. IOVΛΙΑ •
ΜΑΜΑΙΑ CΕ, draped bust right, wearing stephane / ΕΠΙ ΑΡΧ Γ ΑCΙΝ ΝΕΙΚΟΜΑΧΟV ΦΡ
around, CΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ Β ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ in exergue, basket from which snake coils, between
corn-ear to left and poppy to right. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



416 LYDIA, Sardes. Circa 133 BC-AD 14. Æ 17,9mm (5,56 g, 12h). Laureate head of youthful
Herakles right, lion skin tied around neck / Apollo standing left, holding crow and laurel
branch; all within laurel wreath. Johnston, Greek 199-214 var. (without monogram); SNG
Copenhagen -. VF, dark grey-green patina. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

417 Greek Lydia, Tripolis Ӕ 31mm. Pseudo-autonomous issue, Severan era, circa AD 193-235.
ϹΥΝΚΛΗΤΟϹ, bare-headed and draped bust of the Senate to right / TPIΠOΛEITΩN, Leto
hurrying to left, head to right, veil flying over head, holding infants Apollo and Artemis; at right,
agonistic crown inscribed ΛΗΤΩƐΙΑ and containing two palm branches on table inscribed
ΠYΘEIA; amphora below table. GRPC Lydia 70; SNG von Aulock 8293; BMC 47. 14,49g,
32,6mm, 6h. Very Fine. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

418 Roman Provincial Lydia. Tralleis. Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 18,8 mm., 3,6 g. Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

419 LYDIA. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Tiberius Gemellus? (Caesar, 35-37). Ae. Obv:
TIBEPION [...]. Bare head right. Rev: NEOKECAPEIC. Thunderbolt. RPC I 3017 (under
Tiberius); SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 373; BMC -; Vagi 480 (under Tiberius
Gemellus). The attribution to Tiberius Gemellus remains uncertain, but is nevertheless a rare
issue. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 14,39 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

420 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gordian III (238-244). Aurelios
Theodotos II, strategos. Obv: IЄPA CVNKΛHTOC. Draped youthful bust of the Senate right.
Rev: ЄΠ CT AV ΘЄOΔOTOY MAΓN / HTΩN CIΠΥΛ. Distyle temple, containing Kybele
standing left between two lions, holding patera and tympanum. RPC VII.1 291.10 (this coin
cited and illustrated); SNG von Aulock 2999; SNG Copenhagen 249; BMC -. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 7,35 g. Diameter: 26,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

421 Roman Provincial Lydia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-212. Bronze Æ
28,6mm., 11,32g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

422 Roman Provincial LYDIA. Philadelphia. Plotina (Augusta, 105-123). Ae. Obv: CЄBACTH
ΠΛΩTЄINA. Draped bust right. Rev: ΦI / ΛAΔЄ / ΛΦЄ / ΩN. Legend in four lines within
wreath. RPC III 2384; SNG Copenhagen 382; BMC 68-70. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3,7 g. Diameter: 18,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



423 LYDIEN. SARDEIS. Augustus, 27 v. - 14 n. Chr. Kleinbronze (8,19g 22,6mm). Magistrat
Damas. Vs.: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, barer Kopf n. r. Rs.: ΣΑΡΔΙ/ΑΝΩΝ / ΔΑΜΑΣ im Lorbeerkranz. RPC I
2987. Dunkelgrüne Patina, etwas dezentriert, gutes ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

424 Roman Provincial LYDIA. Sardes. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv:
EΠI TI MNACEOY CAPΔIANΩN. Head of Herakles right. Rev: CEBACTH. Nike standing left,
holding wreath and palm branch. RPC 3010. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2,01 g. Diameter:
15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

425 Roman Provincial Pamphylia. Attaleia. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 161-180. Bronze Æ
14,6 mm., 2,2g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

426 Roman Provincial IONIA. Smyrna. Gaius (Caligula), 37-41. (Bronze, 15,6 mm, 2,99 g, 12 h),
C. Calpurnius Aviola, proconsul with magistrate Menophanes. ΓAION KAICAPA EΠI
AOVIOΛA Laureate head of Caligula to right. Rev. ΣMYPNAIΩN MH-NOΦANHC Nike
advancing to right, holding palm frond over shoulder and wreath. BMC 278. RPC I 2473.
Green patina and with a fine portrait. Slightly off centered obverse, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

427 Lydia, Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous issue, time of Nerva (96-98). Obv: Draped bust of the
Senate. Rev: Demeter standing l., holding grain ears and sceptre. Cf. RPC III 2391
(arrangement of obv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8,65 g. Diameter: 27,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

428 Roman Herennia Etruscilla. AE 29-30; Herennia Etruscilla; Tripolis, Lydia, AE 29-30, 13.44g.
30,01mm RPC-792 (5 spec.), pl. 52 (same dies). Obv: EP ETPO - VCKI??A C Bust draped r.
on crescent, wearing stephane. Rx: TPI?O - ?EI around, TON in exergue, Leto, with veil
floating out in a circle above her head, carrying twins Apollo and Artemis, fleeing l., looking
back at Zeus Lydios, who stands l. behind her holding eagle and scepter. Purchased from Kay
Coins, 7 November 1970. Very rare, apparently only the sixth recorded specimen, all coming
from the same die pair. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

429 Roman Provincial Lydia. Hypaipa. Nero AD 54-68. Metrodoros Kon, magistrate Bronze Æ
15,6 mm., 4,52 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



430 Roman Provincial Lydia. Sardeis . Faustina I (Augusta) AD 138-141. Bronze Æ 19,8 mm.,
5,63 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

431 LYDIA, Hierocaesarea. Septimius Severus. AD 193-211. Æ (17,6mm, 2,94 g, 6h). Laureate
head right / Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG Munchen –; BMC –;
SNG Copenhagen –; SNG von Aulock –; CNG E–228, lot 234. VF, dark grayish-green patina
with earthen highlights. Very rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

432 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus
(253-268). Ae. Obv: BACIΛΕΩC MIΔΑC. Draped bust of Midas right, wearing Phrygian cap.
Rev: ΠΡVΜΝΕCCEΙΩΝ. Dikaiosyne standing, head to left, holding scales and grain ears.
SNG Aulock 2962. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2,34 g. Diameter: 22,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

433 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Eumeneia. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 26 mm., 9,77
g. ΑVΤΟ ΚΑΙϹΑ ΑΝΤΩΝEΙΝΟϹ, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust with aegis to right /
[EVΜEΝEΩ]Ν ΑΧΑΙΩΝ, hump-backed bull walking left; behind, Nike standing left., grasping
bull's horn, holding knife. very fine RPC IV.2, 1989 (temporary). 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

434 PHRYGIA. Dionysopolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus to Caracalla (193-
217). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of Dionysus right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev:
ΔIONVCOΠOΛЄITΩN. Pan advancing right, holding grape bunch and pedum. SNG
Copenhagen 345. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4 g. Diameter: 18,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

435 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (Circa 198-268). Obv: ΛΑΙΡΒΗΝΟC. Radiate
and draped bust of Helios-Lairbenos right. Rev: IEPAΠOΛEITΩN NEΩΚOPΩΝ. AKTIA within
wreath. SNG von Aulock 3629. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.3 g. Diameter: 25,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

436 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Apameia. Augustus with Gaius Caesar (27 BC-14 AD).
Ae. G. Masonios Roufos, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus right.
Rev: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ / ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝ / ΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ / AΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Gaius Caesar standing in
facing quadriga, holding sceptre. RPC I 3129; BMC 139-40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.49
g. Diameter: 23,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



437 PHRYGIA, Hieropolis. Caracalla. Caesar, AD 196-198. (7,07 gr, 23,1mm ). Laureate and
cuirassed bust right / Kybele seated left, holding phiale, resting elbow on drum; lions seated
on either side of throne. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

438 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Severus Alexander AD 222-235 Obverse inscription Μ
ΑΥΡ ⳞΕΥΗ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟⳞ ΑΥΓ Obverse design laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Severus Alexander, r. Reverse inscription ΕΠΙ Π ΑΙΛ ΔΗΜΗΤΡ ΚƐΛƐΡΟϹ ΑΡΧΑ ΤΟ Β
ΚΟΤΙΑƐΩΝ Reverse design Asclepius standing facing, looking l., holding serpent-staff, facing
Hygieia standing, r., feeding serpent from patera diameter: 24,5 mm weight: 8 g 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

439 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ
ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΔЄΚΙΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΚΙΒVΡΑΤUΝ. Distyle
temple containing basket of Cibyra. RPC IX 783; Price & Trell 356. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4,5 g. Diameter: 17,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

440 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Colossae. Marcus Aurelius (Caesar, 139-161). Ae. Ti. Kl.
Sakerdos, archon. Obv: Μ ΑVΡΗΛΙΟС ΒΗΡΟС ΚΑΙСΑΡ. Bare head right. Rev: СΑΚЄΡΔΩС
ΑΡΧΩΝ ΚΟΛΟССΗΝΩΝ. Artemis advancing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from
quiver. RPC IV online 1875-6 var. (rev. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5,76 g.
Diameter: 17,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

441 Roman Provincial Lydia. Blaundos. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 19,5 mm., 5,94 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

442 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 19 mm, 3,68 g AVT K
M AVR ANTΩNEINOC, laureate head right / KOTIAEΩN, Hermes standing facing, head left,
holding kerykeion and purse. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

443 Roman Provincial Valerian I Æ 22mm of Cotiaeum, Phrygia. AD 253-260. P. Aelius
Demetrius, archon. [AVT K] Π ΛIK OVAΛEPIANON, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust to
right / EΠI Π AI ΔHMHT[PIA]NOV IΠΠ, Cybele seated to left, wearing polos, holding patera
and leaning on tympanum, in a biga of lions to left; APX above, KOTIAEΩN below. SNG von
Aulock 3792; BMC 98-9. 8,25g, 23,4mm, 6h. Near Extremely Fine. Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



444 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Akmoneia . Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 26mm., 16,33g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

445 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 14-37. Time
of Tiberius. ΠΥΘΗΣ ΠΥΘΟΥ (Pythes, son of Pythes), magistrate Bronze Æ 28,9mm., 17,16g.
ΠYΘHΣ, bare head of Pythes right / ΛAOΔIKEΩN ΔHMOΣ, laureate (or diademed ?) and
bearded head of Demos right. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

446 Roman Imperial Claudius (41-54). Phrygia, Hierapolis. Æ (19,5mm, 5.94g, 6h). M. Suillios
Antiochos, grammateus. Laureate head r. R/ Apollo on horseback r., holding labrys (double
axe) over shoulder. RPC I 2970; SNG Copenhagen 455. VF / Good Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

447 Phrygia, Apameia. Geta. As Caesar, A.D. 198-209. Æ (17,6 mm, 4,18 g, 6 h). Artemas, son of
Agonothetes, magistrate. ΠO CЄΠTI ΓЄTAC KAI, bare-headed, draped, and cuirassed bust of
Geta right / ЄΠΙ AΓΩNOΘЄTOV APTЄM · A · Γ · / [A]ΠAMЄ-Ω-N, Tyche standing facing,
head left, holding rudder and cornucopiae. SNG von Aulock 3503; SNG Copenhagen 217;
BMC 174. Dark brown surfaces. Choice very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

448 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 253-260.
Homonoia with Ephesos Bronze Æ 23,3 mm., 8,27 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

449 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae.
Obv: IЄPAΠOΛЄITΩN. Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Hades in galloping
quadriga right, carrying off struggling Persephone. RPC IV online 2045; SNG Copenhagen
428. Condition: Very fine, some cleaning marks. Weight: 16,34 g. Diameter: 25,87 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR

450 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Akmoneia. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze Æ 30 mm., 14,44 g.
nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

451 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 100-300. Bronze
Æ 19,2 mm., 4,44 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



452 Greek Coins PHRYGIA. Akmoneia. Ae (1st century BC). Theodotos and Hierokles,
magistrates. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΚΜΟΝΕΩ / ΘΕΟΔΟΤΟ / ΙΕΡΟΚΛΕ.
Asklepios standing facing, head right, holding serpent staff. Coll. Walcher 2733; Coll. Weber
6970-1; SNG Copenhagen 11. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6,43 g.
Diameter: 19,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

453 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 176-225. Bronze
Æ 24mm., 11,12g. BOYΛH; draped, laureate and veiled bust of Boule right / IE-
ΡAΠOΛEITΩN; Apollo riding on horseback right, double axe (bipennis) over shoulder. very
fine SNG von Aulock 3638; SNG Copenhagen 432; RPC online 9791. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

454 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Prymnessos. Nero AD 54-68. Klaudios Mithridates, magistrate
Bronze Æ 19 mm., 7,19 g. [ΝΕΡΩΝΑ ΚΑΙΣ]ΑΡΑ ΠΡΥΜΝΗΣΣ[ΕΙΣ], laureate head to right /
ΕΠΙ ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΥ ΜΙΘΡΙΔΑΤΟΥ, Dikaiosyne standing left, with scales and two ears of corn. very
fine RPC I 3209. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

455 Roman Provincial Nero with Agrippina Junior (54-68). Phoenicia, Orthosia. Æ (18,8mm,
6,22g, 11h). Jugate draped busts of Nero and Agrippina r. R/ Hades and Persephone in
quadriga r. RPC I 2825. Very Rare, green patina, near VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

456 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Nero AD 54-68. ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ ΖΗΝΩΝΟΣ and
ΖΗΝΩΝ (Antonios, son of Zenon and Zenon), magistrates. Homonoia issue with Smyrna
Bronze Æ 24,6 mm, 10,43 g NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ, laureate head right / ANTΩ ZHNΩNOΣ
ZHNΩN YIOΣ ΛAOΔIKEΩN ZMYP-NAIΩN, OMH-POΣ between the Demoi of Laodicea and
Smyrna clasping hands. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

457 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Apameia. Augustus with Gaius Caesar (27 BC-14 AD).
Ae. G. Masonios Roufos, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus right.
Rev: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ / ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝ / ΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ / AΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Gaius Caesar standing in
facing quadriga, holding sceptre. RPC I 3129; BMC 139-40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.44
g. Diameter: 18,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

458 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Kibyra. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 17,2 mm, 4,76 g
ΣΕΒΑΣ[ΤΟΣ], bare head of Augustus, right / ΚΙΒΥΡΑΤΩΝ Ρ, Zeus standing, left, with
thunderbolt and sceptre; to left, palm, caduceus. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



459 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Eumeneia - Fulvia. Livia, wife of Augustus AD 14-29. Bronze Æ
14,4 mm., 2,99g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

460 Roman Provincial PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae.
Dioskurides, magistrate. Obv: ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Laureate and draped bust of Mên right, wearing
Phrygian cap and set upon crescent. Rev: KOP ΔΙΟΣΚOΥΡΙΔΗΣ. Eagle standing right, head
left; monogram to left. RPC I 2907. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5,29 gr. Diameter: 15,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

461 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Palaeobeudus. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: KAICAP
AΔPIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠAΛAIOBЄVΔHNΩN. Demeter
standing left, holding grain ears and sceptre. RPC III 2623.3 = Gitbud & Naumann 36, lot 469
(which realized a hammer of €375). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3,01 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

462 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 200-280. Bronze Æ
20,6 mm., 3,77 g. Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

463 PHRYGIEN AKMONEIA Augustus, 27 v.-14 n. Chr. AE-Tetrachalkon Magistrat Kordos Vs.:
Kopf n. l., davor Lituus, Rs.: Nike schreitet mit Kranz und Palmzweig n. r. BMC 31; RPC 3164.
4,51 g 15,9mm. R schwarze Patina, ss-/ 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

464 IMPERATORISCHE PRÄGUNGEN Marcus Antonius, †  30 v. Chr. für Fulvia. Æs, 41/40 v.
Chr., Eumeneia als Fulvia (Phrygia), Magistrat Zmertorix Philonidou; 6,87 g. 17,1mm
Geflügelte Büste der Fulvia r., davor runder Gegenstempel: Monogramm//Athena geht l. mit
Speer und Schild. RPC 3139. Dunkelbraune Patina, leicht korrodiert, schön-sehr schön. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

465 Roman Imperial Nero (54-68). Phrygia, Acmoneia. Æ (18,4mm, 4.33g, 12h). L. Servenius
Capito, magistrate, c. AD 55. Bare-headed and draped bust r. R/ Zeus seated l., holding
patera and sceptre; crescent and owl to l. RPC I 3170; SNG Copenhagen 26; BMC 37. Dark
patina, Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



466 Augustus, 27 v. Chr. - 14 n. Chr. Bronze im Namen des Statthalters Sitalkes, Laodikeia in
Phrygien. 5,57 g. 20,5mm Kopf des Sitalkes / Büste des Demos von Laodikeia. RPC 2892
Schwarzgrüne Patina Selten Sehr schön 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

467 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD
193-217. Bronze Æ 28,6 mm., 11,78 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

468 Roman Provincial Coins PHRYGIA. Synnada. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Klaudios Andragathos,
philokaisar. Obv: ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΝ ΚΑΙϹΑΡΑ ϹΥΝΝΑΔΙϹ. Laureate head right. Rev: ƐΠΙ ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΥ
ΑΝΔΡΑΓΑΘΟΥ (ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙϹΑΡΟϹ). Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. RPC 3185.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5,46 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

469 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Polemon Philopatris
(ΠΟΛΕ ΦΙΛΟΠΑT), magistrate Bronze Æ 16,7 mm, 2,58 g ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head of Julius
Caesar right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, eagle between magistrate's monograms. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

470 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 81-96. Bronze
Æ 13mm., 2,99gr. 15,6mm Draped and turreted bust right / Nike advancing left, holding
wreath and palm branch. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

471 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-161.
Bronze Æ 14,33 mm., 2,39 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

472 Roman Provincial Coins CILICIA. Diocaesarea. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: AYT K M
IOYΛIOC ΦΙΛΙΠΠOC CЄB. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AΔΡΙ
ΔΙΟΚЄCAPЄΩΝ MHT / KЄNNATΩN. Tyche seated right on stool; to left, another Tyche
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia; below, river god Kalykadnos swimming right.
RPC 2053; Staffieri, Diocaesarea 21–3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15,41 g. Diameter: 31,6
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



473 Roman Provincial Coins MYSIA. Hadriani ad Olympum Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv:
ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС ΚΑΙСΑΡ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right.. Artemis standing right,
wearing radiate crown and holding torch and bow. RPC III 2701; SNG BN 402. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 5,61 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

474 Roman Provincial Uncertain. Trajan AD 98-117. RPC 6554 Bronze Æ 17,7 mm., 4,65 g.
nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

475 Roman Provincial Coins CILICIA. Olba. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Ajax, high priest and toparch.
Dated year 1 or 2 (10/1 or 11/2). Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Laureate head right.
Rev: ΚΕΝΝΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΛΑΛΑΣΣΕΩΝ / ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΩΣ ΑΙΑΝΤΟΣ ET / E ΤΕΥΚΡΟΥ ΤΟΠΑΡΧΟΥ
ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΔO. Legend around and in five lines; thunderbolt between. RPC 3731. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 8,99 g. Diameter: 22,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

476 Roman Provincial Mysia. Kyzikos. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 14,55 mm., 1,68 g. very
fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

477 Roman Provincial MYSIA. Cyzicus. Pseudo-autonomous issue. AE (Orichalcum, 16,6 mm,
2.6 g, 6 h), time of Commodus, circa 180-186. KYZIKOC Diademed head of the eponymous
hero Kyzikos to right. Rev. KYZIKH-NΩN Youthful male triton to left on globe, holding fish in
his right hand and rudder in his left. RPC IV.2 online 582.1 = SNG Paris 553 ( same dies ).
Very rare. A beautiful coin with a wonderful dark green patina. Minor deposits, otherwise,
extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

478 Roman Provincial Coins CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv:
ANTΩNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC CЄBATOC (sic). Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
СЄΛЄVΚЄΩΝ TΩ ΠPOC TΩ Κ. The Gigantomachy (the battle between the Giants and the
Olympic Gods): Athena standing right, holding aegis and preparing to spear anguiform giant
(Porphyrion) crouching left. Ziegler 497-9 var. (rev. legend); SNG BN 1012; SNG Levante 764
var. (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14,24 g. Diameter: 29,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



479 Lydien Hierocaesarea. Commodus, 177-192 Obverse inscription [ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ] Λ ΑVΡΗ
[ΚοΜοΔοϹ] Obverse design laureate-headed bust of Commodus (lightly bearded) wearing
cuirass, r., seen from rear Reverse inscription ƐΠΙ ΑΡ[Χ Π] ϹƐ[Ξ] ΦΙΛΙΠ[ΠΟΥ Τ] Β
ΙƐΡΟΚΑΙϹΑƐΩΝ (Ξ probably shaped as Ζ) Reverse design river-god (youthful) reclining, l.,
holding long long reed and cornucopia, resting on water-urn diameter 34,7 mm weight 22,16 g 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

480 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Siblia. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Ioulios Kallikles Kallistratou,
magistrat Bronze Æ 19,7 mm., 7 gr. ΣΕΒΑΣTOΣ, bare head right, lituus below chin / IOVΛΙΟΣ
KAΛΛIKΛHΣ ΣIBΛΙANON, bust of Mên left set on crescent, wearing Phrygian cap. very fine
RPC I 3161. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

481 LYDIA. Saitta. Clodius Albinus (193-197). Ae. Obv: KΛΩ CЄΠ AΛBЄINOC KAICAP. Bare
head right. Rev: ЄΠI ANΔPONЄIKOY APXA CAITTHNΩN. SNG München 440. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 9,41 g. Diameter: 25,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

482 Ancients Roman Provincial PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Pseudo-autonomous issue, time of
Elagabalus to Severus Alexander, AD 218-235. AE assarion (23,7mm, 6,1 gm, 6h). Choice
XF. ΙЄΡΑ-ϹΥΝΚΛΗΤ/ΟϹ, diademed, draped bust of the Roman Senate right / C-ЄBA-CTHN/
ΩN, emperor riding on horseback right, thrusting spear in right hand and trampling fleeing
enemy. RPC VI online 5682. Lindgren 1027.HID05401242017. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

483 Roman Provincial Coins CARIA. Antioch ad Maeandrum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AY K
ΠO ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev:
ANTIOXEΩN. Jupiter Capitolinus, holding Nike and sceptre, seated left on throne before table
carrying agonistic urn containing two palm frond; amphora below table. BMC 58. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 18 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

484 Roman Provincial Coins CARIA. Antiochia ad Maeandrum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv:
AVT K Π ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Radiate, helmeted, and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield.
Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN. Bridge spanning the Maeandrus river; gateway to bridge to left,
surmounted by stork standing right; on parapet, river-god Maeandrus reclining left, holding
reed and cornucopia. SNG München 92; SNG von Aulock 2430. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 16,86 g. Diameter: 36,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



485 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Septimius Severus (193-211). Medallion. T. Claudius Adrastus, archon .
Obv: AV KAI ΛOV CЄΠ CЄVHPOC ΠЄP. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right;
uncertain c/m below chin. Rev: ЄΠI APX T KΛ AΔPACTOV APXI VIOV / TP - AΠ / ЄZ - OΠ /
OΛ - IT / ω - N. Facing statue of Cybele between two lions. BMC 11 corr. (rev. legend); Imhoof
KM, p. 163, 3; cf. Hess-Divo 307, lot 1394 for a medallion of Attuda with the same obv. die.
Very rare issue of a rare city. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 27,93 g. Diameter: 36,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

486 TRAIANUS DECIUS (249 - 251) Antiochia am Mäander in Karien Bronze. AVT K TPAIANOC
ΔEKIOC, drapierte Büste des Decius nach rechts, Perlkreis. Rs: ANTIOXEΩN, sechsbogige
Brücke, darauf Flussgott mit Schilfzweig und Füllhorn nach links lagernd, hinter ihm
Stadttyche und Athena nach links stehend, Perlkreis. SNG von Aulock 8058
(Stempelvariante) und BMC 52 (ohne Abbildung), ein weiters Exemplar bei CNG, Auction
181, 139 (ex J.S. Wagner Coll.). 19,79gr 36,6mm St. 6. Sehr selten. Rotbraune Patina,
Prüfhieb auf der Vorderseite, sonst vorzüglich. Dedicated to my beloved Roberte :)) 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

487 Roman Provincial Coins CARIA. Alabanda. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AV K M A
ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΛΑΒΑΝΔЄΩΝ. Filleted laurel
branch. SNG Copenhagen 15. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.64 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

488 Roman Provincial Caria. Aphrodisias - Plarasa. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze Æ 26,9 mm.,
7,84 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

489 CARIA. Antiochia ad Maeandrum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AV K Π ΓAΛΛIHNOC.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN. Hephaestus seated right,
forging helmet to right. SNG Copenhagen 64; Waddington 2176. Very rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 9,76 g. Diameter: 26,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

490 Karia, Trapezopolis Æ 22mm. Pseudo-autonomous issue, circa AD 150-200. Ai. Apollonis,
archon. ΔΗΜΟϹ ΤΡΑΠЄΖΟΠΟ, laureate head of Demos to right / ЄΠΙ ΑΡ ΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙ,
Aphrodite standing facing, head to right, resting arm on short column and holding apple; Ο-V
across fields. RPC IV.2 Online 3338 (temporary). 7,69g, 24,1mm, 6h. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

491 CARIA. Antiochia ad Maeandrum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae.
7,53gr 24,2mm Obv: BOVΛH. Draped bust of Boule right. Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



492 Roman Provincial Caria. Aphrodisias-Plarasa. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze Æ 27mm.,
9,99g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

493 Roman Provincial Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander . Pseudo-autonomous issue Circa AD 238-
268.. Bronze Æ 22,8mm., 3,64g. IEΡA CYNKΛHTOC, 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

494 Roman Provincial Caria. Trapezopolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ
18,7 mm., 4,01 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

495 Roman Provincial Caria. Trapezopolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-161. Bronze Æ
21,4 mm., 5,18 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

496 Roman Provincial CARIA. Trapezopolis. Sabina, Augusta, 128-136/7. Hemiassarion (Bronze,
16,7 mm, 3,78 g, 6 h), T. Fl. Maximos Lysias. CABEINA CEBACTH Draped bust of Sabina to
right, wearing stephane. Rev. ΔΙΑ• Τ• Φ• ΜΑΞ ΛΥСΙΟΥ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΟΠ/ΟΛΙΤΩΝ Mên wearing
Phrygian cap and with crescent behind his shoulders, standing facing with his head turned to
left, holding pine cone in his right hand and long scepter in his left. RPC III -. Naumann 58
(2017), 357. This is only the third known example of this very limited issue of Trapezopolis for
Sabina; oddly enough it is the only one that is perfectly centered and with complete legends.
Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

497 Roman Provincial Phrygia. Sebaste. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 0-300. Bronze Æ
22,5mm., 5,77g. ΔHMOC, laureate and draped bust right / CEBACTHNΩN, Tyche standing
left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopia. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

498 GORDIANUS III. 238-244, Lykien, Patara.AE- 28,7 mm. 20,23 gr Belorbeerte, drapierte und
gepanzerte Büste r. Rs: Apollo steht l. mit Lorbeerzweig und Bogen, vor ihm Rabe auf
Omphalos, hinter ihm schlangenumwundener Dreifuß. H. v. Aulock, Die Münzprägung des
Gordian III. und der Tranquillina in Lykien, Tübingen 1974, Nr. 203 (dieses Ex.). SNG COP.
117. Schöne dunkle Patina. Vs. großer 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



499 Roman Provincial Coins LYCIA. Limyra. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Ae. Obv: CΑΒINЄIA
ΤΡΑΝΚVΛΛЄΙΝΑ CЄΒ. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent; star
below. Rev: ΛIMVPHωN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike and sceptre. Von Aulock,
Lykien, 130 var. (obv. legend). Very rare Condition: Good very fine, light scrape on the
reverse. Weight: 18,43 g. Diameter: 30,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

500 LYKIEN AKALISSOS Tranquillina (Augusta ) 241-244 Obverse inscription ϹΑΒƐΙΝΙΑ
ΤΡΑΝΚΥΛΛƐΙΝΑ ϹƐ[ ] Obverse design diademed and draped bust of Tranquillina, r., crescent
at shoulders Reverse inscription ΑΚΑΛΙϹϹƐⲰΝ Reverse design temple with two columns
enclosing female cult statue, arms extended to either side; in pediment, eagle diameter
29,4mm weight 23 gr 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

501 PAMPHYLIA, Sillyum. Gallienus, with Salonina. AD 253-268. Æ 10 Assaria (35,54mm, 19,32
g, 1h). AV[ K Π]OV · ΛI · ΓAΛΛIHNO[N], KOPNHΛ[IA?]/[C]AΛ[...] in exergue, laureate and
draped bust of Gallienus left, facing diademed and draped bust of Salonina right; I between
them; c/m: K within circular border / CIΛΛ-VЄ[Ω]N, Tyche standing left, holding rudder and
scepter. Apparently unpublished, but see SNG von Aulock 4890 for same obverse die and
4892 for reverse type; for c/m: Howgego 672. Near VF, brown surfaces, some roughness. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

502 Roman Provincial PAMPHYLIA, Side. Gallienus. AD 253-268. Æ 10 Assaria (29mm, 17.38 g,
6h). Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right; I (mark of value) before / Galley sailing left;
pomegranate tree to right; AЄ above, NЄΩKO/ΡΩΝ in two lines below. SNG BN 885 (same
dies). Dark green to black patina with some earthen highlights/deposits. Good VF. Attractive
for the type. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

503 Roman Provincial Pamphylia. Side . Salonina AD 254-268. Pentassarion Æ 29,2 mm., 18,89
g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

504 Roman Provincial Pamphylia. Side. Commodus AD 180-192. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 10,44 g.
nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

505 Roman Provincial Pamphylia. Perge. Tranquillina AD 241-244. Bronze Æ 25,3 mm., 11,57 g.
nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



506 Roman Provincial PAMPHYLIA. Perga. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑ ΚΑΙ. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΙ ΠΕΡΓΑΙ. Sphinx standing right. RPC III 2703;
SNG Copenhagen 318 2,21 gr 12,8 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

507 PAMPHYLIEN. SIDE. Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze ("Zehner"). Drap., gep. Büste mit Strkr. n.r.,
im Felde r. Wertzahl Ι(=10). Rv. CΙ-ΔΗ - ΤΩΝ / ΝЄΩΚΟΡΩΝ Athena im langen Chiton und mit
Helm n.l. sitzend, Palmzweig in der Linken haltend, Schale in der Rechten; sie wird bekränzt
von der im kurzen Chiton hinter ihr stehenden Artemis, in der Linken den Bogen haltend. 18,5
g. 28,6mm SNG von Aulock 4850. SNG PFPS 855. Dunkle, braungrüne Patina 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

508 PAMPHYLIEN. Salonina, 254 - 268 n. Chr. AE (19,78g 30,2mm ). Vs.: KORNHLIA
SALWNINA SE, drapierte Büste der Salonina n. r., davor Wertmarke I. Rs.: SIDHTWN
NEWKORWN, hexastyler Tempel, darin Apollon Sidetes frontal stehend. In der R. Patera, in
der L. Lorbeerstab haltend. Im Giebel des Tempels A. SNG BN 934; SNG PfPs 873; Wadd.
3500. Dunkelgrüne Patina, Vs. poröse Oberfläche, 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

509 Roman Provincial Coins PISIDIA. Termessus Major. Pseudo-autonomous (3rd century). Ae.
Obv: TЄPMHCЄΩN. Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Solymos right. Rev: COΛVMOC.
Solymos seated left on throne. SNG BN 2166. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7,62 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

510 Pisidia, Termessus Major. Pseudo-autonomous issue, c. 3rd century AD. Æ (26,8mm, 10,76g,
6h). Laureate head of Zeus r. R/ Emperor standing l., erecting trophy. SNG BnF 2212; SNG
Copenhagen 334; SNG von Aulock 5358. Brown patina, VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

511 Roman Provincial Coins LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249).
Ae. Aurelius Aineiias II, strategos. Obv: Μ ΩΤΑ ϹƐΒΗΡΑ Ϲ. Diademed and draped bust right.
Rev: ƐΠ ΑΙΝΙΟΥ ΙΠ ΜΑΓΝΗ ϹΙΠΥΛ. Temple with four columns and rounded pediment
enclosing statue of Tyche. RPC 20359. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9,3 g. Diameter: 25,7
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

512 Roman Provincial PISIDIA. Termessus Major. Pseudo-autonomous issue, 3rd century.
(Bronze, 21,8 mm, 11.52 g, 12 h). T-EPMH-C-CEΩN Bare-headed and draped bust of
Hermes right, caduceus at shoulder. Rev. TΩN [M]EI-ZONΩN Athena standing left, holding
branch in right hand, spear in left; shield to right. SNG BN 2176. SNG von Aulock 5350.
Tannish-brown patina. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



513 Roman Provincial PISIDIA. Termessus Major. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Diassarion (Bronze,
23,5 mm, 8,91 g, 6 h), time of the Antonines, 138-192. TЄPMЄI Bearded and cuirassed bust
of the hero Solymos to left, wearing crested Corinthian helmet; breastplate decorated with
aegis. Rev. COΛYMOC The hero Solymos, bearded and wearing crested Corinthian helmet,
seated left, raising his right hand to mouth and leaning left on short sword. RPC IV online
8647. SNG Paris 2158 ( same obverse die ). A beautiful piece of unusually fine style and with
attractive earthen highlights. Nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

514 Roman Imperial & Provincial Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (Bronze, 20,32 mm, 6,2 g, 7 h),
Ariassus, c. 202-206. ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΑΥ ΑΝΤΩΝΕΙΝΟ-C Laureate and draped bust of the youthful
Caracalla to right. Rev. ΑΡΙΑC - CΕΩΝ Dionysos standing left, nude but for his boots and a
cloak over his shoulders, holding staff with his left hand and pouring from a kantharos held in
his right; to left, at his feet, panther kneeling left, his head turned back to right. SNG Paris
1380. SNG von Aulock 5003. Von Aulock, Pisidien I, 438-445 (same dies). A very attractive
piece, with a pleasing portrait of the teenage Caracalla and a green patina. Nearly extremely
fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

515 Roman Provincial PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: Radiate head
right. Rev: Tyche standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. Cf. CNG E-346, 5,6 gr. 21,7
mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

516 PISIDIA, Selge. Salonina. Augusta, AD 254-268. Æ 3 Assaria (23,1mm, 6,7 g, 1h). Diademed
and draped bust right resting on crescent; Γ (mark of value) before / Cult statue of Artemis of
Perge, crescent and star above; all within distyle temple. SNG France - (same obv. die as
2079); SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC 85. Fine, brown surfaces 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

517 Roman Provincial LYCAONIA. Iconium. Gallienus, 253-268. (Bronze, 21,7 mm, 5,82 g, 1 h).
IM LI P LIC GALLIENVS P F A Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right. Rev.
ICONI-EN COLO / S-R Herakles standing facing, head left, resting right hand on grounded
club and holding lion's skin. SNG BN 2302-3. SNG Copenhagen 8. SNG von Aulock 5395.
Von Aulock, Lykaoniens 405. An attractive coin; dark green patina. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

518 Roman Provincial Lykaonia. Eikonion. Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Bronze Æ 19,3 mm, 5,36 g
ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ[ΤⲰΡ ΤΙΤΟϹ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ], laureate and cuirassed bust of Titus right /
[ΚΛ]ΑΥΔƐΙ[ΚΟΝΙƐⲰΝ], heroic bust of Perseus, seen from behind, wearing Phrygian cap;
harpa behind. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



519 Kilikien Kolybrassos Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze. Kybernousa mit Füllhorn und Ruder auf
Thron. Ziegler, Kilikien -, vgl. 35 (Avers stgl.); SNG Leypold -; SNG CH -, SNG CH Suppl. -;
Mionnet -; SNG v. Aulock -; Wildwinds -; ISEGRIM -; Asia Minor Coins -; SNG Tahberer -.
12,2 g. 31,2mm ; Braungrüne Patina 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

520 CILICIA. Coracesium. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: Α ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΑΝΤωΝЄΙΝΟС.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΚΟΡΑΚΗСΙωΤωΝ. Artemis standing right, holding bow and drawing
arrow from quiver; to right, hound springing right. RPC IV online 6010; Ziegler -; SNG BN 618;
SNG Levante -. Ex Dr. P. Vogl Collection; ex auction Numismatik Lanz 52, lot 489 (with
collector's ticket). Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8,99 gr. Diameter: 23,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

521 Roman Provincial Cilicia. Korakesion. Maximus AD 236-238. Bronze Æ 18,3 mm., 3,64 g.
very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

522 CILICIA. Syedra. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤOKPA ΑΔΡΙΑИΟС. Laureate and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: СYЄ - ΔΡЄ. Artemis standing left, holding pomegranate and sceptre. RPC III
-; Ziegler -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; SNG Levante Supp. -; Asia Minor Coins online -;
apparently unpublished. Ex Dr. P. Vogl Collection; ex auction Künker 20, lot 206 (October
1991; with auction envelope). Extremely rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g.
Diameter: 17,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

523 Roman Provincial Aiolis. Aigai. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 19,9 mm., 5,41 g. nearly
very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

524 Roman Provincial Coins CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: Μ ΚΟΜO
ΑΝΤⲰΝΙΝOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟ ΚΑΙϹΑΡƐΙ / ƐΤ ΓΙ.
Altar surmounted by sacred image of Mount Argaios. RPC 6883 (5 specimen); BMC 213.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15,89 g. Diameter: 29,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

525 Roman provincial Severus Alexander (222-235). Cappadocia, Caesarea. Æ (20mm, 6.99g,
6h), year 7 (AD 227/8). Laureate head r. R/ Three grain ears. RPC VI online 6848
(temporary). Brown patina, Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



526 Roman Provincial Coins CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Dated RY 2 of
Septimius Severus (194). Obv: AV K M AVPHΛIOC ANTWNEINOC. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTPO KAICAPIA / ЄT B Mt. Argaeus; star above. Sydenham -;
SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Isegrim -. Unpublished in the standard
references. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9,65 g. Diameter: 21,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

527 Roman Provincial CAPPADOCIA. Tyana. Ae (1st century BC). Bull standing right. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding sceptre and patera. SNG Copenhagen 315; Lindgren I 1734 var.
(bull left). 3,01 gr. 15,6 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

528 Roman Provincial Coins EGYPT. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Dated RY 8
(144/5). Obv: Lion leaping right; above, radiate and draped bust of Helios (Sun) and eight-
rayed star; L H (date) below. Rev: Laureate head right. Emmet 1530.8; Köln 1495-6; Dattari
(Savio) 2968. Condition: Fine. Weight: 23,63 g. Diameter: 33,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

529 Roman Imperial Aurelian (270-275). Egypt, Alexandria. BI Tetradrachm (21,3mm, 7,39g, 11h),
year 3 (AD 271/2). Laureate and cuirassed bust r. R/ Eagle standing l., head r., holding wreath
in bea. Emmett 3924. VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

530 MÜNZEN DER RÖMISCHEN KAISERZEIT. Gordianus III., 238-244. Æs, Korykos (Cilicia);
9,17 g. 26mm Drapierte Büste r. mit Lorbeerkranz//Poseidon steht l. mit Delphin und Dreizack,
Fuß auf Prora. Babelon, Inventaire de la collection Waddington 4256; BMC 16; RPC -; SNG
France 1113. Von großer Seltenheit. Etwas korrodiert, sehr schön Aus einer niederrheinischen
Privatsammlung. Exemplar der Auktion van der Dussen 24, Maastricht 1995, Nr. 3354. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

531 Syria, Seleucis and Pieria. Antiochia ad Orontem. Severus Alexander. A.D. 222-235. AE
octoassarion (31,8 mm, 17.31 g, 11 h). AVT KAIC MAP AVP CEO AΛEΞANΔPOC CEB,
laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / ANTIOXЄΩN MHTPO KOΛΩ, turreted, draped,
and veiled bust of Tyche right; above, ram leaping right, head left; Δ-Є and S-C across field.
McAlee 845c; BMC 484; Butcher 493. Fine, rough. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

532 Roman Imperial Philip I (244-249). Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch. Æ 8 Assaria (27,6mm,
12,79g, 12h). Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. R/ Turreted and veiled bust of Tyche r.;
above, ram leaping r., head l.; star below. McAlee 980. Brown patina, VF - Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



533 Roman Provincial SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip I, 244-249. 8 Assaria (Bronze,
29 mm, 14,64 g, 12 h). AYTOK K M IOY ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CEB Radiate and cuirassed bust of Philip
I to left. Rev. ANTIOXEΩN MHTPO KOΛON Turreted, draped and veiled bust of Tyche of
Antioch to right; above, ram leaping right, head turned to left; below, star; across field, Δ - E
and S - C . Butcher, CCOA pl. 20, 21. McAlee 993c. Very rare. Brown patina. Good very fine.
From the stock of an old Swiss dealer assembled mainly in the 1960s-1970s. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

534 Roman Provincial Coins SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I 'the Arab' (244-249). Ae 8
Assaria. Obv: AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev: ANTIOXEΩN MHTPO KOΛΩN / Δ-E / S - C. Turreted, draped, and veiled bust of Tyche
right; above, ram leaping right, head left; star below. RPC 7494; McAlee 977. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 16.48 g. Diameter: 28,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

535 Roman Provincial Coins SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I 'the Arab' (244-249). Ae 8
Assaria. Obv: AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev: ANTIOXEΩN MHTPO KOΛΩN / Δ-E / S - C. Turreted, draped, and veiled bust of Tyche
right; above, ram leaping right, head left; star below. RPC 7494; McAlee 977. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 14,47 g. Diameter: 28,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

536 Roman Provincial Philip I 'the Arab' Syria, AE31 Antioch 244-249 AD. AVTOK K MA IOVΛ
ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / ANTIOCEWN MHTRO KOLW D-
e S-C, turreted bust of Tyche right, ram leaping right above. McAlee 990 var. 28,7 mm., 16,41
g. Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

537 Roman Provincial SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14. 'As' (Bronze,
24,7 mm, 12,63 g, 1 h). CAESAR Bare head of Augustus to right. Rev. AVGVSTVS within
wreath. McAlee 190. RPC I 4100. Beautiful green patina. The obverse struck slightly off
center and with some weakness on the reverse, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

538 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae As. Dated year 30 of the Actian
Era (2/1 BC). Obv: KAI?API ?EBA?T? APXIEREI. Laureate head right. Rev: APXIE /
PATIKON / ANTIOXEI? / ?. Legend in four lines within wreath. RPC I 4259; McAlee 201.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9,48 g. Diameter: 22,63 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



539 Roman Imperial Augustus Ӕ Sestertius. Uncertain Asian mint, circa 25 BC. AVGVSTVS, bare
head right / CA within rostral wreath. C.J. Howgego, Coinage and Military Finance: the
Imperial Bronze Coinage of the Augustan East, in NC 1983, p. 7, 2a, pl. 1, 9; RIC 501
(Pergamum); BMCRE 713 (Pergamum); CBN 956 (Pergamum); RPC 2233 (Asia). 25,22g,
22,1mm, 12h. Good Very Fine; a bold and attractive portrait of Augustus. Acquired from Leu
Numismatik AG. The mint identity and reverse legend of the Augustan CA issues has long
been discussed (for a survey of theories see RPC I, pp. 380-381), but the reverse 'CA' may
refer to the stabilised Communitas Asiae. Following the defeat of Antony and Cleopatra,
Augustus returned to Italy via Asia, most likely personally sanctioning at Pergamum the
temple dedicated to himself and Rome. At the end of the civil war, Augustus sought to restore
peace to the empire and to reinforce her frontiers. This was achieved by establishing
diplomatic relations with the surrounding rulers, and the placement of Agrippa as proconsul of
Asia Minor once Augustus had returned to Rome in 19 BC. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

540 RÖMISCHE KAISERZEIT Divus Augustus, ab 14 n. Chr. Divus Augustus, ab 14 n. Chr. As
(10,01g 25,2mm). 80 - 81 n.Chr., geprägt unter Titus. Mzst.Rom. Restitutionsprägung. Vs.:
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, Kopf des Augustus mit Strahlenkrone n.l., darüber Stern. Rs.:
IMP T VESP AVG RESTITVIT / SC, Adler auf Globus n.r. RIC 463; Komnick 44.0. Hellbraune
bis rote Patina, ss-vz 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

541 Neron. Semis. 64 d.C. Roma. (Rc-1979). (Ric-233). Ae. 3,27 g. 16,5mm Cospel irregular. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

542 Titus. As Caesar, AD 69-79. Æ Sestertius (33,5mm, 25,58 g, 6h). Rome mint. Struck AD 72-
73. Laureate head right / Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. RIC II 500
(Vespasian). VF, green patina, some roughness. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

543 Roman İmperial Titus, Judea. (79-81 AD). Orichalcum sestertius. Thrace, 80-81 AD. Obv: IMP
T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P P COS VIII, head laureate right. Rev: IVD—CAP S—
C across upper and middle field, palm tree, to left Jewess seated left on shield in attitude of
mourning, to right Jew standing right, hands tied behind back, spear and shield before him.
RIC 500 (R2). RPC 503 (7 specimens). BMC p. 433. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21,64 g.
Diameter: 34,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

544 MÜNZEN DER RÖMISCHEN KAISERZEIT Vespasianus, 69-79. Æs, 77/78, Ephesus (Ionia);
4,72 g. 19,4mm Kopf r. mit Lorbeerkranz//In Kranz: SC. RIC² 1509; RPC -. RR Gutes sehr
schön 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



545 Roman Imperial Hadrian Æ Sestertius. Rome, AD 132-134. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, bare-
headed and draped bust right / COS III P P, Hadrian on horse prancing right, holding spear in
right hand; SC at horse's feet. RIC 717. 10,01g, 26,2mm, 6h. Near Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

546 Septimius Severus Æ21 of Antioch, Pisidia. AD 193-211. L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP,
radiate head right / ANTIOCH FORTVNA COLON, Tyche standing left, holding branch and
cornucopiae. SNG France 1120: Mionnet Supp. 7, 30. 5.56g, 23,7mm, 6h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

547 Pisidia. Parlais. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 21,2 mm., 4,61 g. nearly very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

548 Römische Münzen Kaiserzeit Balbinus 238 Sesterz 238, Rom Brustbild mit Lorbeerkranz
nach rechts, IMP C D CAEL BALBINVS AVG / Liberalitas steht mit Abacus und Füllhorn nach
links, LIBERALITAS AVGVSTORVM, SC RIC 15 C. 11 Kampmann 19.29 gr 27,6mm Sehr
schön+ 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

549 Gordian III Æ 36mm of Antioch, Pisidia. AD 238-244. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right / CAES ANTIOCH COL, two figures of Victory
setting shield inscribed [SR] on palm, two captives seated to either side below; S R in
exergue. Krzyzanowska IV, 30; SNG BnF 1236; SNG Von Aulock 4961. 23,51g, 33,7mm, 6h.
Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

550 RÖMISCHE MÜNZEN KAISERZEIT. Maximinus I. Thrax, 235-238. Sesterz, 235-236 Drap.,
gep. Büste mit L. n. r. Rv. VICTORIA AVG / SC Victoria n. r. gehend, Kranz und Palme
haltend. 11,76 g. 28,4mm RIC IV/2,145,67, C. 100. Kleiner Schrötlingsriss. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

551 PISIDIA .Antioch.Julia Domna.193-217 AD. AE Draped bust right Rev: Tyche standing left,
holding branch and cornucopia SNG France 1126-32 5,65 gr. 23,4 mm
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



552 Philip I Ӕ 25mm of Antioch, Pisidia. AD 245-247. IMP M IVL FILIPPVS P FEL A, radiate,
draped, and cuirassed bust to right / ANTIOCHI COL, aquila between two signa, all
surmounted by an eagle; SR in exergue. RPC VIII Online Unassigned ID 3422; Kryźanowska
V/7; SNG France 1257 var. (arrangement of rev. legend). 8.99g, 26,7mm, 6h. Good Very Fine.
Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

553 Greek Coins KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae Tetrachalkon.
Artaxata. Dated RY 28 (69/8 BC). Obv: Draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ. Nike advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; HK (date) and monogram to
outer left. Kovacs 98; AC -. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6,41g. Diameter: 21,3
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

554 INGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II ‘the Great’, 95-56 BC. Tetrachalkon (Bronze, 19,6 mm, 6,44
g, 12 h), Tigranokerta, circa 80-68. Draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed
tiara decorated with a star between two eagles and tied with a diadem. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ -
BAΣIΛEΩN / TIΓPANOY The Tyche of Tigranokerta seated right on rock, holding long palm
frond in her right hand; below, river-god Araxes swimming right; in fields, Δ-H / A. Kovacs 85.
A wonderful piece with a superb portrait and an exceptionally sharp and complete reverse.
Extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

555 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II ‘the Great’, 95-56 BC. Tetrachalkon (Bronze, 21,9 mm, 8,15
g, 12 h), Tigranokerta, 70-69. Draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed tiara
decorated with a star between two eagles and tied with a diadem. Rev. [BA]ΣΙΛEΩΣ -
TIΓPANOY / ΔHMO Nike standing front, head to left, holding wreath in her right hand. Kovacs
94. Rare. Somewhat rough, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

556 Greek Coins KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae. Obv: Diademed
and draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / TIΓPANOY / Tyche seated right,
holding laurel branch; below, river-god Orontes swimming right. CAA 94; AC 49. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 6,18 g. Diameter: 21,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

557 Greek Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Tetrachalkon Æ 18
mm., 9 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



558 Greek Coins KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae Chalkous. Artaxata.
Dated RY 28 (69/8 BC). Obv: Draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ.
Club downward; monogram to inner right; HK (date) in exergue. Kovacs 100; AC -. Extremely
rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7,57 g. Diameter: 20,03 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

559 Greek Coins KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes the Younger (Co-regent, 77/6-66 BC). Ae
Dichalkon. Artaxata. Dated RY 8 (69/8 BC). Obv: Draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ. Palm frond; H (date) to inner lower left, monogram to inner lower
right. Kovacs 151; AC -. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5,85 g. Diameter: 18,3
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

560 Greek KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tiridates II (?), circa 217-252. AE (Bronze, 22,1 mm, 5,63 g, 12
h). Bearded head of Tiridates II to right, wearing five-pointed tiara tied with a diadem; all within
laurel wreath. Rev. �𐡃𐡃𐡈� / Ϟ�𐡋𐡁� / ΛIΛ ('trdt mlk' in Aramaic) in three lines within laurel wreath.
Kovacs 203. Very rare. Very fine. From the collection of Jean-Pierre Righetti, inv. no. 10013
(with collector's ticket), privately purchased on 20 July 2009. The legends on this issue are
often blundered and hard to read, but it was probably struck by Tiridates II, whose father
Chosroes was disposed by Caracalla in 214 or 216. Tiridates II was recognized as King of
Armenia by Macrinus in 217 and the first Armenian King to strike coins since Tigranes VI in
66/7 AD - yet, as it turned out, also the last. He initially proved to be quite a successful ruler,
but was eventually expelled from Armenia in 252 by the Sasanids under Shapur. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

561 Roman Imperatorial Period Julius Caesar. Silver Denarius (3.26 g 18,1mm), 49-48 BC.
Military mint traveling with Caesar. CAESAR in exergue, elephant advancing right, trampling
horned serpent. Reverse: Pontifical implements: simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest's hat.
Crawford 443/1; HCRI 9; Sydenham 1006; RSC 49. Nicely toned. NGC grade Ch VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

562 Roman Republican / República Romana Procilia. L. Procilius f. Denario. 80 a.C. Sur de Italia.
(Ffc-1082). (Craw-379/2). (Cal-1225). Anv.: Cabeza de Juno Sospita, tocado con piel de
cabra a derecha, detrás: S.C. Rev.: El mismo personaje con escudo y lanza, en biga a
derecha, debajo: serpiente, en el exergo: L. PROCILI. F. Ag. . Preciosa pátina con tono
azulado. EBC-. Est...220,00. /// ENGLISH: Procilius. L. Procilius f. Denarius. 80 BC. South of
Italy. (Ffc-1082). (Craw-379/2). (Cal-1225). Anv.: Head of Juno Sospita right, wearing goat's
skin, S.C. behind. Rev.: Juno Sospita as last, but in biga right, serpent below horses, L.
PROCILI. F. in exergue. Ag. 3,83 g. 17,5mm Bluish patina. Almost XF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



563 Roman Republic P. Accoleius Lariscolus AR Denarius. Rome, 43 BC. Draped bust of Diana
Nemorensis to right; P•ACCOLEIVS upwards to left, LARISCOLVS downwards to right / Triple
cult statue of Diana Nemorensis facing, supporting on their hands and shoulders a beam,
above which are five cypress trees; the figure on the left holding a poppy, that on the right
holding a lily. Crawford 486/1; BMCRR Rome 4211-3; RSC Accoleia 1. 3.69g, 17,9mm, 11h.
Good Very Fine; some areas of weakness. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

564 Roman Republican L. Torquatus. 113-112 BC. AR Denarius (17.5mm, 3.86 g, 7h). Rome mint.
Head of Roma right, X (mark of value) below chin; all within decorated torque / Warrior on
horseback galloping left, holding spear and shield; Q to right. Crawford 295/1; Sydenham 545;
Manlia 2; RBW 1135. A hint of toning, a few light scratches and marks from a previous
cleaning. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

565 Roman Republican & Imperatorial M. Junius Brutus, 54 BC. Denarius (Silver, 18,4 mm, 3,43
g, 4 h), Rome. BRVTVS Bearded head of the Consul L. Junius Brutus to right. Rev. AHALA
Bearded head of C. Servilius Ahala to right. Babelon (Junia) 31. Crawford 433/2. Sydenham
907. Scrapes, otherwise, about very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

566 Roman Imperatorial Octavian AR Denarius. Uncertain Italian mint, (Rome?) autumn 30 -
summer 29 BC. Laureate bust of Octavian as Jupiter Terminus to right, thunderbolt behind /
Octavian seated to left on curule chair, holding Victory; [IM]P CAESAR across fields. RIC I
270; CRI 427; BMCRE 637 = BMCRR Rome 4362; RSC 116. 3.gr, 18,6mm, 8h. Near
Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

567 Roman Republican Coins MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Legionary issue.
Obv: ANT AVG / III VIR R P C. Galley right. Rev: CHORTIS SPECVLATORVM. Three signa,
each decorated with two wreaths and a prow. Crawford 544/12; CRI 386. Rare Condition:
Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 16,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

568 ROMAN COINS RÖMISCHES REICH, Augustus, 27 v.-14 n.Chr., AR Denar (ca.2 v.Chr-4
n.Chr.), Lugdunum. Belorb. Kopf r. Rs.Caius und Lucius mit Schilden stehen einander
gegenüber, darüber Priestergerät. 3,6g. 17,8mm RIC 207; Cohen 43 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



569 Roman Imperial Tiberius. AD 14-37. AR Denarius (16,7mm, 3.27 g, 11h). "Tribute Penny"
type. Lugdunum (Lyon) mint. Group 4, AD 18-35. Laureate head right, one ribbon on shoulder
/ Livia (as Pax) seated right, holding scepter and olive branch, feet on footstool; ornate chair
legs, single line below. RIC I 30; Lyon 150; RSC 16a. Lightly toned, a few minor marks. Good
VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

570 Roman Imperial Tiberius. AD 14-37. AR Denarius (18,7mm, 3.49 g, 11h). "Tribute Penny"
type. Lugdunum (Lyon) mint. Group 4, AD 18-35. Laureate head right, one ribbon on shoulder
/ Livia (as Pax) seated right, holding scepter and olive branch, feet on footstool; ornate chair
legs, single line below. RIC I 30; Lyon 150; RSC 16a. Lightly toned, a few minor marks. Good
VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

571 Roman Imperial Tiberius. AD 14-37. AR Denarius (17mm, 3.67 g, 11h). "Tribute Penny" type.
Lugdunum (Lyon) mint. Group 4, AD 18-35. Laureate head right, one ribbon on shoulder /
Livia (as Pax) seated right, holding scepter and olive branch, feet on footstool; ornate 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

572 Roman Imperial Coins AUGUSTUS, with TIBERIUS as Caesar (27 BC - 14 AD). Denarius.
Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head of Augustus
right. Rev: TI CAESAR AVG F TR POT XV. Bare head of Tiberius right. Ex CNG 58/ 1083
(2001) RIC 226. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 17,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

573 Roman Imperial Coins NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: SA - LVS. Salus seated left on throne, holding patera. RIC² 72.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

574 RÖMISCH KAISERZEIT Nero 54-68 n.Chr. - als Augustus. Denar (3,38 g), 16,6mm Rom
65/6. Av.: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, belorbeerte Büste rechts. Rv.: SALVS, sitzt links, hält
Patera. RIC:60, C:314. f.vzgl./s.sch.+ 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

575 Roman Imperial Galba. AD 68-69. AR Denarius (18,4mm, 2.81 g, 6h). Rome mint. Struck
circa July AD 68-January 69. Bare head right / S P Q R/ OB/ C S in three lines within oak
wreath. RIC I 167; RSC 287. Toned, minor marks. Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



576 Roman Imperial Coins VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG
TR P. Laureate head right. Rev: XV VIR SACR FAC. Tripod surmounted by dolphin right;
below, raven right. RIC² 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2,9 g. Diameter: 16,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

577 Roman Imperial Coinage - Vespasianus (69-79) - AR Denarius (Rome 69-71, 2.81 g 16,6mm
) - Laureate head right / IVDEA Judea seated right, to left trophy (RIC 15 / BMC 35) - VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

578 Ancients Roman Imperial Vespasian (AD 69-79). AR denarius (17,5mm, 2,74 gm, 7h). NGC
Choice VF 4/5 - 4/5. Rome, 74. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS, laureate head right / PONTIF
MAXIM, Winged caduceus. RIC II.1 686. From The WCN Collection. Ex Frankfurter
Münzhandlung, Auction 138 (26-27 May 1992), lot 184HID05401242017© 2020 Heritage
Auctions | All Rights Reserved. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

579 Roman Imperial Domitian (81-96). AR Denarius (18,4mm, 3.13g, 6h). Rome, 95-6. Laureate
head r. R/ Minerva standing l., holding spear. RIC II 790; RSC 290. Good VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

580 Roman Imperial Domitian. AD 81-96. AR Denarius (17,7mm, 3.41 g, 6h). Rome mint. Struck
AD 92-93. Laureate head right / Minerva standing right on capital of rostral column,
brandishing spear and holding shield; at feet to right, owl standing facing. RIC II.1 740; RSC
281. Good VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

581 Domitianus AR Denarius, Pegasus reverse Vespasianus (69-79 AD) for Domitianus Caesar.
AR Denarius (18,9 mm, 3,3 g), Rome, AD 76-77.. Obv. CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS,
Laureate head to right. Rev. COS IIII, Pegasus standing right, left foreleg raised. RIC II.1 921
(Vespasianus). Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

582 Roman Imperial Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 18,5 mm, 3,06 g IMP CAES DOMIT
AVG GERM P M TRP XII, laureate head right /IMP XXII COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva
standing left on galley, wearing aegis, and brandishing spear and shield; owl at feet. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



583 Roman Imperial Coins TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC. Roma seated left on throne, holding victoriola and spear. Woytek 281bD; RIC 116.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 17,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

584 Roman İmperiRoman İmperial TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER
TRAIANO OPTIM AVG GER DAC PARTHICO. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR
P COS VI P P S P Q R. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. Woytek 554v.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3,35 g. Diameter: 18,9 mm.al 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

585 Roman Imperial Coins TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P. Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: COS V P P SPQR
OPTIMO PRINC. Roma standing left, holding Victory and spear. Woytek 287b. Condition:
Good very fine.golden frame Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 19,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

586 Roman Imperial Trajan AR Denarius. Rome, AD 101-102. AR Obv: IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM, laureate head right Rev: P M TR P COS IIII P P, Victory standing right
on prow terminating in serpent, holding wreath and palm. RIC 59; Woytek 123a; BMCRE 102;
RSC 241. 2,89 gr. 18,3 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

587 Roman İmperial TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO
OPTIMO AVG GER DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q
R. Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy. Woytek 520v; RIC 337. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3,13 g. Diameter: 17,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

588 Roman Imperial Trajan AR Denarius. Rome, circa AD 103-111. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P, laureate head to right, drapery on far shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae. RIC II 118 corr.
(denomination not listed); BMCRE 281-7; Woytek 278b; RSC 85. 3.32g, 19,7mm, 6h. Good
Very Fine; attractive cabinet tone. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

589 Roman Imperial Hadrian, 117-138. Denarius (Silver, 17,9 mm, 3.07 g, 7 h), Rome, 118. IMP
CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG Laureate head of Hadrian to right, with slight drapery on
his left shoulder. Rev. P M TR P COS II / IVSTITIA Justitia seated left, holding patera in her
right hand and long scepter in her left. BMC 74. Cohen 877. RIC II, Part 3, 117. Slightly
brushed, otherwise, extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



590 Roman Imperial Trajan AR Denarius. Rome, circa AD 103-111. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P, laureate head to right, drapery on far shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae. RIC II 118 corr.
(denomination not listed); BMCRE 281-7; Woytek 278b; RSC 85. 3.24g, 16,9mm, 6h. Good
Very Fine; attractive cabinet tone. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

591 Roman Imperial Hadrian AR Denarius. Rome, circa AD 130-133. HADRIANVS AVG COS IIII,
laureate head to right / AFRICA, Africa reclining to left, holding scorpion and cornucopiae,
basket of corn and fruits to left. RIC II.3 1494; BMCRE 816; RSC 138. 3.21g, 17,6mm, 6h.
Good Very Fine; attractive old cabinet tone. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

592 Roman İmperial HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS
AVGVSTVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS III. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia. Cf. RIC 399 (for prototype of Rome). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.25 g.
Diameter: 17,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

593 Roman Imperial Hadrian, 117-138. Denarius (Silver, 17,3 mm, 3.15 g, 6 h), Rome, circa 130-
133. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P Laureate head of Hadrian to right. Rev. NILVS Nilus
reclining right on urn, holding cornucopiae in his left hand and reed in his right; at feet,
hippopotamus. BMC 862. Cohen 991. RIC 310. RIC II, Part 3, 1543. A lightly toned example
with a fine portrait. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

594 Roman Imperial Coins HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS
III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory advancing right, drawing drapery
and holding branch. RIC² 2239. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3,24 g. Diameter:
15,6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

595 Ancients Roman Imperial Hadrian (AD 117-138). AR denarius (19,6mm,3,18gr 6h). NGC
Choice VF. Rome, AD 119-ca. mid-120. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, laureate,
heroically nude bust of Hadrian right, seen from front, drapery on left shoulder / P M-T-R P
COS-III, Felicitas standing facing, head left, caduceus in right hand, cornucopia in left; FELIC-
AVG across fields. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

596 Ancients Roman Imperial Hadrian (AD 117-138). AR denarius (18mm, 3,58gr). NGC VF.
Rome, ca, AD 134-138. HADRIANVS-AVG COS III P P, laureate head of Hadrian right /
ROMA-FELIX, Roma seated left on curule chair with branch in right hand and scepter in left 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



597 Ancients Roman Imperial Sabina (AD 128-136/7). AR denarius (17,5mm, 3,55gr 7h). NGC
Choice VF. Rome, AD 128-136. SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, draped bust right,
with hair waved and wearing diadem / CONCORDIA AVG, Concordia seated left, holding
patera and leaning left elbow on figure of Spes; cornucopia under chair. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

598 ROMAN EMPIRE Antoninus Pius, 138-161. No.: 342 Schätzwert/Estimation: CHF 500.-
Denarius 145, Rome. ANTONINVS - AVG PIVS P P Head, laureate, to r. Rev. CO - S IIII
Laetitia, draped, standing almost to front, head turned l., coins in lap, patera in r. hand, long
sceptre in l. hand. 3,29 g. 18,2mm RIC 129. BMC 521 (Concordia). C. 226 (Clementia or
Juno?). High relief. Brilliant uncirculated. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

599 Ancients Roman Imperial Antoninus Pius (AD 138-161). AR denarius (16,9mm, 3.4 gm, 6h).
VF. Rome, AD 145-161. ANTONINVS AVG-PIVS P P, laureate head of Antoninus Pius right /
TR PO-T-COS IIII, Liberalitas standing facing, head left, labarum in right hand, cornucopia
cradled on left arm; LIB IIII below. RIC III 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

600 Roman Imperial Coins Antoninus Pius. A.D. 138-161. AR denarius (16,4 mm, 3,42 g, 6 h).
Rome, ca. A.D. 140-143. ANTNONINVS AVG PI-VS P P COS III, laureate head of Antoninus
Pius right / M-ONE-TA AVG, Moneta standing facing, head, holding scales and cornucopiae.
RIC 76b; BMC 220; RSC 557. Toned. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

601 Roman Imperial Coins DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Struck under
Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bareheaded bust right, with slight drapery. Rev:
CONSECRATIO. Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre surmounted by facing quadriga. RIC 438
(Aurelius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3,32 g. Diameter: 16,7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

602 Roman Imperial Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 19,4 mm., 3,34 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

603 Roman Silver & Bronze - Imperial MARCUS AURELIUS,(161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 172, (2.99 g 18,2mm), obv. laureate head of Marcus Aurelius to right,
around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVI, rev. around IMP VI COS III, Roma seated to left
holding Victory and spear, (S.4902, BMC 569, RIC 275, RSC 283). Toned, very high relief,
extremely fine/good very fine and scarce. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



604 Ancients Roman Imperial Marcus Aurelius, as Augustus (AD 161-180). AR denarius
(18,56mm, 3.22 gm, 6h). About VF. Rome, AD 165. ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS,
laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right / P M TR P X-IX-IMP II 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

605 RÖMISCHE KAISERZEIT Marcus Aurelius (161-180). (D) Denarius (2,99 g 17,2mm), Roma,
Dezember 163-Dezember 164 n. Chr. Av.: M ANTONINVS - AVG IMP II, Kopf mit
Lorbeerkranz n.r. Rv.: TR P XVIII - COS III, Felicitas mit Caduceus und Cornucopiae auf Sella
n.r. RIC III 112, RSC II 852c. Leicht getönt. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

606 Roman Imperial Coins DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Struck under
Marcus Aurelius. Obv: DIVVS VERVS. Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing
right, head left, with wings spread. RIC 596a (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2,79 g.
Diameter: 17,9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

607 Ancients Roman Imperial Marcus Aurelius (AD 161-180). AR denarius (17mm, 3.44 gm, 12h).
VF. Rome, AD 164-165. ANTONINVS AVG-ARMENIACVS, laureate head of Marcus Aurelius
right / P M TR P XIX-IMP II COS III, Mars standing right in full military dress, reversed spear
in right hand, resting left hand on grounded shield. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

608 Roman Imperial Commodus. AD 177-192. AR Denarius (17mm, 3,14 g, 12h). Rome mint.
Struck AD 185. Laureate head right / Commodus, standing left on platform, holding scepter
and haranguing three soldiers. RIC III 110d; MIR 18, 675-4/30; RSC 141. Toned. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

609 Roman Imperial Diva Faustina Senior, died 140/1. Denarius (Silver, 17,8 mm, 3.38 g, 6 h),
Rome. DIVA FAVSTINA Diademed and draped bust of Diva Faustina to right. Rev. AVGVSTA
Wreath on draped throne against which rests transverse scepter. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

610 Roman Imperial Antoninus Pius, with Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, 138-161. Denarius (Silver,
17,5 mm, 3.58 g, 7 h), Rome, 140. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III Laureate head
of Antoninus Pius to right. Rev. AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS Bare-headed and
draped bust of Marcus Aurelius to right. BMC 160. Cohen -. RIC 417b 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



611 ROMAN COINS EMPIRE. PESCENNIUS NIGER (193-194). Denarius, 193--194, Antioch.
IMP CAES C PE-SC NIGER IVST AVG. Head with laurel wreath to the right. Rs: SALVTI -
AVGVS [TI]. Salus standing to the right at the round altar, feeding a snake from Patera. RIC
77; Cohen 68; BMCRE - (see p. 80 note 312 a). 2.64gr 16,7mm Very rare. Back slightly off-
center, otherwise almost extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

612 Caracalla. Seleucis and Pieria. AE 17. 211-217 d.C. Antioch. (McAlee-695). Anv.: AVTOK M A
ANTωNЄINOC CЄB. Laureate head to the right . Rev.: SC, below A. Ae. 3,86 g. 19,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

613 Roman Imperial Clodius Albinus, as Caesar, AR Denarius. Rome, AD 194-195. D CL SEPT
ALBIN CAES, bare head right / SAEC FRVGIF COS II, Saeculum Frugiferum, radiate,
wearing cloak around waist, standing left, holding trident and short winged caduceus. RIC 8;
RSC 65. 3,18g, 18mm, 6h. Extremely Fine. Very Rare. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

614 Roman Imperial Clodius Albinus, as Caesar, 193-195. Denarius (Silver, 16,3 mm, 3,1 g, 5 h),
struck under Septimius Severus, Rome, 194-195. D CLOD SEPT [ALBIN CAES] Bare head of
Clodius Albinus to right. Rev. MINER PA-CIF COS II Minerva standing facing, head left,
holding olive branch in right hand, shield and spear in left. Cohen 48. BMC 96-101. RIC 7.
Lightly toned and with a sharp portrait. Good very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

615 Roman İmperial SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv:
SEVERVS PIVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COS III P P. Victory advancing left, holding
wreath and palm frond. RIC 526. Condition: Extremely fine, light flan crack. Weight: 3,26 g.
Diameter: 18,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

616 Roman Coins Caracalla, as Caesar, 196 - 198 AD Silver Denarius, Rome Mint, 18,9mm, 3,06
grams Obverse: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, Laureate and draped bust of Antoninus right.
Reverse: VICT PART MAX, Victory advancing left holding wreath and palm branch. RIC 144b 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

617 Roman Imperial Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 17,8 mm, 3,54 g ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right / PART MAX PONT TR P IIII, trophy;
bound captive seated to left and right. very fine RIC IV 54b; RSC 175. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



618 Roman - Caracalla (198-217) Denarius; ANTONINVS PIVS AVG / PONTIF TR P XII COS III;
RCV 6869, RIC 112, RSC 464 (Rome, 209); 3,29g; 18,1mm Choice Very Fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

619 Roman Imperial Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 18,3 mm., 2,89 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

620 Roman Imperial Coins MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P II COS P P. Macrinus
seated left on curule chair, holding globus and sceptre. RIC 27. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.49 g. Diameter: 19,3 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

621 Roman Imperial Macrinus, 217-218. Denarius (Silver, 19,4 mm, 2,99 g, 7 h), Rome, summer
217-early 218. IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust of
Macrinus to right. Rev. FELICITAS TEMPORVM Felicitas standing front, head to left, holding
long caduceus in her right hand and cornucopiae in her left. BMC 62. Clay Issue 2. Cohen 15.
RIC 60. Somewhat porous, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

622 Julia Domna. Augusta, AD 193-217. AR Denarius (16,8mm, 2,91 g, 11h). 'Old style'. Laodicea
ad Mare mint. Struck under Septimius Severus, circa 193-196. IVLIA DO MNA AVG, draped
bust right / VENER V ICT, Venus standing right, seen from behind, leaning upon short column
and holding palm frond and apple. RIC IV 633 (Septimius Severus); BMCRE 423 (Septimius
Severus); RSC 189. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

623 RÖMISCHE KAISERZEIT Lucilla (163-169/181) (D) Denarius (3,37g) 16,5mm , Roma 163-
169 n.Chr. Av.: Büste mit Drapierung n.r. Rv.: Vesta mit Simpulum und Palladium v.v., Kopf
n.l., davor Altar. RIC 788. s.sch.+ 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

624 Roman Imperial Maximinus I, 235-238. Denarius (Silver, 18,7 mm, 3.22 g, 12 h), Rome, 236-
238. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Maximinus to
right, seen from behind. Rev. VICT-ORIA GERM Victory standing to left, holding wreath in her
right hand and palm frond with her left; at her feet to left, German captive. BMC 186. Cohen
107. RIC 23. Sharp, clear, lightly toned and well-centered. Tiny die break on the reverse,
otherwise, nearly extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



625 Roman Imperial Maximinus I. Denarius. 236 AD. Rome. (Spink-8312). (Ric-3). (Seaby-55).
Rev.: P M TR P II COS P P. The emperor standing left between two standards. Ag. 2,24 g.
19,2mm Tone. Choice VF. . 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

626 Roman Imperial Pupienus, 238. Antoninianus (Silver, 21,1 mm, 3,86 g, 11 h), Rome, circa
April-June 238. IMP CAES PVPIEN MAXIMVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Pupienus to right, seen from behind. Rev. CARITAS MVTVA AVGG Clasped right hands. BMC
87. Cohen 3. RIC 10b. Somewhat crystallized, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

627 Roman Imperial Gordianus III. (238 - 244 n. Chr.). Denar (Silber). 241 n. Chr. Rom. Vs: IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG. Drapierte Büste mit Lorbeerkranz rechts. Rs: DIANA LVCI -
FERA. Diana steht links mit Stabfackel in beiden Händen. 19,2 mm. 2,88 g. RIC 127; C. 69.
Fast prägefrisch. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

628 Roman Imperial Gordianus III. (238 - 244 n. Chr.). Antoninianus (Silber). 238 n. Chr. Rom. Vs:
IMP C M ANT GORDIANVS AVG. Büste mit Lorbeerkranz, Paludament und Panzer rechts.
Rs: PAX - AVGVSTI. Pax mit Zweig und Szepter nach links stehend. 21,6 mm. 4,53 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

629 Roman Imperial Coins PHILIP I 'THE ARAB' (244–249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP
PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS AVGG. Elephant walking
left, guided by mahout holding goad and wand. RIC 58. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.85 g. Diameter: 20,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

630 Roman Imperial Philip I. Antoninianus. 245 AD. Rome. (Spink-8916). (Ric-26b). (Seaby-3).
Rev.: ADVENTVS AVGG. Philip on horseback left, raising hand and holding long scepter. Ag.
4,36 g. 21,2mm Choice VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

631 Ancients Roman Imperial Philip I (AD 244-249). AR antoninianus (21,6mm, 3,99gr 1h). NGC
Choice AU. Rome, AD 248-249. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Philip I right, seen from behind / FIDES EXERCITVS, four standards, second from right
surmounted by legionary eagle. RIC IV.III 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



632 Roman Imperial Philip I, 244-249. Antoninianus (Silver, 21,7 mm, 3,89 g, 12 h), Rome, 248.
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip I to right, seen from
behind. Rev. SAECVLARES AVGG / VI Antelope standing left. Cohen 189. RIC 21. Struck on
a very broad flan. A few light marks on the obverse, otherwise, good extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

633 Ancients Roman Imperial Philip I (AD 244-249). AR antoninianus (21,8mm, 1h 3,65gr). NGC
Choice XF. Rome, Millennium Issue, AD 248. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Philip I right, seen from behind / SAECVLARES AVGG, cippus inscribed
COS / III. RIC IV.III 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

634 RÖMISCHE KAISERZEIT. Philipp I. Arabs, 244 - 249 n. Chr. Antoninian ø 22,3mm (3,45g).
247 - 249 n. Chr. Mzst. Rom. Vs.: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, drapierte Panzerbüste mit Strahlen- 
krone n. r. Rs.: FELI/CITAS / IMPP im Lorbeerkranz. RIC 60; C. 39. vz 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

635 Roman Imperial Philip I. AD 244-249. AR Antoninianus (22,2mm, 4,28 g, 6h). Rome mint, 6th
officina. 10th emission, AD 249. Radiate and draped bust right / Hxastyle temple; in center,
statue of Roma left, holding scepter. RIC IV 25b; RSC 198. Toned, porosity, weak reverse
strike. Good VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

636 Philip II as Caesar. Antoninianus; Philip II as Caesar; 244-247 AD, Rome, 245-7 AD,
Antoninianus, 4.86g. 21,6mm RIC-216c, C-54. Obv: M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES Bust radiate,
draped r. Rx: PRINCIP - I IVVENT Philip II, in miltary dress, standing r., holding globe and
transverse scepter.. MS 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

637 Ancient coins Roman Empire Antoninianus - Trajan Decius (249-251 AD) 4,44 g. 20,7mm.
VF/F IMP TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, Bust of Emperor to the right./ ADVENTVS AVG around,
Trajan Decius on horseback left, raising his right hand and holding sceptre in his left hand. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

638 Roman Empire coins ROMANE IMPERIALI - Valeriano I (253-260) - Antoniniano - Busto
radiato e drappeggiato a d. /R Apollo mezzo nudo stante a d. con il mantello svolazzante e un
arco C. 25; RIC 74 (AG g. 3,44 21,7mm ) qBB. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



639 Roman Imperial Salonina (gest. 268 n. Chr). Antoninian (Billon). 263 - 264 n. Chr. Antiochia.
Vs: SALONINA AVG. Büste mit Diadem vor Mondsichel nach rechts. Rs: IVNO REGINA. Iuno
steht nach links, in der Linken Szepter, in der Rechten Patera, links zu Füßen Pfau. Links im
Feld Stern. 21,7 mm. 3,87 g. RIC 92; C. 67. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

640 Ancients Roman Imperial Diva Mariniana (after AD 253). AR antoninianus (21,1mm, 3.28 gm,
1h). NGC MS S 5/5 - 4/5. Rome, ca. AD 256. DIVAE MARINIANAE, veiled, diademed, draped
bust of Diva Mariniana right, seen from front, crescent below / CONSECRATIO, 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

641 Roman Imperial Gallienus. AD 253-268. Antoninianus (21,7mm, 3,78 g, 6h). "Animal/ Mythical
series" issue. Rome mint. 10th emission, AD 267-268. Radiate head right / DIANAE CONS
AVG, stag walking left; X. RIC V 179; MIR 36, 744b; RSC 158. EF, nearly full silvering, lightly
toned. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

642 Roman Imperial Aelia Flaccilla. Augusta, A.D. 379-386/8. AE 2 majorina (22,4 mm, 4,44 g, 12
h). Constantinople mint, struck A.D. . AEL FLAC-CILLA AVG, diademed and draped bust of
Aelia Flaccila right wearing pearl necklace / SALVS REI-PVBLICAE, Victory seated right
inscribing Chi-Rhpo Christogram on oval shield setr on short column // CONЄ. RIC 55, 5;
LRBC 2149. VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

643 Roman Imperial Aurelianus (270 - 275 n. Chr.). Antoninian (Billon). 274 n. Chr. Antiochia. 5.
Emission. Vs: IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG. Gepanzerte Büste mit Strahlenkrone rechts. Rs:
RESTITVT OR - BIS. Weibliche Gestalt links reicht dem nach links stehenden Kaiser im
Panzer mit langem Szepter in der Rechten einen Kranz. Im Abschnitt: S. 21,7 mm. 3,53 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

644 Roman Imperial Aurelian, 270-275. Antoninianus (Billon, 20,51 mm, 3.08 g, 6 h), Cyzicus, 2nd
officina, early 271. IMP AVRELIANVS AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Aurelian to
left. Rev. P N TR PT P P Lion walking to left. Harl ,'A Hoard of Roman Antoniniani from the
Bath at Metropolis, Ionia', AJN 18 (2006), 105a. RIC 225 corr. RIC Online 2881 (same dies).
This is the second example known of this extremely rare type. Some rough areas, otherwise,
very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

645 ROMAN COINS Carus - Aurélianus (282-283, Lyon) Bill ; 2.45 gr ; 23,2 mm A/ DIVO CARO
PIO. Tête radiée à droite. R/ CONSECRATIO // IIII. Aigle. C.18-RCV.12394 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



646 Roman Imperial Diocletian AR Argenteus. Siscia, AD 294-295. DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
laureate head to right / VIRTVS MILITVM, four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city
enclosure with eight turrets; pellet in doorway. RIC VI 32a. 2.64g, 17,7mm, 6h. Extremely
Fine; flan crack, attractive iridescent toning over lustrous metal. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

647 Roman Coins Maximianus, 286 - 305 AD AE Quarter Follis, Siscia Mint, 27,2mm, 9,67 grams
Obverse: IMP C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, Raidate head of Maximianus right. Reverse: GENIO
POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left with chlamys over shoulder holding cornucopia and
pater from which libations flow, SIS in exergue. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

648 Diocletianus - Licinius II. Licinius I. 308-324 Follis (2,84 gr 21,6mm ), Nicomedia 320. Av .: DD
NN IOVII LICINII INVICT AVG ET CAES, the laurel busts of Licinius I and II juxtaposed with
paludamentum over cuirass, together hold a statue of Fortuna. Rev .: IO MET FORT
CONSER DD NN AVG ET CAES, Jupiter with Viktoriola and scepter faces Fortuna with
Modius and cornucopia. RIC: 38; slightly rough surface RR f.s.sch. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

649 Licinius I. A.D. 308-324. AE follis (23,9 mm, 6,48 g, 7 h). Cyzicus mint, Struck A.D. 312-313.
IMP C LIC LICINNIVS P F AVG, laureate head right / GENIO AVGVSTI, Genius standing left,
holding head of Serapis and cornucopia, star above, palm at feet left; N-A, ALE in exergue.
RIC 160a. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

650 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Antioch. Obv: IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: VOTIS V MVLTIS X. Legend in 4 lines, all within wreath. RIC -; Aufhäuser 11,
1995, 428; Lanz 123, 2005, 900. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2,93 g. Diameter: 18,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

651 Roman Imperial Jovian (363-364), Constantinople. AE ( 8.55gr 29,5mm ). D N IOVIANVS P F
AVG, Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.; Rv.VICTORIA ROMANORVM, Jovian
standing r., holding labarum and Victory on globe; CONSPA. RIC 176. Green patina, very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

652 Roman Coins Doble Maiorina . Acuñada el 364-367 d.C. VALENTINIANO I. Rev.:
RESTITVTOR REI PVBLICAE. En exergo: SNNA. Emperador estante vista derecha,
portando estandarte y Victoria. 7,11gr. 26 mm AE. RARA Y MÁS ASÍ. C-30-40; RIC-6a-s.
EBC-/MBC+.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



653 Roman Imperial Galeria Valeria (Augusta, AD 293-311). AE follis Wife of Galerius Draped
bust of Galeria Valeria right Venus standing facing, head left, apple in uplifted right hand,
raising drapery over left shoulder with left hand. RIC 41. 7,11 gr. 26 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

654 Ancients Roman Imperial Honorius, Western Roman Empire (AD 393-423). AV solidus
(20,5mm, 4.41 gm, 6h). VF. Constantinople, 7th officina, ca. AD 397-402. D N HONORI-VS P
F AVG, pearl-diademed, helmeted, cuirassed bust of Honorius facing, head slightly right,
spear in right hand over shoulder, shield with horseman motif in left / CONCORDI-A AVGG Z,
Constantinopolis seated facing on backless throne, helmeted head right, scepter in right hand,
Victory on globe in left, right foot on prow; CONOB in exergue. RIC X 8. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

655 Arcadius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 383-408. D N ARCADIVS P F AVG, helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated
with horseman / CONCORDIA AVGG E, Constantinopolis seated facing, head right, with foot
on prow, holding sceptre and Victory on globe; CONOB in exergue. RIC 7. 4.4g, 19,5mm, 7h.
Extremely Fine. Lustrous. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

656 Roman Imperial Leo I. AD 457-474. AV Solidus (19,5mm, 4.43 g, 6h). Constantinople mint,
4th officina. Struck AD 462 or 466. Pearl-diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear and shield / Victory standing left, holding long jeweled cross; star
to right; Z//CONOB. RIC X 605; Depeyrot 93/1. Minor marks, graffito in reverse field,
delamination flaw on obverse. Near EF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

657 Ancients Roman Imperial Leo II and Zeno, Eastern Roman Empire (AD 474). AV solidus
(19,6mm, 4.38 gm, 6h). NGC Choice AU 5/5 - 2/5, scratches. Constantinople, February-
November AD 474. D N LEO Et Z-ENO PP AVG, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed
bust (of Zeno?) facing, head slightly right, spear in right hand over shoulder, shield in left
decorated with horseman motif / SALVS REI-PVBLICAE, Leo II (on left) and Zeno (on right)
seated facing on double throne, both nimbate, diademed and wearing imperial mantle, mappa
in right hands; star above cross above, CONOB in exergue. RIC X 803. Depeyrot 98/1. Well
struck on lustrous flan 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

658 Roman Imperial Leo I AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 462-466. D N LEO PERPET AVC,
pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly to right, holding spear over
shoulder and shield with horseman motif / VICTORIA AVCCC θ, Victory standing to left,
supporting long jewelled cross; star in right field, CONOB in exergue. RIC X 605; Depeyrot
93/1. 4.48g, 19,6mm, 6h. Good Very Fine; light scratch to obv. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



659 Roman Imperial Coins LEO I (457-474). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO
PERPET AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right.
RIC 611. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.44 g. Diameter: 19,8 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

660 Byzantine Leo V, the Armenian AD 813-820. Constantinople Follis Æ 21,8mm., 5,66g. LEON
bASIL, crowned and cuirassed bust facing with short beard, holding cross potent and akakia /
Large M, XXX to left, cross above, NNN to right, A below. very fine Sear 1629; DOC 4-5. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

661 Leo V, the Armenian (AD 813-820). Copper follis (6,24 gm 22mm ). Constantinople,
December 813-820. LEOn S C-O-NST, facing busts of Leo (on left) and Constantine, each
crowned and wearing chlamys / Large M flanked by X/X/X—N/N/N, cross above, A below.
Sear 1630. DO 7c. Dark green-brown patina. Good very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

662 Leo V, the Armenian (AD 813-820). Copper follis (4,45 gm 23,7mm ). Constantinople,
December 813-820. LEOn S C-O-NST, facing busts of Leo (on left) and Constantine, each
crowned and wearing chlamys / Large M flanked by X/X/X—N/N/N, cross above, A below.
Sear 1630. DO 7c. Dark green-brown patina. Good very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

663 Zeno (474-475/476-491 n. Chr.). (D) Solidus (4,16 g 19,1mm), Constantinopolis, 1. Offizin,
476-491 n. Chr. Av.: D N ZENO - PERP AVG, Büste mit Helm, Perlendiadem, Kürass, Lanze
über rechter Schulter und Schild mit Reiterszene v.v., leicht n.r. Rv.: VICTOR-I-A AVGGG A /
CON OB (im Abschnitt), Victoria mit Stabkreuz v.v., Kopf n.l., im r. Feld Stern. RIC X 930,
Depeyrot 108/1 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

664 Roman Imperial Zeno AV Tremissis. First reign. Constantinople, AD 474-475. D N ZENO
PERP AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM,
Victory standing facing, head to left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star in right field,
CONOB in exergue. RIC X 903; Depeyrot 108/5. 1.49g, 14mm, 6h. Good Very Fine 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

665 Byzantine Anastasius I AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 498-518. D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG,
helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters to right, holding spear
over right shoulder and shield with horseman and enemy motif / VICTORIA AVCCC Γ, Victory
standing facing, head to left, holding voided cross; star in left field, CONOB in exergue. DOC
3c; MIB 4a; Sear 3. 4.48g, 20,3mm, 6h. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



666 BYZANTINE COINS BYZANTINISCHES REICH, Anastasius I., 491-518, AV Tremissis,
CONOB =Konstantinopel. Diad. Büste r. Rs.Victoria mit Kranz und Kreuz auf Globus. 1,5g.
14,1mm GOLD, 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

667 Byzantine Justin I AV Tremissis. Constantinople, AD 492-518. D N IVSTINVS P P AVC, pearl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right / VICTORIA AVCVSTORVM, Victory advancing
to right, head to left, holding wreath in right hand and globus cruciger in left; star in right field,
CONOB in exergue. MIBE 5; DOC 4; Sear 58. 1.49g, 15,3mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine; flan
somewhat wavy, lustrous metal. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

668 BYZANTIUM Justinien Ier (527-565), AV tremissis, 527-565, Constantinople. D/ B. diad., dr.,
cuir. à d. R/ VICTORIA AVCVSTORVM/ CONOB Victoire marchant à d., t. à g., ten. une
couronne et un gl. cr. A d., une étoile. Sear 145; D.O. 19; M.I.B. 19. 1,46g 15,8mm Légère
trace de pliure. Très Beau à Superbe Very Fine - Extremely Fine 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

669 BYZANTINE COINS BYZANTINISCHES REICH, Justin II., 565-578, AV Tremissis, CONOB
=Konstantinopel. Diad. Büste r. Rs.Victoria mit Kranz und Kreuz auf Globus r. schreitend, r.
Stern. 1,49g 15mm. Sear 353; vgl.MIB 11a GOLD, ss-vz 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

670 Byzantine Justinian I. 527-565. AE follis (37,5 mm, 22.71 g, 6 h). Constantinople mint, Struck
539/40. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing,
holding globus gruciger and shield; cross in field to right / Large M; on left A / N / N / O; on
right X / III ( = yr. 13 = 539/40 ); above, cross;beneath, Δ // CON . SBCV 163; DO 38. VF,
medallic flan, boldly struck, green and olive patina. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

671 BYZANTINE COINS BYZANTINISCHES REICH, Justinian I., 527-565, AE Follis Jahr XIII
=539, Kyzikos. Beh. Büste mit Diadem v. vorn, hält Kreuzglobus, r. Kreuz. Rs.M zw. ANNO
und Datierung, oben Kreuz, Off.B. 21,46g. Sommer 41,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

672 Byzantine & Crusader Justinian I (527-565) AE follis, issued 542/3 (year 16). Cyzicus, 20,01g,
37,4mm. Dated year 16 (542/3 AD). Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVI; Diademed, helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield; in field to right, cross. Rev.
Large M; above, cross; below, A; A/N/N/O - X/G across fields; in ex., KYZ. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



673 Byzantine Coins JUSTIN II with SOPHIA (565-578). Half Follis. Military mint imitating
Thessalonica. Dated RY 4 (568/9). Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG. Justin and Sophia seated
facing on double throne. Rev: Large K between ANNO and Δ; cross above; TES below. Cf.
Sear 365 (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.01 g. Diameter: 21,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

674 Byzantine Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Pentanummium Æ 12,6 mm., 1,55 g. very
fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

675 Byzantine Justin I AD 518-527. Nikomedia Pentanummium Æ 12,1 mm., 1,85 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

676 Byzantine Coins Justin II, 565 - 578 AD AE Pentanummium, Constantinople Mint, 13,9mm,
2.07 grams Obverse: Monogram of Justin. Reverse: Large E, B in right field. DOC 60b // Sear
363 Looks VF under the dirt. Buy it cheap and see. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

677 BYZANZ. Tiberius III., 698-705. AV-Solidus, Constantinopolis, 5. Offizin; 4,48 g. 19mm
Gepanzerte Büste v. v. mit Krone, Speer und Schild//Kreuz auf drei Stufen. DOC 1 d; Sear
1360. R Feilspur am Rand, gutes vorzüglich Exemplar der Auktion Giessener Münzhandlung
225, München 2014, Nr. 2652. 697 begleitete Apsimaros den Patrikios Johannes, der das
vom Kaliphen Abd al-Malik eroberte Nordafrika zurückgewinnen sollte. Nach der Ermordung
des Johannes wurde Apsimaros als Tiberius III. zum Kaiser ausgerufen. Er brach den
Feldzug ab, kehrte nach Constantinopolis zurück, belagerte die Haupstadt und konnte 698
Leontius absetzen. 705 kehrte Iustinianus II. an die Macht zurück und ließ Leontius und
Tiberius III. hinrichten. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

678 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.34g, 20,7mm, 7h. Mint State; struck on a
very broad planchet. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

679 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.34g, 20,9mm, 7h. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



680 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.46g, 22mm, 7h. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

681 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.35g, 20,8mm, 7h. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

682 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.36g, 20,9mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

683 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.36g, 20,4mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

684 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.45g, 20,4mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

685 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.36g, 20,6mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

686 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.22g, 20,5mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



687 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.32g, 21,2mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

688 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.42g, 20,2mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

689 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.46g, 22,7mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

690 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 583-602. D N MAVRC TIb P P
AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGG
S, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger;
CONOB in exergue. MIB 6; DOC 5f; Sear 478. 4.43g, 20,7mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

691 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16,8 mm, 1,47 g O N
TIbЄ-RI P P AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius right /
VICTOR MAVRI AVG, cross potent, CONOB below. very fine Sear 488. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

692 Byzantine Phocas AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 602-603. O N FOCAS PЄRP AVC, draped
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, wearing crown with pendilia / VICTORIA
AVCC Γ, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus
cruciger; CONOB in exergue. MIBE 5; DOC 1; Sear 616. 4.42g, 21,1mm, 7h. Near Extremely
Fine; die rust to rev. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

693 Byzantine Phocas AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 602-603. O N FOCAS PЄRP AVC, draped
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, wearing crown with pendilia / VICTORIA
AVCC Γ, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus
cruciger; CONOB in exergue. MIBE 5; DOC 1; Sear 616. 4.45g, 20,4mm, 7h. Near Extremely
Fine; die rust to rev. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



694 Byzantine Phocas AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 602-603. O N FOCAS PЄRP AVC, draped
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, wearing crown with pendilia / VICTORIA
AVCC Γ, angel standing facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus
cruciger; CONOB in exergue. MIBE 5; DOC 1; Sear 616. 3,78g, 20,2mm, 7h. Near Extremely
Fine; die rust to rev. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

695 BYZANTINE COINS BYZANTINISCHES REICH, Phocas, 602-610, AV Tremissis, CONOB
=Konstantinopel. Diad. Büste. Rs.Kreuz. 1,4g 15,7mm Sear 634; GOLD, l.dez., ss-vz 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

696 Byzantine Phocas AV Semissis. Constantinople, AD 607-610. ∂ N FOCAS PЄRP AVI,
diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVϛЧ, Victory advancing right, head
left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; CONOB in exergue. DOC 16; MIBE 25b; Sear 631.
2.21g, 17,6mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine; highly lustrous metal. Ex Inventory of a Bavarian
Merchant. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

697 Byzantine Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17,5 mm., 1,47 g. D N F[OCAS]
PER AV, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / [VI]CTORI FOCAS AV/ [CONO]B,
cross. very fine Sear 634. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

698 Byzantine Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15,3 mm., 1,4 g. D N F[OCAS]
PER AV, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / [VI]CTORI FOCAS AV/ [CONO]B,
cross. very fine Sear 634. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

699 Ancients Byzantine Heraclius (AD 610-641), and Heraclius Constantine. AV solidus (18,8mm,
4.42 gm, 7h). NGC Choice MS 5/5 - 4/5. Constantinople, 8th officina, ca. AD 616-625. dd NN
hЄRACLIЧS T hЄRA CONST PP A, facing busts of Heraclius (on left), bearded, and
Heraclius Constantine (on right), slightly smaller and beardless, both wearing chlamys and
simple crown with cross on circlet; cross above / VICTORIA-AVϚЧ H, cross potent with base
on three steps; CONOB below. Sear 743. Struck from fresh dies on bright, lustrous flan 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

700 Byzantine Coins HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. Crowned and draped
facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ E /
CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 734. Condition: Very fine, clipped. Weight:
4.5 g. Diameter: 20,9 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



701 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas. 610-641. AV Solidus (19,9mm, 4.39 g,
6h). Constantinople mint, 6th officina. Struck circa AD 632-635. Heraclius flanked by his sons
Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, each crowned, holding globus cruciger, and standing
facing / Cross potent on three steps; monogram in left field; S (retrograde)//CONOB. DOC II
33d var. (officina letter); MIB III 39; SB 758. Near EF, lightly clipped. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

702 Byzantine Coins HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIЧS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. Crowned and draped
facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ E /
CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 734. Condition: Very fine, clipped. Weight:
4.47 g. Diameter: 20,5 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

703 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. AV Solidus (20,5mm, 4.4 g, 6h).
Constantinople mint, 7th officina. Struck 613-616. Crowned and draped busts of Heraclius
and Heraclius Constantine facing; cross above / Cross potent set on three steps; retrograde
Z//CONOB. DOC 8e; MIB 8a; SB 734. VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

704 Byzantine Heraclius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 610-613. ∂ N ҺЄRACLI PЄR AV,
cuirassed bust to right, wearing plumed helmet and chlamys, holding cross in right hand /
VICTORIA AVςЧ Є, cross potent set on two steps; CONOB in exergue. MIB 1a; DOC 1a;
Sear 729. 4.52g, 20,7mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

705 Byzantine Heraclius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 610-613. ∂ N ҺЄRACLI PЄR AV,
cuirassed bust to right, wearing plumed helmet and chlamys, holding cross in right hand /
VICTORIA AVςЧ Є, cross potent set on two steps; CONOB in exergue. MIB 1a; DOC 1a;
Sear 729. 4.41g, 20,6mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

706 Byzantine Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641. Solidus (Gold, 20,8 mm, 4.4 g, 7
h), Constantinople, 10th officina (I), 629-631. dd NN hERACLIЧI ET hERA CONIT PP AV
Crowned, with cross on circlet, draped and cuirassed facing busts of Heraclius, on the left,
with long beard, and Heraclius Constantine, on the right; between them above, cross. Rev.
VICTORIA AVGЧ H / CONOB Cross potent on base and three steps. DOC 26j. MIB 29. SB
749. Graffiti on reverse, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



707 HERACLIUS, 610-641, WITH HERACLIUS CONSTANTINUS Mint of Constantinopolis
Solidus 613-616. Officina H. Obv. dd NN hЄRACLI×S ЄT hЄRA CONST PP AVG Crowned
busts of Heraclius on l. and Heraclius Constantinus on r., each wearing chlamys and
elaborate crowns. Heraclius Constantinus is much smaller. Cross above. Rev. VICTORIA –
AVζ×H Cross potent on three steps. N in r. field. CONOB below. Sear 736. DOC 9 (officina not
listed). MIB 9. 4.5 g. 22mm Extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

708 HERACLIUS, 610-641, WITH HERACLIUS CONSTANTINUS Mint of Constantinopolis
Solidus 613-616. Officina H. Obv. dd NN hЄRACLI×S ЄT hЄRA CONST PP AVG Crowned
busts of Heraclius on l. and Heraclius Constantinus on r., each wearing chlamys and
elaborate crowns. Heraclius Constantinus is much smaller. Cross above. Rev. VICTORIA –
AVζ×H Cross potent on three steps. I in r. field. CONOB below. Sear 736. DOC 9 (officina not
listed). MIB 9. 4.43 g. 20,3mm Extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

709 Byzantine Coins HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
ҺRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ ς /
CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 786. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.41 g. Diameter: 15,6
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

710 Byzantine Coins HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
ҺRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ ς /
CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 786. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 13,6
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

711 Byzantine Coins HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ E.
Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.2 g. Diameter:
19,7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

712 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. AV Solidus (19,3mm, 4.41 g, 6h).
Constantinople mint, 7th officina. Struck circa 613-616. Crowned and draped busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine facing; cross above / Cross potent set on three steps;
Є//CONOB. DOC 8e; MIB 8a; SB 734. Near EF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



713 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. AV Solidus (20,4mm, 4.4 g, 6h).
Constantinople mint, 5th officina. Struck 629-631. Crowned and draped busts of Heraclius
and Heraclius Constantine facing; cross above / Cross potent set on three steps; Є//CONOB.
DOC 26e; MIB 29; SB 749. Near EF, scratch on Heraclius’ beard, roughness. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

714 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. AV Solidus (4.41 g ,18,8mm 6h).
Constantinople mint, 3rd officina. Struck AD 629-631. Crowned, draped, and cuirassed facing
busts of Heraclius, with long beard, and Heraclius Constantine, with short beard; cross above
/ Cross potent on three steps; G//CONOB. DOC II 26c; SB 749. Good VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

715 Byzantine Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641. Solidus (Gold, 19,1 mm, 4.43 g, 7
h), Constantinople, 10th officina (I), 629-631. dd NN hERACLIЧI ET hERA CONIT PP AV
Crowned, with cross on circlet, draped and cuirassed facing busts of Heraclius, on the left,
with long beard, and Heraclius Constantine, on the right; between them above, cross. Rev.
VICTORIA AVGЧ I / CONOB Cross potent on base and three steps. DOC 26j. MIB 29. SB
749. Graffiti on reverse, otherwise, very fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

716 BYZANTINE Constantine IV Pogonatus AV Semissis. Constantinople, AD 668-685. ∂ N
CONSƮANƮINЧS P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVςЧS,
cross potent set on globe. Sear 1161; DOC 16. 2.12g, 17,8mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine;
small nick to edge at 12h; planchet flaw to obverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

717 BYZANTINE Constantine IV Pogonatus AV Semissis. Constantinople, AD 668-685. ∂ N
CONSƮANƮINЧS P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVςЧS,
cross potent set on globe. Sear 1161; DOC 16. 2.08g, 16,8mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine;
small nick to edge at 12h; planchet flaw to obverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

718 BYZANTINE Constantine IV Pogonatus AV Tremissis. Constantinople, AD 668-685. ∂ N
CONSƮANƮINЧS P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVςЧS,
cross potent set on globe. Sear 1161; DOC 16. 1,48g, 17mm, 7h. Near Extremely Fine; small
nick to edge at 12h; planchet flaw to obverse. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

719 Justinian I (527-565), Solidus, Rome, AD 542-549; AV (g 4,48; 20,4 mm ; h 6); Helmeted and
cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger, shield over shoulder, Rv. Angel standing
facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger; on r., star. DOC
320e; Sear 291. Rare, large flan, extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



720 Justinian I (527-565), Solidus, Rome, AD 542-549; AV (g 4,41; 20,3 mm; h 6); Helmeted and
cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger, shield over shoulder, Rv. Angel standing
facing, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger; on r., star. DOC
320e; Sear 291. Rare, large flan, extremely fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

721 Philippicus (Bardanes). 711-713. AV Solidus (19mm, 4.42 g, 6h). Constantinople mint, 8th
officina. ∂ N FILЄPICЧS MЧL–TЧS AN, crowned bust facing, wearing loros, holding globus
cruciger in right hand, eagle-tipped scepter surmounted by cross in left / VICTORIA AVςЧ,
cross potent set on three steps; H//CONOB. DOC 1h; MIB 1; SB 1447. Choice EF, slight
double strike on reverse. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 850 EUR

722 Byzantine Philippicus (Bardanes) AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 711-713. D N FILЄPICЧS
MЧLTЧS AN, bust facing, with close beard, wearing loros and crown with cross, holding
globus cruciger in right hand and eagle-tipped sceptre with cross above in left / VICTORIA
AVSЧ Θ, cross potent on four steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 1i; MIB 1; Sear 1447. 4.43g,
19,3mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 850 EUR

723 Byzantine Philippicus (Bardanes) AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 711-713. D N FILЄPICЧS
MЧLTЧS AN, bust facing, with close beard, wearing loros and crown with cross, holding
globus cruciger in right hand and eagle-tipped sceptre with cross above in left / VICTORIA
AVSЧ A, cross potent on four steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 1i; MIB 1; Sear 1447. 4.33g,
18,6mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 850 EUR

724 Philippicus (Bardanes) (AD 711-713). AV solidus (19,1mm, 4.45 gm, 6h). Constantinople, 10th
officina. ∂N FILЄPICЧS MЧL-TЧS AN, crowned facing bust, wearing loros, holding globus
cruciger in right hand and eagle-tipped scepter in left / VICTORIA AVςЧ, cross potent set
upon three steps; I//CONOB. Sear 1449. DOC 3b. MIB 3. Rare! A nearly perfect specimen,
crisply struck from fresh dies and fully lustrous. NGC MS★ 5/5 - 5/5, edge mark. 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 850 EUR

725 Byzantine Philippicus (Bardanes) AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 711-713. D N FILЄPICЧS
MЧLTЧS AN, bust facing, with close beard, wearing loros and crown with cross, holding
globus cruciger in right hand and eagle-tipped sceptre with cross above in left / VICTORIA
AVSЧ Θ, cross potent on four steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 1i; MIB 1; Sear 1447. 4.27g,
19,5mm 
Starting price: 600 EUR 
Estimate: 850 EUR



726 BYZANTIUM Constantin V Copronyme (741-775), AV solidus, 751-757, Constantinople. D/ B.
de f. de Constantin V et Léon IV, vêtus de la chlamyde. Entre leurs t., une croix. R/ B. de Léon
III de f., vêtu du loros, ten. une croix potencée. en fin de légende. Sear 1551; D.O. 2c; B.N. 7.
4,42g 19mm Graffiti au droit et au revers. Rogné. Très Beau Very Fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

727 BYZANTIUM Constantin V Copronyme (741-775), AV solidus, 751-757, Constantinople. D/ B.
de f. de Constantin V et Léon IV, vêtus de la chlamyde. Entre leurs t., une croix. R/ B. de Léon
III de f., vêtu du loros, ten. une croix potencée. Θ en fin de légende. Sear 1551; D.O. 2c; B.N.
7. 4,44g 19,3mm Graffiti au droit et au revers. Rogné. Très Beau Very Fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

728 Byzantine Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16,3 mm, 1,44 g O N
TIbЄRI P P AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius to right /
VIC[TOR] mAVRI AVC CONOB, cross potent. very fine 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

729 Justinian II AV Solidus. First reign. Constantinople, AD 692-695. IҺS CRISτOS RЄX
RЄςNANτIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / D IЧSτINI-AN-ЧS SЄRЧ CҺRISτI, Justinian
standing facing, holding cross potent on steps in right hand, akakia in left; Γ; CONOP. DOC
7c.2; MIB 8a; Sear 1248. 4.44 g ,18,7mm, 7h. Areas of weak strike, Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR

730 Justinian II AV Solidus. First reign. Constantinople, AD 692-695. IҺS CRISτOS RЄX
RЄςNANτIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / D IЧSτINI-AN-ЧS SЄRЧ CҺRISτI, Justinian
standing facing, holding cross potent on steps in right hand, akakia in left; Γ; CONOP. DOC
7c.2; MIB 8a; Sear 1248. 4.48g, 19,1mm, 7h. Areas of weak strike, Near Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR

731 Byzantine Anastasius II Artemius, 713-715. Solidus (Gold, 19,2 mm, 4.48 g, 6 h),
Constantinopolis. D N APTЄMIЧS ANASTASIЧS MЧL Crowned and diademed bust of
Anastasius II facing, wearing chlamys and holding globus cruciger in his right hand and
akakia in his left. Rev. VICTORIA AVSЧ Θ / CONOB Cross potent on base and three steps.
DOC 2h. MIB 2. SB 1463. Rare. A very attractive example. Slightly clipped, otherwise, good
extremely fine. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

732 Byzantine Anastasius II AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 713-715. d N ARTEMIVS
ANASTASIVS MVL, crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger and akakia /
VICTORIA AVGu Δ, cross potent set on three steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 2i; MIB 2;
Füeg 2.K.11; Sear 1463. 4.48g, 19mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine; a couple of minor scrapes.
Rare. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR



733 Byzantine Anastasius II AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 713-715. d N ARTEMIVS
ANASTASIVS MVL, crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger and akakia /
VICTORIA AVGu Δ, cross potent set on three steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 2i; MIB 2;
Füeg 2.K.11; Sear 1463. 4.49g, 18,8mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine; a couple of minor
scrapes. Rare. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

734 Byzantine Anastasius II Artemius AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 713-715. ∂ N ARTЄMIЧS
ANASTASIЧS MЧL, crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand,
akakia in left / VICTOR[IA] AVςЧ A, cross potent set on three steps; CONOB in exergue. Füeg
2.A; DOC 2a; MIB 2; Sear 1463. 4.5g, 19,2mm, 6h. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

735 The Byzantine Empire Anastasius II Artemius, 3 June 713 – 715. Solidus 713–715, AV 4.48 g.
18,5mm d N APTEMIЧS A – NASTASIЧS MYL Facing bust, wearing crown with cross on
circlet and chlamys, holding anexikakia and globus cruciger. Rev. VICTORIA – AVGЧ B Cross
potent on base and three steps; in exergue, CONOB. DO 2b. MIB 2. Sear 1463. Rare.
Possible traces of edge filing, otherwise extremely fine 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

736 Byzantine Anastasius II AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 713-715. d N ARTEMIVS
ANASTASIVS MVL, crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger and akakia /
VICTORIA AVGu Δ, cross potent set on three steps; CONOB in exergue. DOC 2i; MIB 2;
Füeg 2.K.11; Sear 1463. 4.51g, 19,5mm, 6h. Good Extremely Fine; a couple of minor
scrapes. Rare. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

737 Byzantine Anastasius II Artemius, 713-715. Solidus (Gold, 18,9 mm, 4.33 g, 6 h),
Constantinopolis. D N APTЄMIЧS ANASTASIЧS MЧL Crowned and diademed bust of
Anastasius II facing, wearing chlamys and holding globus cruciger in his right hand and
akakia in his left. Rev. VICTORIA AVSЧ Θ / CONOB Cross potent on base and three steps.
DOC 2h. MIB 2. SB 1463. Rare. A very attractive example. Slightly clipped, otherwise, good
extremely fine. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 650 EUR

738 Byzantine Constantine VII, with Romanus II, AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 946-947. + IҺS
XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVςς Ь
R', crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Füeg 15.A.2; DOC 15; Sear 1751. 4.36g, 18,8mm,
6h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



739 Byzantine Constantine VII, with Romanus II, AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 946-947. + IҺS
XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVςς Ь
R', crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Füeg 15.A.2; DOC 15; Sear 1751. 4.38g, 19,3mm,
6h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

740 Byzantine Constantine VII, with Romanus II, AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 946-947. + IҺS
XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVςς Ь
R', crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Füeg 15.A.2; DOC 15; Sear 1751. 4.38g, 19,3mm,
6h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

741 Byzantine Constantine VII, with Romanus II, AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 946-947. + IҺS
XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVςς Ь
R', crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Füeg 15.A.2; DOC 15; Sear 1751. 2,75g, 20,4mm,
6h. Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

742 Byzantine Constantine VII, with Romanus II, AV Solidus. Constantinople, AD 946-947. + IҺS
XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVςς Ь
R', crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing chlamys,
holding patriarchal cross between them. Füeg 15.A.2; DOC 15; Sear 1751. 4.4g, 19,8mm, 6h.
Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 200 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

743 Ancients Byzantine Basil II Bulgaroctonos (AD 976-1025), with Constantine VIII. AV
histamenon nomisma (19,2mm, 4.44 gm, 6h). NGC AU 5/5 - 4/5. Constantinople, AD 1005-
1025. +IhS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTInM, bust of Christ facing, wearing nimbus cruciger with
single pellet in each arm, pallium and colobium, right hand raised in benediction, book of
Gospels in left / +bASIL C COhSTAhT Ib R, half-length facing busts of Basil II (on left)
wearing loros and Constantine VIII (on right) wearing chlamys pinned on right shoulder, both
wearing crown with pendilia terminating in trefoils, jointly holding patriarchal cross with X on
shaft. Sear -, cf. 1806 (Constantine VII wears V-shaped overgarment ornamented with
pearls). DOC -, cf. 15 (same) 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



744 Byzantine Theophilus, with Constantine and Michael III. 829-842. AV Solidus (20.mm, 4.32 g,
6h). Constantinople mint. Struck 831-842. ΘЄOFI LOS bASILЄ, crowned facing bust of
Theophilus, wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross and akakia; star at beginning of
legend, Θ at end / + mIXAHL S COhSτAhτIh´, crowned facing busts of Michael and
Constantine, each wearing chlamys; cross above. DOC 3e; Füeg 3.H.2.z; SB 1653. Lightly
toned, some marks and die rust. Good VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

745 Byzantine Basil II Bulgaroktonos, with Constantine VIII, AV Histamenon Nomisma.
Constantinople, AD 1019-1025. ⧾ IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM, bust of Christ facing,
wearing nimbus with crescents in upper quarters, pallium, and colobium, raising right hand in
benediction, codex in left hand / ⧾ bASIL C COҺSTAҺ TIb R, crowned half-length busts of
Basil, wearing loros and being crowned from above by manus Dei, and Constantine, wearing
jewelled chlamys, holding long cross between them. DOC 6a; Sear 1800. 4.41g, 23,9mm, 6h.
Good Very Fine. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

746 Byzantine Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV
24,5 mm, 3,84 g + IhS XIS REX REGNANTINM, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on straight-
backed throne, raising hand in benediction, holding Gospels / + KωN RACΛ O ΔOVKAC,
Constantine standing facing, wearing crown and loros, holding labarum, and globus cruciger
very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

747 Byzantine Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV
24,6 mm, 4,42 g + IhS XIS REX REGNANTINM, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on straight-
backed throne, raising hand in benediction, holding Gospels / + KωN RACΛ O ΔOVKAC,
Constantine standing facing, wearing crown and loros, holding labarum, and globus cruciger
very fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

748 MICHAEL VII. 1071-1078 AD. AV Histamenon Nomisma (24,8mm, 4.39 gm). Constantinople
mint. IC-XC, Christ, nimbate, enthroned facing / +MIX AHΛ RACIΛE, crowned facing bust,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. DOC III 1; SB 1869. Good VF. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

749 Ancients Byzantine Michael VII Ducas (AD 1071-1078). AV/EL histamenon nomisma
scyphate (26,5mm, 4.42 gm, 6h). VF. Constantinople. Bust of Christ facing, wearing nimbus
cruciger with five pellets in each arm, pallium and colobium, raising right hand in benediction,
book of Gospels cradled in left; IC-XC (barred) across fields, double border / +MIX-AHΛ-
RACIA O Δ, bust of Michael VII facing, bearded, wearing crown with pendilia and loros,
labarum in right hand, globus cruciger in left; double border. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



750 BYZANTINISCHE MÜNZEN JOHANNES II. COMNENUS (1118-1143) Hyperpyron, 1137-
1143, Constantinopolis. Links und rechts + KЄ BO-HθЄI, links oben IC, rechts oben XC,
Christus Pantokrator in Vorderansicht thronend, mit beiden Händen Evangeliar haltend. Rs:
Links IW / ΔЄC/ΠO/TH, θV oben, MP (in Ligatur) rechts, Maria mit Nimbus bekrönt Kaiser, der
in seiner Linken Kreuzglobus und in seiner Rechten Akakia hält. DOC IV 1, 259, 3b; Sear
391, 1940. 4,01g. 28,4mm Selten in dieser Erhaltung. Vorzüglich. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

751 JOHANNES II. COMNENUS (1118 - 1143) Hyperpyron nomisma, 1122 - 1137,
Constantinopolis. 3,63 g. 29,6mm IC - XC. Segnender Christus mit Evangeliar en face
thronend. Rs: M - Q / IW / DEC / PWT / TW / P - FY / RO / GE / NH / T. Kaiser in Loros mit
Anexikakia und Labarum en face stehend, bekrönt von Maria, die neben ihm steht. Sear
1939. DOC 2. Gut zentriert und ausgeprägt, vorzüglich. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

752 Byzantine Michael VIII. Palaeologus (1258 - 1282 n. Chr.). Hyperpyron nomisma (Gold).
Constantinopolis. Vs: Brustbild der betenden Jungfrau Maria Orans in sechstorigem
Mauerkranz en face, im Feld oben MP - TV. Rs: Christus mit Schriftrolle nach links sitzend
und den vor ihm knienden Michael segnend, im Hintergrund Erzengel Michael, zwischen
ihnen Stern. 25 mm. 4,09 g. Sear 2242; PCPC 4 (Sigle 25); Sommer 77.1.1. Feine Kratzer,
sehr schön. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

753 Johannes V. Palaiologos und Anna von Savoyen, 1341 - 1347 n. Chr. Hyperpyron (3,1g)
20,5mm . Mzst.Konstantinopel. Vs.: Anna mit Kleeblattzepter u. Johannes mit Kreuzzepter u.
Akakia, l. im Feld Γ. Rs.: A/Δ/PO/NI/K/O/C, Andronikos III. kniet vor Christus, der ihn segnet.
DOC 943; Sear 2466; LPC 116,1 (Andronikos III.); Sommer, MBR 83.1.2; Lianta, LBC 845.
Gold! Beidseitig Graffiti oder Kratzer, Schrötlingsrisse, Prägeschwächen, 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

754 Theodore I, Comnenus-Lascaris. Aspron EL Trachy Nomisma; Theodore I, Comnenus-
Lascaris; 1208-1222 AD. Magnesia, EL Aspron Trachy, 3.37g. 27,9mm Hendy Pl. 20, 2-3;
Sear-2064. Ex HJB, Private Treaty, March 2002.Extremely sharp with none of the usual
weakness of the images. The legend is weak on reverse. MS 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

755 Konstantin VI. und Eirene, 780 - 797 n. Chr. AE 40 Nummi (2,99g 17,9mm ). 792 - 797 n. Chr.
Mzst. Konstantinopel. Vs.: Büste der Irene mit Krone, Kreuzzepter u. -zepter. Rs.: Büste des
Constantin VI. mit Kreuzglobus, im Abschnitt großes M, darunter A, zwischen X - N. DOC 7;
Sear 1598. Dunkelgrüne Patina, gutes ss 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



756 Constantinus VI et Irène 780-797 40 Nummi, Constantinople, 792-797, AE 2.5 g. 16,7mm
Avers : Sans légende Buste frontal d’Irène. Revers : Grand M entre X et N, en bas M A. Buste
frontal de Constantine VI. Ref : D.O. 7, Sear 1598. Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction 204, lot 2792
Conservation : pr.Superbe. Rare 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

757 Constantinus VI et Irène 780-797 40 Nummi, Constantinople, 792-797, AE 2.9 g. 18,5mm
Avers : Sans légende Buste frontal d’Irène. Revers : Grand M entre X et N, en bas M A. Buste
frontal de Constantine VI. Ref : D.O. 7, Sear 1598. Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction 204, lot 2792
Conservation : pr.Superbe. Rare 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

758 Byzantine Coins NICEPHORUS BASILACIUS (Usurper, 1078). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - B / N - B. Jeweled patriarchal cross set upon
base. Sear 1890. Extremely rare! Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5,4 g. Diameter: 24,1 mm. 
Starting price: 60 EUR 
Estimate: 120 EUR

759 Ancients Byzantine Michael II the Amorian (AD 821-829), with Theophilus. AE follis or 40
nummi (30,9mm, 9 gm, 6h). XF, smoothing. Constantinople. mIXAHL-S Θ-ЄOFILOS, crowned
facing busts of Michael II (on left), with short beard, wearing chlamys, and Theophilus (on
right), beardless, wearing loros; cross above between their heads / Large M (mark of value);
X/X/X to left, N/N/N to right, cross above, Θ (officina) 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

760 Byzantine Justin II and Sophia AD 565-578. Theoupolis (Antioch) Follis or 40 Nummi Æ 30,6
mm., 13,78 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

761 Byzantine Phocas Æ Nummus. Cyzicus, dated RY 4 = AD 605/6. D N FOCAS PER AO,
crowned facing bust, holding mappa and cross; cross in left field / Large XXXX; ANNO above,
II to right, KYZB in exergue. Sear 665 var. (weight). 12,61g, 29,1mm, 6h. Good Very Fine. A
well-centred and attractive example. Irregular weight. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

762 Byzantine Coins THEODOSIUS I (379-395). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: DN THEODOSIVS
PF AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT MVLT XXXX / CONS *.
Legend in three lines in wreath. RIC 389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.64 g. Diameter: 15
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



763 Byzantine Coins ANONYMOUS. Time of Justinian I (527-565). Half Siliqua. Constantinople.
Obv: Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantinopolis right. Rev: Large K. Vagi
3051. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

764 Byzantine Coins ANONYMOUS. Time of Justinian I (527-565). Half Siliqua. Constantinople.
Obv: Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantinopolis right. Rev: Large K. Vagi
3051. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.54 g. Diameter: 10,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

765 Byzantine Coins ANONYMOUS. Time of Justinian I (527-565). Half Siliqua. Constantinople.
Obv: Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantinopolis right. Rev: Large K. Vagi
3051. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1 g. Diameter: 12,8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

766 BYZANTINE Leo IV 'the Khazar', with Constantine VI, AR Miliaresion. Constantinople, AD
775-780. IhSЧS XRISTЧS nICA, cross potent on three steps, within triple border / LEONS
CONST ANTINE CΘЄЧbA SILIS•, in five lines within triple border. DOC 3; Sear 1585. 1,43g,
21,4mm, 11h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

767 Byzantine Coins MICHAEL II THE AMORIAN with THEOPHILUS (820-829). Miliaresion.
Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: + MIXA
/ HL S ΘЄOFI / LЄ ЄC ΘЄЧ / ЬASILIS RO / MAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1641.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1,62 g. Diameter: 22,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

768 Byzantine Coins MICHAEL III, THE DRUNKARD (842-867). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv:
IhSЧS XRI SτЧS hIC A. Cross potent set on three steps. Rev: mIXA/HL EC ӨЄY PISTOS
bA/SILEYS RO/mAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1691. Condition: fine. Weight: 2.12 g.
Diameter: 22,5 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

769 Byzantine Coins THEOPHILUS with MICHAEL III (829-842). Miliaresion. Constantinople.
Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: + ӨЄO / FILOS S MI /
XAHL ЄC ӨЄ / ЬASILIS RO / MAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1664. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 1,99 g. Diameter: 22,2 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR



770 Byzantine Coins NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: +
IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set upon globus above two steps; in central
medallion, crowned facing bust of Nicephorus. Rev: + ҺICHF / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ /
ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes.
Sear 1781. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2,48 g. Diameter: 20,5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

771 Byzantine Coins NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: +
IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set upon globus above two steps; in central
medallion, crowned facing bust of Nicephorus. Rev: + ҺICHF / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ /
ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes.
Sear 1781. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2,67 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

772 Iohannes I. Tzimisces (969-976). (D) Miliaresion (3,67 g 21,4mm ), Constantinopolis, 969-976
n. Chr. Kreuz mit Mittelmedaillon auf Globus über zwei Stufen, im Medaillon Büste des
Iohannes I. / Legende in fünf Zeilen. Sear 1792, DOC 7b, Sommer 39.3. Leicht getönt. s.sch. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

773 Byzantine Coins BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025).
Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: Cross crosslet with central X and pellet-in-crescent set upon
globus on four steps; to left and right, crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine. Rev: +
ЬASIL / C CωҺSTAҺ / ΠORFVROS / ΠISTV ЬAS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; decoration
above and below. Sear 1811. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 22,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

774 Byzantine Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople 2/3 Miliaresion AR 20,9 mm,
1,72 g The Virgin Mary standing facing, orans, pelleted cross to left and right / + ӨKЄ BO
HӨЄI KωN CTANTINω ΔЄCΠOTH Tω ΔUKA, legend in five lines. good very fine, edges cut
Sear 1851. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

775 Byzantine Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople 2/3 Miliaresion AR 21 mm,
1,43 g The Virgin Mary standing facing, orans, pelleted cross to left and right / + ӨKЄ BO
HӨЄI KωN CTANTINω ΔЄCΠOTH Tω ΔUKA, legend in five lines. good very fine, edges cut
Sear 1851. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

776 Byzantine Coins MANUEL II PALAEOLOGUS (1391-1425). AR Stavraton (1403-1425).
Constantinople. Obv: IC XC. Facing bust of Christ; sigla: lis, right: pellet above monogram.
Rev: Crowned facing bust of Manuel; sigla: pellet left and right. DOC 1403-5 corr. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 8,23 g. Diameter: 25,8 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR



777 Byzantine Coins MANUEL II PALAEOLOGUS (1391-1425). AR Stavraton (1403-1425).
Constantinople. Obv: IC XC. Facing bust of Christ; sigla: lis, right: pellet above monogram.
Rev: Crowned facing bust of Manuel; sigla: pellet left and right. DOC 1403-5 corr. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 7.99 g. Diameter: 24,4mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

778 MANUEL II, Palaeologus. 1391-1423. AR Stavraton (8.13 gm 25,2mm ). Constantinople mint.
Heavy coinage, 1391-1394/5. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in benediction and
holding Gospels; lis in fields; stars and pellets in margins / Nimbate and crowned facing bust
of Manuel; retrograde legends. DOC V 1305 (same reverse die); Bendall 332; SB 2548. Good
VF. Rare first silver issue of Manuel II. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

779 MANUEL II, Palaeologus. 1391-1423. AR Stavraton (8.44 gm 22,5mm ). Constantinople mint.
Heavy coinage, 1391-1394/5. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in benediction and
holding Gospels; lis in fields; stars and pellets in margins / Nimbate and crowned facing bust
of Manuel; retrograde legends. DOC V 1305 (same reverse die); Bendall 332; SB 2548. Good
VF. Rare first silver issue of 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

780 Byzantine Andronicus III Paleologus AD 1328-1341. Constantinople Basilikon AR Christ
Pantokrator enthroned facing; star to left, B to right Rev: St. Demetrius, holding cross with
right hand, and Andronicus, placing left hand on breast, standing facing. LPC p.118, 4; SB
2472. 1,55 gr. 19,7 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

781 Byzantine Andronicus III Paleologus AD 1328-1341. Constantinople Basilikon AR Christ
Pantokrator enthroned facing; star to left, B to right Rev: St. Demetrius, holding cross with
right hand, and Andronicus, placing left hand on breast, standing facing. LPC p.118, 4; SB
2472. 1,77 gr. 19,3 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

782 Byzantine Andronicus III Paleologus AD 1328-1341. Constantinople Basilikon AR Christ
Pantokrator enthroned facing; star to left, B to right Rev: St. Demetrius, holding cross with
right hand, and Andronicus, placing left hand on breast, standing facing. LPC p.118, 4; SB
2472. 1,74 gr. 19,4 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



783 Byzantine John V Palaeologus. 1341-1391. AR Basilikon (17,4mm, 1.14 g, 6h).
Constantinople mint. Struck late 1341(?). Half-length figure of John V, holding labarum and
globus cruciger, below figure of Christ with hands outstretched / Full-length figures of St.
Demetrius, holding cross before chest, and Andronicus, orans, standing facing. DOC 944;
PCPC 199 (Andronicus III); LPC p. 120, 7 (Andronicus III); SB 2474 (Andronicus III). EF,
toned. Very rare 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

784 Byzantine Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople 2/3 Miliaresion AR 9,36 mm.,
0,33 g. very fine 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

785 Byzantine coins BIZANTINE - Leone VI e Alessandro (886-908) - Follis - Busto di Leone di
fronte /R Scritta nel campo Ratto 1873; Sear 1729 (AE g. 6,53 14,5mm ) 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

786 THEOPHILOS 829-842. AE-Follis 28,8mm 7,52g. Chlamysbüste mit Kreuzkrone u.
Patriarchenkreuz v.v. Stern - QE-OFIL' bASIL' / Kryptogramm für M(HTHP) Q(EOY) zw. X X X
- N N N (für 3-mal X(PICTE) N(IKA)); oben Kreuz. S. 1666, DOC 13. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

787 Byzantine Coins Maurice Tiberius (582-602). Ae. 40 Nummi.Nicomedia, year 6 (587/8). Obv:
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev: Large M; cross
above, date across field; B//NIKO. MIBE 75d; DOC 96a; Sear 512. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12,88 g. Diameter: 26,7 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

788 The Empire of Nicaea Tetarteron (AE, 1,88 g 17,7mm ), Magnesia, 1221-1254. Bust of St.
George, nimbate, facing between two monograms, holding spear and shield. Rev. Standing
figure of John facing. DOC 58. S. 2116. Dark green patina overlaid by impacted earth. About
extremely fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

789 Byzantine Manuel I Comnenus, 1143-1180. Tetarteron (Bronze, 16,4 mm, 3,74 g, 6 h),
'cosmopolitan issue', Constantinopolis, circa 1152-1160. MHP - Θ[V] Theotokos, nimbate,
standing to right, wearing pallim and maphorium, rising her hands toward manus Dei in the
upper field to left. Rev. MAN૪HΛ ΔЄCΠΟΤΗC Manuel I Comnenus standing facing, crowned
and wearing loros, holding labarum in his right hand and akakia in his left. DOC 15. SB 1968.
Attractive earthen highlights. Very fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



790 Byzantine Coins Heraclii, 608-620 AD 40 Nummi 610 AD Alexandria. Obv: d m N ERACLIO
CONSVLII, frontal consular busts of Heraclius senior u. iunior, cross above. Rev: M, cross
above, below A, left. A / N / N / O, r. X / IIII, in section ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔ. DOC 16; MIBE 16a; Sear
722. Dark tint, backs. Double strike. At the end of the rule of Phocas, the Byzantine Empire
found itself in a difficult situation. The Avars and Slavs advanced in the Balkans, while in the
east the Sassanid king Khosrau II had invaded Asia Minor. In addition, Phocas had turned the
aristocracy against him after cruel purges. In this situation, the exarch of Carthage Heraclius
senior and his son Heraclius iunior rose against the emperor in Constantinople. While
Nicetas, a nephew Defeated by Herclius senior, Phocas General Bonosus in the east,
Heraclius junior Phocas attacked in Constantinople. After two years of civil war, Heraclius was
able to conquer the city without a fight, after an embassy had previously crowned him
emperor. Phocas, abandoned by his bodyguards, is said to have been personally killed by
Heraclius. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.42 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

791 Byzantine Anonymous, time of Romanus IV (1068-1071). Æ 40 Nummi (27mm, 12.44g, 6h).
Constantinople. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. R/ Facing bust of the Theotokos, orans.
DOC Class G; Sear 1867. Overstruck, VF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

792 Byzantine Romanus IV, Diogenes AD 1068-1071. Constantinople Anonymous Follis Æ 26,3
mm, 8,64 g Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Facing bust of the Theotokos, orans. very fine
DOC G.1-28; Sear 1867. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

793 Byzantine Romanus IV, Diogenes AD 1068-1071. Constantinople Anonymous Follis Æ 29,1
mm, 8,14 g Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Facing bust of the Theotokos, orans. very fine
DOC G.1-28; Sear 1867. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

794 Byzantine Coins ANONYMOUS (Circa 10th century). Ae 'Tetarteron' weight of 22 carats. Obv:
+ TЄ / TAP. Legend in two lines. Rev: TЄ / PON. Legend in two lines. Bendall 17; Lanz 154,
lot 606. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4,02 g. Diameter: 18,4 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

795 Byzantine Commercial Weights. Circa 5th-6th century. Weight of 3-ounkia. Thick, round
commercial- weight. Long Latin cross between Γ° - Γ; all within a wreath of laurel, with an
annulet at 0°, 90°, 180°, and 270°, itself within a scalloped border. Rev. Plain. Cf. Bendall 122.
CPAI 3,2, 171. MAH 60 80,81g, 38mm. Extremely Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



796 Byzantine Coinage Weights - Byzantine Commercial Weight - AE 3 Scripula (ca. 5th century
AD, 6,43 gm. 23,6mm ) - Blank - VF/XF 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

797 Byzantine Lead Seal Demetrios (11th Century) Front face, Saint Demetrios, standing, in
military suit, spear in right hand, leaning on shield with left hand, halo, Pearl border.
DEMETRIOS inscription on the right and left. The back is 5 (five) lines of text starting with the
cross, a pearl border. The name is Demetrios. 14,16gr 25,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

798 Byzantine Lead Seal, Emperor Romanus I (920-944) Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus,
Romanus I and Christopher, 929-931. [+ IhSЧSX-RISTЧS *] Bust of Jesus, front, cross behind
his head, holding a blessed Bible with his right hand and a Bible with large stones in his left
hand. Wearing khlamys and himation. The writing on the environment begins with the cross.
Rev. + RO [MAn 'XRIST] OF, ... CONSTANT b R, (' Romanus, Chistropher and Constantine,
the emperors of the Romans') In the middle, Romanus I is crowned with a cross, pendile,
holding the akakia with his right hand, the sphere with the cross with his left hand; behind,
with two crowns, the smaller figure of Christopher (left) and Constantine VII (right). (dated
about 929-931). A very interesting and very impressive imperial dynasty seal. The seal is in
very good condition. VII. Constantine was emperor from childhood, but it was the Armenian
admiral Romanus Lecapenus who wielded real power in the empire and became
Constantine's co-regent in 920. Romanus strengthened his position by raising his eldest son,
Christopher, as co-emperor in 921. Porphyrogenitus, referring to his imperial lineage as the
son of Leo VI. Although Constantine was the so-called 'senior' emperor, the dynastic seals
prove that Romanus' son Christopher actually had a higher status, before Constantine's
names were preceded by the names of Romanus and Christopher. The seal may be dated
929-931, and this is the last and best sphragistic representation of the unconventional
imperial constellation. (Source: Seibt / Zarnitz 1.1.4. Zacos / Veglery 66d) 16,26gr 28,8mm 
Starting price: 2'000 EUR 
Estimate: 5'000 EUR

799 Byzantine Lead Seal Magistros (11th Century) Obverse, bust of St. Johannes; long hair, long
beard. Holding akakia and halo in left hand and cross in right hand. Pearl border. Back side, 7
(seven) lines of text indicating name, task and title. Pearl border. 15,26gr 29,8 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

800 Byzantine Lead Seal Kostantinos Spatiarios (10th Century) Obverse, on four steps, between
branches Latin Cross. Pearl border. The back is 5 (five) lines of writing starting with the cross.
KOSTANTINOS SPATIARIOS. Pearl border. The seal is in good condition. 8,6gr 22mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



801 Byzantine Lead Seal (7th Century) Obverse, Mary, frontal. Jesus in the medallion on his
chest. Cross on the right and left. Pearl border. Broken channel entrance at the bottom. Back
side, cross monogram. The cross is at the ends of its arms; The name made up of Latin
letters. Pearl border. 14,23 gr 23,5 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

802 Byzantine Lead Seal (12th - 13th Century) Obverse, two figures standing, Jesus facing left
and Virgin Mary facing right. Both are halo. Pearl border. (MP - Θ / IC - XC) Back face, Mary
is lying on a sofa, to the right. There are saints on his right and left. In the middle, Jesus
stands behind the sofa, holding his soul represented as a child on his right arm. Above, the
two angels represent one sign, possibly the Holy Spirit. It is one of the rare seals in which the
figures of Jesus and Mary are used side by side, on the reverse side, the figures of Jesus,
Mary and the saints are used. 13,54 gr 24,5 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

803 Byzantine Lead Seal Demetrios Doukas (11th Century) Obverse, St. Demetrios, frontal, halo.
He is holding a spear in his right hand and a shield in his left. Pearl border. The back is 4
(four) lines of writing starting with and ending with a star. Pearl border. 8,93gr 23,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

804 Byzantine Lead Seal Johannes Strategos (State General) (11th Century) Obverse, Meryem
turned left. Hands up in prayer. He wears the Maphorion, with a halo. Pearl border. MP on the
left, ΘV on the right. Back side, 4 (four) lines of text starting with the cross, indicating the task,
name and title. 6,57gr 17,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

805 Byzantine Lead Seal Patrikios (6-7th Century) Obverse, standing figure with halo. In bishop
outfit. Cross address monogram on right and left. The line is the border. Back side, crusader
address monogram. Envelope writing between double borders. Monogram stands for:
PATRIKIOS. 17,45 gr 22,6mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

806 Byzantine Lead Seal Monachos Ark Bishop (11th Century) Obverse, Mary, seated on the
throne, holding the child Jesus in her arms. Maphorion is wearing. MP on the right, ΘV on the
left. Pearl border. Back side, 6 (six) lines of writing starting with prayer, indicating task and
title. Pearl border. 7,48gr 20,9 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

807 Byzantine Lead Seal (11th Century) Obverse: Blakhernitissa. Meryem, in front of him, praying,
child Jesus in a medallion on his chest. Haloed. Maphorion and Khiton wear. MP on the right,
ΘV on the left. Pearl border. Back, 4 (four) lines of writing. Pearl border. 11,93gr 26,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



808 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Nicholas (11th Century) Obverse: bust of St. Nicholas. Haloed. He
holds the Bible in his left hand, and his right hand is consecrated. Pearl border. Back: With
Cross "4 (four) lines of writing. Pearl border. 4,13gr 14,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

809 Byzantine Lead Seal St. Johannes Bishop (11th Century) Obverse: bust of St. Johannes.
Long hair and long beard. Haloed. Perimeter writing on the right and left. Pearl border. Back:
5 (five) lines of writing starting with the cross. 8,17gr 22,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

810 Byzantine Lead Seal Basilikos (11th Century) Obverse: Mary, standing front proportion, child
Jesus on breast. The Maphorion hangs down its arms. It stands on a circular suppedaneum.
Pearl border. MP on the right, ΘV on the left. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with prayer.
The line is the border. 7,15gr 22,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

811 Byzantine Lead Seal (11th Century) Obverse: Mary, standing front proportion, child Jesus on
breast. The Maphorion hangs down its arms. It stands on a circular suppedaneum. Pearl
border. Back: Two saints standing, wearing bishop outfits. Pearl border. There is an
environmental article. ,gr 31,9mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

812 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Michael (11th Century) Obverse: Saint Michael holding a scepter
in his right hand and a globe in his left hand. Haloed. Pearl border. Back: 5 (five) lines of text.
Pearl border. 197 gr 26mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

813 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Demetrios Petros Tourmarkhes (11th Century) Obverse: Bust of
Saint Demetrios holding spear in right hand and shield in left hand. Haloed. It says
DEMETRIOS on the right and left. Pearl border. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with
prayer, indicating name and title. Pearl border. 5,88gr 17,6mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

814 Byzantine Lead Seal Aziz Teodoros (7th Century) Obverse: Saint Theodore holding a spear in
his right hand and a shield with his left hand. The line is the border. Back: Crusader
addressing monogram. Letters indicating the name or title at the ends of the arms of the cross
3,28gr 18,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



815 Byzantine Lead Seal (7th Century) Obverse: eagle with open wings, addressing monogram
with cross on wings. A wreath is a border. Back: 4 (four) lines of text, star at the bottom. A
wreath is a border. 10,39gr 16,5mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

816 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Demetrios (11th Century) Self face: Saint Demetrios is holding a
spear in his right hand and a shield in his left hand. Right hand fracture. Haloed. Pearl border.
Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with the cross. Pearl border. 6,66 gr 20,1mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

817 Byzantine Lead Seal Theodoros (11th Century) Obverse: Hodeghetria (Leading) Mary points
to Jesus with her right hand, holding the child Jesus on her left arm. Both with a halo, the
cross on the back of Jesus' head is adorned with pearls. Pearl border. Environmental article:
Dua. Back: 4 (four) lines of text indicating name, title. Pearl border. 11,01gr 23,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

818 Byzantine Lead Seal Parikios Apoeperkon (Senate Member) (7th Century) Obverse: Block
monogram. Cross on the left. Monogram stands for: PATRIKIOS. Back: 3 (three) lines of
writing starting with the cross. Translation: APO EPARKON. Pearl border. 17,69gr 24,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

819 Byzantine Lead Seal Basilikos Spatiharioskandidatos (9th Century) Obverse: Crusader
appeal monogram. Between the arms of the cross; TO-SO-DU-LO. Explanation of the
monogram; BASILISK. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing. The line is the border.
Spatharioskandidatos, this title was used in the 9th century by combining the titles Spatharios
and kandidatos. Its symbol was a collar decorated with precious stones. In the palace, they
formed the most crowded nobility class around the emperor. 13,53gr 22,51mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

820 Byzantine Lead Seal Niketas (11th Century) Obverse: Hodeghetria (Leading) Mary points to
Jesus with her right hand, holding the child Jesus on her left arm. Both with a halo, the cross
on the back of Jesus' head is adorned with pearls. Pearl border. Environmental article: Dua.
Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with prayer. Pearl border. 5,75gr 15,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



821 Byzantine Lead Seal (1042-1055 AD) IX. Konstantinos Obverse: Jesus seated on a throne
with a back. Halo from the front. Its feet stand on a suppedaneum. Wearing khiton and
himation. His right arm is wrapped around himationa, his right hand is blessed on his chest,
he is holding a Bible in his left hand. It is throne-back, and the edge is decorated with a pearl
string. Pearl border. Wiped on the left sig, XC on the left. Back: IX. Bust of Kostantinos,
frontal, bearded, wearing crown with pendilia, divitision and loros. He is holding a scepter with
a cross in his right hand, and a cross with a sphere in his left hand. Pearl border. 21,6gr
28,6mm 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

822 Byzantine Lead Seal Theoplayktos Primekerios (11th Century) Obverse: Saint Michael,
beardless, hairy, halo, holding a scepter in his right hand. Wearing Khiton. Pearl border. Back:
7 (seven) lines of text starting with a name. Pearl border. 28,7gr 30,3mm 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

823 Byzantine Lead Seal (AD 1042-1055) IX. Konstantinos Obverse: Bust of Christ, frontal, curly
beard, long wavy hair, halo with cross, inside of the cross arms decorated with pearls in the
form of 5 (five) points. Wearing khlayms and himation. His right hand is sanctified, and his left
hand is holding a Bible decorated with precious stones. Pearl border. IC on the right of his
head, XC on his left. The writing on the environment begins with the cross. The seal is in very
good condition. Back: IX. Bust of Kostantinos, frontal, with full beard, wearing crown with
pendilia, divitision and loros. He is holding a scepter with a cross in his right hand, and a cross
with a sphere in his left hand. Pearl border. Environmental caption: + ЄMMANOVHΛ 35,58gr
30,7mm 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

824 Byzantine Lead Seal (10-11th Century) Obverse: Saint bust, wearing armor, halo. Ornament
on the right and left. Back: 7 (seven) lines of writing. 18,7gr 38,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

825 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Nicholas Kostantinos (11th Century) Obverse: bust of Saint
Nicholas, frontal, with halo. Circle with beard. He is holding the Bible with his left hand, and
his right hand is sanctified. Pearl border. Environmental writing on the right and left; saint's
name. Back: 5 (five) lines of writing starting with the cross. Pearl border. 9,08 gr 22,5mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

826 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Nicholas (11th Century) Obverse: bust of St. Nicholas. Haloed. He
holds the Bible in his left hand, and his right hand is consecrated. Pearl border. Back: 4 (four)
lines of writing starting with the cross. Pearl border. 9,99gr 20,3mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



827 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Thedoros (11th Century) Obverse: Saint Thedoros standing, in
military suit, holding a spear in his right hand, leaning on the shield with his left hand. Haloed.
Back: 5 (five) lines of text. Pearl border. 12,8gr 2,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

828 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Nicholas (11th Century) Obverse: bust of St. Nicholas with hoop
beard, halo. Back: 6 (six) lines of text.7,88gr 19,5mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

829 Byzantine Lead Seal (7th Century) Obverse: eagle with open wings, addressing monogram
with a cross between its wings. Pearl border. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with the
cross. Pearl border. 14,09gr 22,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

830 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Georgios (11th Century) Obverse: bust of Saint Georgios, spear in
right hand, shield in left hand, pearl border. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with prayer.
Pearl border. 7,61gr 18,6mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

831 Byzantine Lead Seal (11th Century) Obverse: Hodeghetria (Leading) Mary points to Jesus
with her right hand, holding the child Jesus on her left arm. Both with a halo, the cross on the
back of Jesus' head is adorned with pearls. Pearl border. Back: 6 (six) lines of text. The line is
the border. 6,29gr 19,9mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

832 Byzantine lead Seal Saint Georgios (11th century) Obverse: bust of Saint Georgios holding
spear in right hand, shield in left hand. Pearl border. Back: 4 (four) lines of writing starting with
the cross. Pearl border. 10,48gr 21,2mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

833 Byzantine Lead Seal Theodesius Strategos (7th Century) Front face: 3 (three) lines of text,
THEODESİUS. A wreath is a border. Back: 3 (three) lines of text, STRATEGOS. A wreath is a
border. 13,7gr 19,3mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



834 Byzantine Lead Seal Grigorios (11th - 12th Century) Obverse: Blakhernitissa, Mary, from the
front, the child Jesus in a medallion on her chest, Mary is holding the medallion with Jesus in
both hands. Haloed. Maphorion and Khiton wear. MP on the right, ΘV on the left. Pearl
border. Environmental article: Dua. It is one of the rare seals that Mary kept Jesus in the coin.
Condition is pretty good. The Virgin Mary figure is of the "Platytera" type. Back: Bust of Saint
Grigorios with pointed beard, halo, holding cross with right hand. Pearl border. The seal is in
good condition. 9,84gr 22,mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

835 Byzantine Lead Seal (7th Century) Obverse: Meryem is on the throne with her back, holding
the child Jesus in her arms. Two saints on his right and left are holding the throne. His feet are
on the Suphedeneum. A wreath is a border. Back: Crusader addressing monogram. A wreath
is a border. 7,9gr 21,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

836 Byzantine Lead Seal Saint Nicholas Spatiarioskandidatos (11th Century) Obverse: bust of St.
Nicholas, frontal, with hoop beard, halo. Reverse: 3 (three) line text, NICHOLAS
SPATIARIOSKANDIDATOS. 4,01gr 17,8mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

837 Byzantine Lead Seal Theodoros (11th Century) Obverse: bust of Saint Theodoros with halo.
Pearl border. Back: 4 (four) lines of text, THEODOROS. Pearl border. 4,28gr 16,4mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

838 Byzantine Lead Seal Lustinianus I (527-565) Obverse, bust of Lustinian I, frontal, with halo,
without beard. Diadem with a helmet and trifolium and pendilia on its head. He wears khlamys
fastened with fibula on his right shoulder. Environment writing: [DNIVSTINIA] NVS PP [AVG]
D (ominus) n (oster) Iustinianus p (er) p (etuus) aug (ustus) Back face, Winged Victoria
standing front. Wearing Khiton. He holds the triumphal crown with double ribbons in his right
and left hands. The cross in the lower right space. Date: 527-565. Perpetuus: ll from Probus.
Perpetuus, which was used as the title of emperor until Leon; P was abbreviated as PERP or
PP. PP is also short for patter patriae; however, since it is written augustus on the back here,
it cannot be patriae. There should also be a cross in the lower left cavity of the back, but the
seal was broken. Iustinianus was a devout Christian ruler and this is reflected in his seals.
The cross was first imprinted on its seals, and its portrait on the seal is a halo. ll. The portrait
of the lustinus is also hallowed in the seal, but later portraits of the emperors were haloless
until the Palaiologos Period. (Seibt 1978: 59) Similar to the portrait of Iustinianus on this seal,
it is also present on his coins, but it is haphazard. (BMC: 27, No. 17, Plate IV, No. 12; Sear
1987 No. 140). There is another type seal of Iustinianus, which has a monogram instead of a
portrait on the obverse (Seibt 1978: No. 7). The same monogram is also present in the
column headings of Hagia Sophia. (Vera Bulgurlu, Byzantine Lead Seals, Pages 34-35)
7,08gr 15,9mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



839 Byzantine Iconographic PB Seal in the name of Theodore, anthypatos, patrikios, vestes and
doux. Circa 10th-11th century AD 4,07gr 19,1 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

840 Rome (Late Rome - First Byzantine Period) Lead Seal (3-4th Century) Obverse: 3 (three)
figures, kneeling figures on the right and left, holding the figure on the globe. Slightly dimpled.
Reverse: Cone-shaped. There is a channel across the street. 4,58gr 13,7mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

841 MEDIEVAL. Uncertain. Circa 16th century. PB Seal (36,24mm, 14,72 g, 12h). Armored bust
right with high collar / Hound standing right between two trees. Fair, legend unclear. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

842 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Amulet (Lead, 52,6 mm, 32,83 g), circa 4th-6th centuries. Deity
standing on a lion to right, facing an attendant standing to left, who holds an uncertain object
in his raised right hand and another one in his left; in upper left field, star with central pellet
and pellet-in-annulet below; in upper right field, star; all within border decorated with pellets
and lines in two concentric circles. Rev. Field decorated with pellets. An attractively designed
amulet with an intriguing scene. Good very fine. Several deities from antiquity were portrayed
in association with lions, especially solar deities. The imagery on our amulet resembles the
Anatolian sun god Sandan who is portrayed on coins of the Seleucids and on the Roman
provincial coinage of the Cilician city of Tarsus. Some hardstone amulets, too, portray Helios
standing on a lion, as well as a winged deity usually described as Pantheos. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

843 Crusaders, County of Tripoli PB Token. 13th century AD. Six-armed flower-type design /
Blank. Cf. Münzen & Medaillen GmbH, Auction 47, 23 May 2019, lot 740. 4,61gr, 22mm. Sold
as seen - in fine condition. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

844 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain . ( Circa 8th-9th Centuries). Obv: Virgin mary seated.
Rev: Five lines of writing. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.06 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

845 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Constantine IX Monomachus (Emperor, 1042-1055). Obv: Facing
bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Half-length facing bust of Constantine, holding cruciform
sceptre and globus cruciger. BLS I 79b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 39.38 g. Diameter: 34
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR



846 ITALY, Venezia (Venice? ) 17th century. PB Theriac box seal . Condition: Very fine. Weight:
16.34 g. Diameter: 48 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

847 Byzantine Lead Seal Johannes (11th Century) Obverse: bust of Saint Michael, frontal,
wearing halo, khlayms. Pearl border. Back: 5 (five) lines of text. Pearl border. Weight: 7.80 g.
Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

848 Byzantine Lead Seal (7th Century) Obverse: bust of Mary, frontal, Jesus inside medallion on
chest. Haloed. Star decoration on the right and left. Pearl border. Back: An eagle-like figure on
a branch. Pearl border. Weight: 10.65 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

849 Ottoman copper coin discovered in the North Cistern, Square 21. It is nearly identical to
specimens from Athenian Agora that Mills (1962: Plate III.5 - 15) dates ca. AH 928 = AD
1521-2 and were minted during the reign of Suleyman I (AH 926 - 974 = AD 1520 - 1566).
4,16gr 21mm This coin closely resembles a Mangir minted in Adirna during the reign of Sultan
Suleyman I (Kabaklarli 1998: 10-Adr-01). 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

850 Medieval & World Italian States, Venezia (Venice, Republic). Andrea Dandolo AV Ducat. Doge
LIV, AD 1343-1354. ANDR DANDVLO• S• M• VENETI•, St Mark standing to right, holding
gospels and presenting banner to Doge kneeling left; DVX downwards in field / •SIT• T• XPE•
DAT• Q• TV• REGIS•ISTE DVCAT•, Christ standing facing, raising hand in benediction and
holding Gospels, surrounded by mandorla containing 9 stars. Paolucci 1; Friedberg 1221.
3.48g, 22,6mm, 3h. Good Very Fine; slightly wavy flan. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

851 Mediaeval Andrea Dandolo AD 1343-1354. contemporary imitation. Venice Zecchino AV 19,2
mm., 3,55 g. ANDR DANDVIO to right, DVX downwards in field, and • S M VENETI to left, S.
Marco standing right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling left / • SIT • T • XPE • DAT' • Q • TV
REGIS • ISTE • DVCAT, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla of nine stars.
nearly extremely fine 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

852 NETHERLANDS. Lion Daalder (1617). Overijssel. Obv: MO ARG PRO CONFOE BELG
TRAN. Armored knight left behind arms. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Rampant
lion left. Davenport 4860. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27,1 g. Diameter: 39,1 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



853 World Coins Netherlands. Kampen. AD 1648. Lion Daalder AR 39,3 mm., 27,52 g. MO AR
CIVI IM P BELG CAMPEN, armoured half-length figure of soldier standing right, head left,
coat-of-arms below / CONFIDENS D NO NON MOVETVR 1648, lion rampant to left. very fine
Delmonte 862. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

854 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Daalder (Lion), 1650. NGC AU-55. Dav-4863; KM-30. Toned.
Erroneously slabbed as KM-32. NGC AU-55. 27,42gr ( 39,2mm ) 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

855 German States, Oldenburg. temp. Anton Gunther AR Gulden of 28 Stüber. 1603-1667. In the
name of Ferdinand III (1649-1651). FLOR • AN • GV • C • O • (28) E • D • D • IE • E • K
(mintmark), crowned coat of arms / FERD • III • D • G • ROM •I MP • SEMP • AVG •, crowned
double-headed Imperial eagle with cartouche containing mark of value 28 on breast. Bendig
19; Davenport, Silver Gulden 714. 19,64g, 39,2mm, 2h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

856 German States, Oldenburg. temp. Anton Gunther AR Gulden of 28 Stüber. 1603-1667. In the
name of Ferdinand III (1649-1651). FLOR • AN • GV • C • O • (28) E • D • D • IE • E • K
(mintmark), crowned coat of arms / FERD • III • D • G • ROM •I MP • SEMP • AVG •, crowned
double-headed Imperial eagle with cartouche containing mark of value 28 on breast. Bendig
19; Davenport, Silver Gulden 714. 18,99g, 40,3mm, 2h. Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

857 Sigismund III Vasa 1587-1632, 1/4 Thaler, Bromberg 1624 - PRV:M+ - closed Sigismund III
Vasa 1587-1632, odmiana z PRV:M+ i zamkniętą tarczą z herbem Sas; Szatalin BD24-32
Grade: XF More photos and full item description available on auction site here 5,99gr 28,9mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

858 Medieval and World Germany, Brandenburg-Prussia. Georg Wilhelm AR 1 Ort. 1625.
GEORG•WILH•D:G•MARCHIO•BRAND, crowned half-length bust right, holding sceptre and
sword / SA•ROM•IMP•ARCHIC•EL•D PRVS, coat of arms. KM 86.14. 6,74g, 29mm, 12h. Very
Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

859 Royal coins LOUIS XIV "THE SUN KING" Type : Douzième d'écu à la mèche longue Date :
1660 Mint name / Town : Limoges Quantity minted : 48146 Metal : silver Millesimal fineness :
917 ‰ Diameter : 20,5 mm Orientation dies : 6 h. Weight : 2,27 g. Rarity : R1 Obverse legend
: LVD. XIIII. D. G. (Mm) - FR. ET. NAV. REX Obverse description : Buste enfantin de Louis
XIV à droite, les cheveux courts, lauré, drapé et cuirassé à l'antique, portant l'ordre du Saint-
Esprit 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



860 World Coins FRANCE. Louis XIV (1643-1715). 1/12 Écu. (1661-&). Aix. Obv: LVD XIIII D G
FR ET NAV REX. Laureate, draped and armored bust right. Rev: SIT NOMEN DOMINI
BENEDICTVM. Crowned coat-of-arms. KM 166.22. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.26 g.
Diameter: 20,4 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

861 LOUIS XIV "THE SUN KING" Type : Douzième d'écu à la mèche longue de Béarn Date :
1650 Mint name / Town : Pau Metal : silver Millesimal fineness : 917 ‰ Diameter : 19,5 mm
Orientation dies : 6 h. Weight : 1,97 g. Rarity : R2 Obverse legend : LVD XIIII. D. G. - .FR. ET.
NA. RE. (D et B liés) 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

862 Medieval & World France, Principauté d'Orange (Principality). Guillaume-Henri de Nassau AR
1/12 Ecu. AD 1658. GVIL•HEN•D•G•PRI•A, bare-headed and draped bust to right /
SOLI•DEO•HONOR•ET•GLO•, crowned coat-of-arms, date above. Boudeau 1013 var. (obv.
legend). 2.42g, 20,7mm, 6h. Good Very Fine. Scarce. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

863 World Coins FRANCE. Louis XIV (1643-1715). 1/12 Ecu (1660-I). Limoges. Obv: LVD XIIII D
G FR ET NAV REX. Laureate, draped and armored bust right. Rev: SIT NOMEN DOMINI
BENEDICTVM. Crowned coat-of-arms. Duplessy 1472; Ciani 1852. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 2.3 g. Diameter: 20,2 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

864 Medieval and World France, Duchy of Lorraine. Charles IV AR Teston. 1632.
CAROLVS•D:G•DVX•LOTH•MARCH•D:C•B•G, draped bust right /
MONETA•NOVA•NANCEII•CVSA, crowned coat of arms. KM 45; Boudeau 1557. 8.62g,
29,3mm, 6h. About Very Fine. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

865 Early Medieval & Islamic BOLIVIA, Colonial (as Alto Perú). Felipe IV. King of Spain, 1621-
1665. AR 8 Reales (30,5mm, 18,99 g, 12h). Cob issue. Potosí mint. Struck 1630s-1640s.
Crowned coat-of-arms; P/TR to left / Arms of Spain within angled quadrilobe. Cf. Calicó y
Trigo 480-490 (for type); KM 19a. Toned, deep edge splits, date off flan. VF. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

866 22 Greek Coins. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

867 12 Greek Coins. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR



868 12 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

869 20 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

870 45 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

871 7 Greek and Denarius Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

872 25 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

873 28 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR



874 50 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

875 21 Greek Silver Coins Lots. See Picture 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

876 60 Greek Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

877 20 Roman Denarius Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

878 6 Roman Imperıal Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

879 18 Greek and Roman Provıncıal Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

880 15 Greek and Roman Provıncıal Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

881 26 Greek and Roman Provıncıal Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR



882 6 Roman Imperıal Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

883 11 Roman Provıncıal and Greek Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

884 10 Roman Provıncıal and Greek Coins Lots 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

885 14 Byzantine Coins and Weight Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

886 17 Roman Antoninianus and Republic Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

887 14 Roman Provıncıal and Greek Coins Lots 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

888 10 Roman Provıncıal and Greek Coins Lots 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

889 10 Byzantine Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR



890 23 Mixed Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

891 21 Byzantine Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

892 20 Greek - Byzantine Lead Seal Coins 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

893 6 Alexander III Drachm Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

894 THRACE. Chersonesos. Ae (Circa 386-309 BC). Obv: Lion's head left. Rev: XEP / PO. Barley
corn; in left field, leaf(?). SNG Copenhagen 844-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.1 g.
Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

895 "KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Polemo I (Circa 37-8 BC). Ae. Pantikapaion. Obv: Lion springing
right; star above. Rev: Monogram of Polemo. MacDonald 230; HGC 7, 348. Very rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.11 g. Diameter: 21 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

896 "KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
/ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left; crescent in exergue. Thompson 49; Müller 399; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 16.0 g. Diameter: 28 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



897 Macedonian Kingdom. Interregnum. 288-277 B.C. AE 20 (19,1 mm, 5.47 g, 10 h).
Macedonian mint. Head of Alexander as young Heracles right, wearing lion-skin headdress /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, "title" horizontally between bow and bow case to right above and club, handle to
left below // race torch; small, neat (indeterminate) c/m on bow case. SNG Cop 1113; Weber
2185. VF, well-struck and centered on generous flan, some pitting obverse, dark olive patina. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

898 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Ae. Sardes. Obv: Winged head of
Medusa right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚOY. Bull butting right. Control: Monogram ΣΙ
between hind legs. SC 6.1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.38 g. Diameter: 14,4 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

899 GREEK COINS GRIECHENLAND, MAKEDONIEN. Kassander, 316-297 v.Chr., AE 18.
Makedonischer Helm. Rs.Speerspitze. 4,12g. 18,5mm SNG Cop.1163 schöne Patina, vz 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

900 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Ae 1/2 Unit. Salamis. Obv:
Macedonian shield with gorgoneion on boss. Rev: B - A. Macedonian helmet. Control:
Kerykeion. SNG München 910. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter:
16,7mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

901 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae 1/4 Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Bow
in quiver left; below, club right and monogram. Price 334; HGC 3.1, 930. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 5.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

902 ASIA MINOR. Galatians? Imitations of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries
BC). Drachm. Obv: Stylized head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝ. Stylized
Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: To left, monogram above
grape bunch. Cf. Nomos E-4, lot 42. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

903 SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos I Nikator. 312-281 BC. AR Tetradrachm (17,09 gm, 5h
26,8mm ). Babylon I mint. Struck in the name of Alexander III of Macedon, circa 311-300 BC.
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; monogram in
wreath in left field, HP monogram below throne 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



904 Kingdom of Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes AR Tetradrachm. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Corinth, circa 304-290 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress
/ Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; Elpis standing left in left field, holding flower
and hem of skirt, NO below throne, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to outer right. Price 679; Müller 875.
17.01g, 25,21mm, 4h. Good Very Fine; K graffito on rev., well-centred, lightly toned and
lustrous. Ex Inventory of a Bavarian Merchant. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

905 Greek Coins BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Ae. Obv:
NIKOMHΔΕΩN. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY ΠΑΠIPOY KAPBΩNOΣ. Roma
seated left on pile of arms, holding Nike and spear; monogram to inner left, ΔKΣ (date) below
arms; PΩMA in exergue. RG 2; SNG von Aulock 736; SNG Copenhagen 545; BMC 1-3.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.71 g. Diameter: 24,1 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

906 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Kynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of Athena left,
wearing crested Attic helmet; c/m: Nike standing left in incuse circle. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ΠΡΟYΣIAΣ. Nike walking left, carrying wreath in right hand, stylis in left; pilei of the Dioskouroi
before, two monograms before. SNG von Aulock 6885. Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
12,53 g. Diameter: 28,2 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

907 "KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Cynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Obv: Head right, wearing
winged diadem. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΠPOVΣIOV. Herakles standing left, holding club. SNG von
Aulock 258; SNG Copenhagen 631; HGC 7, 634. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g.
Diameter: 17 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

908 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios. Hemidrachm. Amphipolis, 323-318 BC. Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY, rider on horseback right; monogram below. Le
Rider pl. 45, 7. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

909 TROAS. Gargara. Ae (Circa 400-284 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΓAP.
Horse prancing right. Control: torch. SNG von Aulock 1510 var. (control). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

910 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Kolophon. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Controls: two monograms. Price 1808A. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.7 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



911 "PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 85-65 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of
Mithradates VI (as young Dionysos) right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΑΜΙΣΟΥ. Panther skin and
thyrsos on cista mystica; monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1209; HGC 7, 243.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

912 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. Thyrsos leaning against cista
mystica and draped with panther skin; monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1208.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

913 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. Thyrsos leaning against cista
mystica and draped with panther skin; monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1208.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.18 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

914 "BITHYNIA. Dia. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI Eupator. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΔΙΑΣ. Eagle, with head right and wings spread, standing
left on thunderbolt; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea 1560-5; HGC 7, 453. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 7.2 g. Diameter: 19 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

915 "PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (Circa 125-100 BC). Time of Mithradates VI Eupator. Obv: Bust of
Artemis right, bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: AMI-ΣOY. Tripod. SNG BM Black Sea 1139.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.16 g. Diameter: 19 mm" 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

916 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (Circa 120-111 or 110-100 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI Eupator.
Obv: Bareheaded, draped and winged bust right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Cornucopia; star and pilos
to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1129-33; HGC 7, 249. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
4.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

917 KINGS OF BOSPORUS. Rhescuporis V (242-277). Ae Stater. Obv: BACIΛEOC
PHCKOYΠOPIC. Draped bust right; in right field, rosette. Rev: N-N-Φ Laureate, draped bust
of emperor (Constantine I ?) right. MacDonald 679.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.83 g.
Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



918 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Hemidrachm (Circa 330-250 BC). Obv: Head of nymph left, with hair
in sakkos. Rev: ΣΙ - ΝΩ. Eagle facing, head left, wings displayed. SNG BM Black Sea 1492;
HGC 7, 394. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

919 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Facing Corinthian helmet. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Numismatik Naumann 43, lot 296; CNG E-344, lot 125; Triton
XII, lot 355. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 8 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

920 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΘE.
Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll
13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.26 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

921 "KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Bow-in-
quiver right; below, club left above torch right. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951 (Alexander IV).
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 5.79 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

922 TROAS. Antandros. Early 4th century BC. Trihemiobol. Obv: Head of Artemis Astyrene to
right. Rev: ANTA-N Goat standing right; above, grape. SNG Copenhagen 216. SNG von
Aulock 1491. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

923 TROAS. Antandros. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
ANTANΔΡ. Head of lion right; grape bunch below jaw. SNG Ashmolean 1048. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

924 TROAS. Abydos. (450-400 BC). Obol AR. Obv: Eagle standing left. Rev : Gorgoneion. SNG
Copenhagen 5; SNG München 4; SNG von Aulock –. Condition: Very Fine. Weight: 0.75
Diameter: 10 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

925 Troas, Sigeion Ae. Circa (355-334 BC). Obv : Head of Athena facing slightly right, wearing
triple crested helmet and necklace. Rev: ΣIΓE, double-bodied owl standing facing; crescent to
right. BMC 14-16; SNG München 304-6; SNG von Aulock 1570; SNG Copenhagen 493.
Condition:Very Fine. Weight: 8 gr. Diameter : 22mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



926 TROAS, Skamandreia Ae. (350-300 BC). Obv: Head of mountain-nymph Ide right Rev: Fir-
tree; ΣΚ-Α, boar's head to right. Rare. Condition: Extremely Fine. Weight: 2.13gr. Diameter:
13mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

927 MYSIA. Adramytion. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: AΔPA.
Forepart of Pegasos right; below, grain ear right. SNG BN 1 var. (larger module); Klein 247.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

928 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Mid-late 2nd century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, star
on helmet; magistrate's name below. Rev: ΠΕΡΓΑΜΗΝΩΝ. Nike advancing right, holding palm
branch and crowning ethnikon. Cf. SNG von Aulock 1379. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.12
g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

929 TROAS. Kebren. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of ram right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Weber 5341. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.94 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

930 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or
sakkos. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim
-; cf. CNG 177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.0 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

931 TROAS. Kebren. Obol (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: KEBP. Ram heads back to
back, facing upwards; in between, floret. Rev: Incuse swastika pattern with central pellet.
SNG Lockett 2736; SNG Ashmolean -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.6 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

932 TROAS. Gargara. Ae (Circa late 3rd - early 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right. Rev: ΓAP. Horse prancing right. Control: grape below. SNG von Aulock 1511. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.4 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

933 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Sibyl Herophile facing slightly
right. Rev: ΓΕΡ. Sphinx seated right. SNG Ashmolean 1147; SNG Copenhagen 338.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.66 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



934 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 550-530 BC). Obv: Tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Klein 261 var. (tunny left); Gitbud & Naumann 20, lot 203. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

935 MYSIA. Kyzikos. (Circa 500-450 BC). Hekte. Obv: Bull kneeling to left on tunny. Rev:
Quadripartite inuse square. SNG Paris -. Von Fritze I, 88. Rare. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 2.5 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

936 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol ( Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny head left over tunny. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG BN 357-9; Klein 262. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.43
g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

937 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (6th century BC). Obv: Tunny left, holding stem of lotus flower in its
mouth. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. CNG EA 389, lot 219. Very rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

938 LYDIA. Sardeis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΣAPΔIA
/ NΩN. Club right within wreath; monogram to right. SNG Copenagen 470ff.. Condition: Very
fine, green patina. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

939 MYSIA. Pergamon. Diobol (Circa 310-282 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and
shield. SNG BN 1562. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

940 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Mid-late 2nd century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev:
ΑΘΗΝΑΣ ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟY. Trophy consisting of helmet and cuirass. SNG von Aulock 1374.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 7.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

941 MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Claudius to Nero (41-68). Ae. Obv: ΘЄON
CYNKΛHTON. Bareheaded and draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ΘЄAN PΩMHN.
Draped bust of Roma right, wearing mural crown; lituus before. RPC 2375; BMC 211.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.8 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



942 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Ae (3rd century BC). Obv: Cult statue of Artemis Pergaion within distyle
temple. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔOΣ / ΠΕΡΓΑΙΑΣ. Bow and qiver. SNG France 373-8. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 16.5 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

943 MYSIA. Pergamon. Diobol (Circa 310-282 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and
shield; Λ to inner left. SNG BN 1558-66 var. (no Λ). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.47 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

944 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged lion left. Rev:
Incuse head of cock left; rectangular punch to right. Bodenstedt 9.1; HGC 6, 933. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

945 Lesbos. Uncertain mint (Circa 500-450 BC). Billon-Diobol. Rev: ΛΕΣ, confronted boars'
heads. Obv: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 287. Condition: Very Fine
Weigth: 1.3 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

946 Aeolis, Elaia, (Circa450-400 BC). AR Hemiobol. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena. Rev: Wreath.
SNG Copenhagen 164. Condition: Extremely Fine Weight:0.22 g. Diameter: 7mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

947 AEOLIS. Kyme. Ae (Circa 250-200 BC). Pythas, magistrate. Obv: Diademed head of amazon
Kyme right. Rev: KYMAIΩΝ / ΠΥΘΑΣ. Horse prancing right; one-handled cup below raised
foreleg. SNG von Aulock 1635; SNG Copenhagen 102. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8
g. Diameter: 21 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

948 IONIA. Ephesos. Hemiobol (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Incuse square punch.
Rosen 572; CNG E-80, lot 25 Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.25 g. Diameter: 5 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

949 IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 521-478 BC. AR Phokaic standard. Obv: Female head left, wearing
helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 522; SNG
Copenhagen (Cyprus, etc.) 389–94. Condition: Very Fine Weight: 1.3 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



950 IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 521-478 BC. AR Phokaic standard. Obv: Female head left, wearing
helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 522; SNG
Copenhagen (Cyprus, etc.) 389–94. Condition: Very Fine Weight: 1.3 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

951 IONIA, Phokaia. Circa 521-478 BC. AR Obol. Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or close
fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 522; SNG Copenhagen (Cyprus,
etc.) 389–94. Condition: Very Fine Weight: 0.9 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

952 IONIA. Ephesos. Obol (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Incuse square punch. Cf.
Karwiese series III, 6; SNG Kayhan -; CNG E-245, lot 134. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.43
g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

953 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.28
g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

954 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.34 g.
Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

955 ARKADIA. Tegea. Tetartemorion (Circa 423-400 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena Alea
left. Rev: T within shallow incuse square. BCD Peloponnesos 1721; HGC 5, 1054. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

956 IONIA, Phokaia. Obol (Circa 6th century BC). Obv: Head of seal left. Rev: Incuse square
punch. BMC 79; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -. Rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.67 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

957 Asia Minor, Uncertain city (Circa 450 BC). Tetartemorion. Obv: Ammon Left right Rev:
Amphora within an incuse square. Condition: Very Fine. Weight: 0.19 g. Diameter: 5mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



958 IONIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Helmet left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Cf. SNG Kayhan 743 (Obol). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

959 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or
sakkos. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim
-; cf. CNG 177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

960 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or
sakkos. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim
-; cf. CNG 177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

961 TROAS. Skepsis. Diobol (Circa 460-400 BC). Obv: ΣKAΨION. Forepart of Pegasos right.
Rev: E N (retrograde). Fir tree within linear and dotted double border. SNG von Aulock -; BMC
3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.01 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

962 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head reverted.
Rev: Bird standing. SNG Kayhan 944ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.17 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

963 IONIA. Ephesos. Obol (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Kayhan I -; Karwiese series III; cf. Rosen 384 (tetartemorion); Gitbud & Naumann 30, lot 186.
Condition: fine. Weight: 0.23 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

964 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.58 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

965 IONIA. Kolophon. Ae (Circa 330-285 BC). Diopha-, magistrate. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right. Rev: KOΛO / ΔΙΟΦΑ. Forepart of bridled horse right. Milne 106; BMC 20. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



966 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (1st century BC). Heraklei-, eglogistes. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus
right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / HPAKΛE EΓΛO. Facing statue of Artemis Anaïtis. SNG von Aulock 3470;
SNG Copenhagen 183; HGC 7, 672. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

967 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Ae (Circa 158-138 BC). Obv: Head of Aphrodite right, wearing
stephane. Rev: ΛAOΔI / KEΩN. Double cornucopia. BMC 32; HGC 7, 736. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 8.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

968 LYDIA. Blaundus. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Apollonios, son of Theogenes, magistrate. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: MΛAYNΔEΩN / AΠOΛΛΩNI ΘEOΓEN. Eagle standing left,
head right, with wings spread; kerykeion to left, grain ear to right. SNG von Aulock 8221; SNG
Copenhagen 61; cf. BMC 6-7. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.8 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

969 PISIDIA. Selge. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev: Helmeted head of
Athena right; astragalos to left. SNG BN 1930-4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.99 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

970 AEOLIS. Temnos. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed head of Dionysos right. Rev: Δ -
H / T - A. Athena standing left with Nike and spear; shield at her side. SNG München 610-1;
SNG Copenhagen 263-4; SNG von Aulock 7709 var. (letters on reverse). Ex Dr. P. Vogl
collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold 28.12.1990, with dealer's ticket) Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

971 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI Eupator.
Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΣΙΝΩΠΗΣ. Eagle, with head right and wings spread,
standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea 1543-9; HGC 7, 421.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 8.30 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

972 MYSIA . Pergamon. Philataerus. (Circa 281-187 BC).Obv: Head of Athena right wearing
crested Corinthian-style helmet. Rev: [Φ]ΙΛΕ / [Τ]ΑΙΡΟY, king's name horizontally above and
beneath bow . SNG Stockholm 2085; SNG Cop 348; SNG Tuebingen 2372. ,Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



973 LYDIA. Blaundos. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev:
MΛAYNΔEωN. Hermes standing left, holding purse and kerykeion; monogram to left; all within
wreath. SNG Copenhagen 67. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.8 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

974 LYDIA. Sardes? Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos left, wearing ivy wreath. Rev:
Kantharos; F - S (in Lydian) across field. Vögtli, Pergamon, 524; CNG 100, lot 1487; Gitbud &
Naumann 34, lot 121 (as Syros). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.85 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

975 Lydia, Bagis. Psuedo-autonomous issue. (1st Century AD). Obv: KAIΣAPЄΩN, Bust of Men
wearing Phrygian cap on a crescent. Rev:BAΓHNΩN, Bull left. RPC 3061. VF. Rare.
Condition: Very Fine Weight: 2.7 g. Diameter: 15mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

976 Phrygia. Apamea (Circa 100-50 BC). Ae. Herakle-, and Eglo-, magistrates. Obv:Laureate
head of Zeus right Rev: Cult statue of Artemis Anaïtis facing. SNG Copenhagen 183; SNG
von Aulock 347. Condition:Very Fine. Weight: 6.58 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

977 KINGS OF GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right.
Rev: Eagle, with head right and wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left.
SNG von Aulock 6099-6100; HGC 7, 775. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.55 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

978 PISIDIA. Isinda. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΙΣΙΝ.
Warrior on horseback galloping right, holding spear; below, coiled serpent; in left field, date
KA; in right field, palm branch. Aulock, Pisidien 676. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.05 g.
Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

979 PISIDIA. Isinda. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Dated CY 1 (19/18 or 6/5 BC). Obv: Laureate
head of Zeus right. Rev: ΙΣΙΝ. Warrior on horseback galloping right, holding spear; below,
coiled serpent; in left field, date A; in right field, palm branch. Aulock, Pisidien 516. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 5.46 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

980 PISIDIA, Selge. 2nd-1st centuries B.C. AE. Laureate and bearded head of Herakles facing,
lion-skin around neck; club to right Rev: ΣE-Λ, stag reclining right, head left SNG France
1972; SNG Cop 259.Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



981 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Draped bust of herakles. Rev:
ATTAΛEIA. Zeus left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. Baydar 94; SNG France
238. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.9 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

982 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia ad Lycum. (Circa 2nd-1st century BC). Obv: Diademed head of
Aphrodite right, wearing stephane. Rev: ΛAOΔIKEΩN, Aphrodite standing left, holding dove;
rose to left. BMC 27; SNG Copenhagen 497. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter:
11 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

983 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast (Circa 480-430 BC). 1/3 Stater . Obv:
Forepart of a boar left. Rev:Triskeles within dotted border within incuse square. Falghera 69
var. (stater); SNG von Aulock 4066; SNG Copenhagen Supp. 379 var. (1/6 stater). Rare Type.
Condition: Good Fine. Weight: 2.5 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

984 LYCIA. Uncertain Dynasty. ( Circa 525-480 BC). Stater. Obv: Forepart of winged boar running
left; below. Rev: Incuse square with Maltese cross pattern. Vismara II, p. 123, 45, pl. VI (same
dies). SNG Keckman II, 425 (same dies). Cf. SNG von Aulock 4048. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 9.01 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

985 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Perikles (Circa 380-360 BC). Ae. Obv: Horned head of Pan left . Rev:
Triskeles. SNG von Aulock 4257-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.26 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

986 PHRYGIA. Apameia. 113-48 B.C. AE 133-48 B.C. Magistrate Kelainos. Obv: Turreted bust of
Artemis right, bow and quiver at shoulder. Rev: AΠAM[E] - MHTP[O] / KEΛAI, ethnic and
magistrate's name vertically downwards to right and left of Marsyas, naked but for chlamys
and nebris, walking right [on maeander patterned ground], playing a double flute. SNG von
Aulock 3474. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.5 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

987 Lycia. Masicytus. 1/4 Drachm (48-27 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder.
Rev: ΛΥ - MA. Quiver in incuse square; branch in left field. Troxell, LL 130-4; RPC 3306b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



988 LYDIA. Sardeis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed head of Dionysos right. Rev:
ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Forepart Lion right ; below, monogram. SNG von Aulock ; SNG Copenhagen; .
Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

989 Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, uncertain mint AR Obol. Circa 5th century BC. Obv: Horse
standing left right with head reverted. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Gemini X, 13 January
2013, lot 28. otherwise. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

990 CILICIA. Soloi. (Circa 410-375 BC). AR Hemiobol or Tetartemorion. Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena right. Rev: Grape bunch within linear circle. SNG BN –; SNG Levante –; SNG
Copenhagen –; BMC 24. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.24 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

991 AEOLIS. Myrina. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: MY - PI.
Amphora, lyre in right field. BMC 27-31. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Münzhandlung Athena
(sold May 1991; with dealer's ticket) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

992 AEOLIS. Elaia. Ae (Mid 4th-3rd century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: Ε - Λ.
Grain ear within olive wreath. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 171-2 (larger module). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

993 CARIA. Mylasa. Eupolemos (Circa 295-280 BC). Ae. Obv: Three overlapping shields, with
spearheads on bosses. Rev: EYΠO / ΛEMOY. Sword-in-sheath; monogram below. SNG
Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman 221-2; SNG Copenhagen (Macedonia) 1166. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

994 MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. 277/6-239 B.C. AE 19. Pella or Amphipolis mint. Obv:
Head of Athena right wearing crested Corinthian-style helmet. Rev: / B - A / Π, Pan striding
right erecting trophy; in field left, Macedonian helmet, between legs, ANT in monogram. SNG
Alpha Bank 1017; SNG Copenhagen 1213. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.99 g. Diameter: 17
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

995 PISIDIA. Termessos. Ae (1st century BC). Dated CY 10. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right.
Rev: TEP. Horse rearing left; I (date) to upper right. cf. SNG BN 2106ff (different years).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.41 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



996 MYSIA, Adramytion(?). Orontes. Satrap of Mysia, (circa 357-352 BC). AR Eighth Siglos or
Obol. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Forepart of Pegasos left; OPONTΛ in
exergue. Troxell, Orontes -; SNG France -; cf. SNG Kayhan 71; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -;
SNG von Aulock -; Lanz 141, lot 172. Very rare denomination. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

997 CILICIA. Trihemitartemorion. (4th century BC). Obol. Obv: Veiled and draped bust of female
facing slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin draped around neck. Göktürk 40;
SNG BN 480; SNG Levante 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.27 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

998 TROAS. Birytis. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Head of Kabeiros left, wearing pilos; star to
left and right. Rev: B - I / P - Y in two lines around downward club; all within wreath. SNG
Copenhagen 247-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.0 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

999 PHRYGIA, Laodikeia. Circa 133/88-67 BC. Ae Obv: Turreted head of Tyche right Rev: Lion
seated left, raising forepaw. SNG von Aulock –; SNG Copenhagen 496; BMC 22; HGC 7, 746.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1000 CARIA. Rhodes. Hemidrachm (Circa 408/7-390 BC). Obv: Head of Helios facing slightly right.
Rev: Rose with bud to right; P to left; all within incuse square. Ashton 19; HGC 6, 1426.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1001 BOIOTIA, Federal Coinage. (Circa 300-250 BC). Obv: Boiotian shield. Rev: Ornamented
trident upward, with straight crossbar; BOIWTWN upward on left, dolphin upward on right.
Neat shield of high relief. Tiny letters and a somewhat elongated trident on an almost flat field.
SNG Christomanos 810. SNG Cop. 179. Condition: Very Fine. Weight: 2.70 g. Diameter: 14
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1002 CILICIA. Korykos. Ae (Circa 150-50 BC). Di[...], Ni[...] and An[...], magistrates. Obv: AN. Head
of Tyche right, wearing mural crown. Rev: ΔI / NI / AN / KΩPYKIΩTΩN. Hermes standing left,
holding kerykeion. SNG France 1086-1093. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.61 g. Diameter: 20
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1003 MYSIA. Miletopolis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev:
MIΛΗΤΟΠOΛITΩN. Double-bodied owl standing facing. SNG BN 1302. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 6.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1004 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint D
(Ariaratheia). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting
hand upon shield; monogram to inner left and inner right; IΔ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 19b;
HGC 7, 850. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1005 KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios. (96-63 BC). AR Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia). Dated RY 13 (83/2 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: Athena Nikephoros
standing left, holding spear and round shield; monogram to inner left, Θ to inner right, IΓ
(date) in exergue. Simonetta 19a; Simonetta, Coins 10; HGC 7, 846; DCA 460. Condition:
Very Fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1006 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (Circa 95-63 BC). Drachm. Eusebeia
under Mt. Argaios. Dated RY 42 (74/3 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟV / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟV. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting
hand upon shield; monogram to inner left, KB (date) in exergue; all within wreath. Simonetta
30b; HGC 7, 847. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1007 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes V Eusebes AR Drachm. Eusebeia-Mazaca, dated RY
33 = 188/7 BC. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘOV EVΣEBOVΣ,
Athena Nikephoros standing left, with spear and shield; monogram to inner left, monogram to
outer left, monogram to outer right; ΓA (date) in exergue. Simonetta, Coins 20b (Ariarathes
IV). Condition :Very Fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1008 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes VII Philometor AR Drachm. Eusebeia-Mazaca, dated
RY 12 = 105/104 BC. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘOV
ΦIΛOMHTOPOΣ, Athena Nikephoros standing left, with spear and shield; M inner left, K inner
right, IB (date) in exergue. Simonetta Coins 13; Simonetta 23; BMC 6. Condition: Very Fine.
Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1009 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes VI Epiphanes Philopator AR Drachm. Eusebeia-
Mazaca, Dated RY 2 = 128/7 BC. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘOV
EΠIΦANOVΣ, Athena Nikephoros standing left, with spear and shield; T to inner left, B (date)
in outer right field. Simonetta 12a. Very Rare. Condition : Very Fine Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter:
16 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1010 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and
spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left, E to inner right; ΙΔ (date) in
exergue. Simonetta 14; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1011 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint D
(Ariaratheia). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and resting
hand upon shield; monogram to inner left and inner right; IΔ (date) in exergue. Simonetta 19b;
HGC 7, 850. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1012 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1013 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Mithradates II (121-91 BC). Drachm. Rhagai. Obv: Diademed and
draped bust left, wearing tiara with star. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕΓΑΛΟV ΑΡΣΑΚΟV
ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟVΣ. Archer (Arsakes I) seated right, holding bow. Sellwood 28.7; Shore 99-100.
Condition: Very fine, a few marks. Weight: 3.00 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1014 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Gaius Sosius? Ae (Quaestor, circa 39 BC). Obv: Bare head right.
Rev: Hasta, sella quaestoria and fiscus; Q below. RPC I 5410. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
16.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1015 LYDIA. Mostene. Claudius, with Agrippina II (41-54). Ae. Pedanius, magistrate. Obv: TI
KΛAYΔION KAICAPA ΘEAN AΓΡIΠΠINAN. Jugate draped busts of Claudius, laureate, and
Agrippina right. Rev: EΠI ΠEΔANIOY KAICAPEωN MOCTHNωN. Horseman standing right,
holding labrys. RPC I 2461. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.82 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1016 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AΔΡΙΑNOC KAICAΡ. Laureate bust right,
with aegis. Rev: AKMONEΩN. Cybele seated left on throne, holding sceptre and resting arm
on tympanum; lion right. RPC online 2608. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.20 g. Diameter: 20
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1017 GALATIA. Koinon of Galatia. Trajan (98-117). Ae. T. Pomponius Bassus, presbeutes. Obv:
ΑΥΤ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕ ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΚΟΙΝΟΝ ΓΑΛΑΤΙΑΣ ΕΠΙ
ΠΟΝΠΩΝΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΣΟΥ. Demeter seated left on throne, holding grain ears, anchor and
sceptre. RPC III 2850.2 = SNG Copenhagen 106. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.14 g.
Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1018 GALATIA. Ancyra. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: ANTΩNEINOC AYΓOYCTOC. Laureate
head. Rev: MHT ANKYPAC. Coiled serpent, head erect right. SNG Hunterian I 2171; Arslan
(2004) -; BMC -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG France -. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1019 CARIA. Cidrama. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Pamphilos. Obv: AY KAI TR AΔΡIANOC. Laureate
and draped bust right. Rev: ΔΙΑ ΠΑΜΦΙΛΟΥ ΚΙΔΡΑΜΗΝΩΝ. Artemis Ephesia standing facing.
RPC 2287. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.63 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1020 CARIA. Antiocheia ad Maeander (27 BC-AD 37). Time of Augustus to Tiberius. ΠΑΙΩΝΙΟΥ
ΣΥΝΑΡΧΙΑ (Collegium of Paionios). Obv: CEB-[A]CTOC, bare head right. Rev: ΠAIΩNIOV
CYNAPXIA TOV (around) ANTI-OXEΩN (in fields), Athena standing on uncertain object left,
holding transverse spear and shield. Cf. RPC I 2834. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.80 g.
Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1021 PISIDIA. Termessos. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (2nd-3rd centuries AD). Obv: TEPMHCCEΩΝ.
Bare-headed and draped bust of Hermes right, kerykeion over shoulder. Rev: ΤΩΝ
ΜΕΙZΟΝΩΝ. Athena standing left, holding spear and shield. SNG v. Aulock -; BMC -; SNG
France -; Isegrim -. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.75 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1022 PISIDIA. Termessos. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (2nd-3rd centuries AD). Obv: TEPMHCCEΩΝ.
Draped bust of Hermes right, kerykeion over shoulder. Rev: TΩN MEIZONΩN. Athena
standing facing, head left, holding branch and spear; shield leaning on spear. SNG France
2176; SNG von Aulock 5350; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.18 g.
Diameter: 23 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1023 PISIDIA. Antioch. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-211). Ae. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: ANTIOCH GENI COL CAES. Genius standing left, wearing modius and holding
cornucopia and branch. SNG France 1129; Krzyzanowska XV/32. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 6.15 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1024 PISIDIA. Antioch. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES M AV ANTΩNINOC. Laureate
head right. Rev: ANTIOCH GENI COL CAS. Genius standing left, holding branch and
cornucopia. SNG France 1182 = Waddington 3591 var. (rev. legend); Krzyźanowska XIX/37
(Caracalla). Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold 24.01.89, with dealer's
ticket) Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.82 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1025 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS III P P. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond.
RIC 526. Condition: Extremely fine, light flan crack. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1026 PISIDIA, Antiochia. Philip II. AD 247-249. Ae. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / Pax
advancing left, holding branch and scepter. Krzyzanowska Dies I/4; SNG BN 1276 (same
dies). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.88 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1027 CILICIA , Syedra . Gordian III. (AD 238-244). Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ Μ ΑΝΤ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ ϹƐΒ.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III. Rev: ϹΥƐΔΡƐΩΝ. Dionysus standing l.,
head r., holding patera and sceptre. Very Rare. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.52 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1028 CILICIA, Isaura. Caracalla. (AD 198-217). Ae . Obv:Laureate and cuirassed bust right, with
aegis on breastplate. Rev: Hercules standing left, head right, holding club set on ground and
lion skin. SNG France 499 (same dies); SNG Levante 261. Condition: Very fine, rough
surfaces. Weight: 8.13 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1029 LYCIAN LEAGUE. Cragos/Kragos. 2nd-1st Century. AE Obv: Head Apollo right left. Rev: .
Laureate head of Apollo right, ith bow and quiver over his shoulder ( Λ) left (Y) right field Rev:
Κ - Ρ. Lyre/Cithara within wreath. SNG von Aulock 4309. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.66 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1030 Anonymous. Quadrans. Ae. unofficial issue, Sicily, after 150 BC. Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress; behind, three pellets. Rev. Prow of galley to right; above, ROMA;
to right, eight-pointed star; below, three pellets. Crawford 196. RBW 845. Sydenham 246c.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1031 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv: M AVP CEV AΛEXANΔPOC A.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: NIKAIEΩN. Three signa. SNG Tübingen
2122-3; SNG von Aulock 623 var. (obv. legend); SNG Copenhagen 520 var. (same). Ex Dr. P.
Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold May 1987, with dealer's ticket) Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1032 MYSIA. Germe. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AYT K M ATN(sic!) ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN. Tyche standing left with rudder and
cornucopia . SNG Copenhagen 150. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.46 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1033 PAMPHYLIA, Perge. Maximus. Caesar, AD 235/6-238. Ae. Obv: Bare head right. Rev:
Artemis standing right, holding arrow and bow. SNG France 493 (same dies); SNG von
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1034 LYDIA. Thyateira. Pseudo Autonomus. Ae. Obv: Draped bust right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN.
Lyre. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Isegrim -; apparently unpublished.
Extremely rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1035 THRACE. Pautalia. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVСΤΕΙΝΑ СΕΒΑСΤΗ.
Draped bust right. Rev: ΟVΛΠΙΑС ΠΑVΤΑΛΙΑС. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia. RPC IV online 8831. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.76 g. Diameter: 22 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1036 PHRYGIA. Amorium. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Pedon and Katon, magistrates. Obv: ΤΙ
KΛAVΔIOC ΓЄPMANIKOC KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI ΠЄΔωNOC KAI
KATωNOC. Eagle standing left, with caduceus over shoulder; monogram to upper left. RPC I
3237; SNG von Aulock 3399. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1037 PHRYGIA. Ankyra. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: Μ ΑVΡΗΛΙΟϹ ΟVΗΡΟϹ. Bare-
headed bust of Marcus Aurelius. Rev: ϹΤƐΦΑ[ ] ΑΝΚVΡΑΝΩΝ. Nude Zeus standing, l.,
holding anchor and long sceptre. RPC IV.2, 1751. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.67 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1038 PISIDIA. Bagis. Hadrian(117-138). Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΑΔΡΙΑΝ Laureate bust of
Hadrian to right, drapery on his left shoulder. Rev: ΒΑΓΗΝΩΝ Zeus seated left, holding
thunderbolt in his right hand and long scepter with his left. RPC III 2773-4. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.94 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1039 PHRYGIA. Kotiaion. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC.
Bare head of Demos right. Rev: EΠI Π ΔHMHTΡI[...] KOTIAEΩN. Kybele seated left, holding
phiale and resting on drum; lions flanking. SNG Copenhagen 316. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1040 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Diogenes, son of
Dionysios, archon. Obv: ΔHMOC KOTIAЄΩN. Diademed bust of Demos right, with slight
drapery. Rev: EΠI ΔIOΓENOVC ΔIONVCIO / APX KOTIAEΩN. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. SNG Copenhagen 317-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.64 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1041 LYDIA. Blaundus. Domitian (Caesar, 69-81). Ae. Ti. Klaudios Phoinix, Italicus procos. Obv:
ΔOMITIANOC KAICAP. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: BΛAVNΔЄΩN TI
KΛAV ΦOINI. Eagle standing left, with wreath in beak; palm frond to left. RPC II 1349.2 =
SNG Copenhagen 91; Hauck & Aufhäuser 21, lot 297 (which realized a hammer of €500).
Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1042 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: A K TPAIANOC ΠAPΘIKOC. Laureate and
draped bust right. Rev: ATTAΛEΩN. Helmeted bust of Athena right, wearing aegis. RPC III
2678. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1043 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN DECIVS AV.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / S - R. Felicitas standing
facing, wearing kalathos, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RPC 1245. Condition:
Near extremely fine. Weight: 9.72 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1044 THRACE. Perinthus. Elagabalus ( 218-222). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AY ANTWNINOY. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus to right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ. Dionysus
standing left, nude but for drapery over shoulder, holding [cantharus over panther in right
hand], thyrsus in left. RPC ; SNG Von Auclock ; İsegrim ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 9.82 g. Diameter: 23.00 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1045 GALATIA. Pessinus. Lucius Verus, 161-169. Ae . Obv: Α Κ Λ OΥ CEΒΑϹΤOC Draped bust to
right. Rev: Π-EССΙ-ΝOΥΝΤΙΩ/Ν Hermes standing facing, head turned to left, holding purse
and caduceus. BMC 15. RPC online 5734. SNG Copenhagen, Supplement, 624. Condition:
Good fine. Weight: 11.01 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1046 Galatia. Ankyra. Faustina II AD 147-175. Ae. Obv: ΦΑΥϹΤƐΙΝΑ ϹƐΒΑϹΤΗ, draped bust right.
Rev: ΜΗΤΡΟ ΑΝΚVΡΑϹ, Men standing, facing, head, left, wearing Phrygian cap, holding
anchor and pine-cone; behind his shoulders, crescent. RPC IV.3, 5687 (temporary) .
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.56 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1047 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Valerian, Gallienus and Valerian II (256-268). Ae. Obv: AYT
OYAΛEPIANOC ΓAΛΛIHNOC OYAΛEPIANOC KAIC CEBB. Radiate heads of the three
emperors facing each other. Rev: MEΓICTΩN APICTΩN NIKAIEΩN. Thre prize crowns
containing palm branches. SNG von Aulock 721. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.01 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1048 Lydia, Sardeis, 2nd-1st century BC. Æ Obv: Laureate head of Apollo. Rev: Ethnic around club
within wreath; monogram to r. SNG Copenhagen 470-482; SNG von Aulock 3125-6.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 15 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1049 PHRYGIA. Synaus. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-176 AD). Ae. Obv: ΦAYCTINA CEBACCTH .
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: CYNAEITΩN. Zeus standing left with eagle and staff.
SNG Copenhagen 704; SNG von Aulock 3969. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.19 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1050 BITHYNIA. Prusa ad Olympum. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv: ΠOY Λ OYAΛEPIANOC CEB.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠΡOYCAEΩN / OΛΥMΠIA / ΠYΘIA. Two prize
crowns, each containing palm frond. Waddington RG 183; SLG Waddington 524. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 8.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1051 MYSIA. Germe. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa (AD 138-192). Obv: IEPA CYNKΛHTOC,
draped bust of youthful senate right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN, Herakles standing front, looking left,
holding lionskin and club resting on ground. nearly very fine Mionnet Supp. V, 500; SNG
Turkey 5, 356; BMC 6. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1052 MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Claudius to Nero (41-68). Ae. Obv: ΘЄON
CYNKΛHTON. Bareheaded and draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ΘЄAN PΩMHN.
Draped bust of Roma right, wearing mural crown; lituus before. RPC 2375; BMC 211.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.4 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1053 IONIA. Ephesos. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΩΝƐΙΝΟϹ. Laureate head
right. Rev: EΦECIΩN. Stag advancing left. RPC 1122 (24 specimens). Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1054 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus to Macrinus (193-218).
Ae. Obv: ZЄVC KЄΛЄNЄVC. Draped bust of Zeus Kelaineos right. Rev: AΠAMЄΩN. Eagle
standing facing, head right, with wings spread. SNG Copenhagen 198; BMC 114-5; Weber
7031. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold 1986, with dealer's ticket).
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1055 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN DECIVS AV.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / S - R. Felicitas standing
facing, wearing kalathos, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RPC 1245. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.45 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1056 PISIDIA. Antioch. Volusian (251-253). Ae. Obv: IMP C VIB A P CALVSSIAAO AV. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHIO CLA / S R. Aquila between two signa.
RPC IX 1255; cf. SNG France 1309; Krzyźanowska obv. VIII. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
7.91 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1057 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time Of Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΒOV-
ΛΗ. veiled and draped bust of the Boule. Rev : ƐΠΙ ΑΠΟΛΛΩ ΑΡ ΚΟΤΙΑƐΩΝ. Cybele seated,
l., wearing kalathos, holding patera, resting arm on tympanum; to r. at her feet, lion. RPC IV.2,
2957. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.86 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1058 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julios Dionysios, magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣTOΣ.
Draped bust right. Rev: IOYΛIOΣ ΔIONYΣIOΣ ΣEBAΣTHNΩN. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. RPC 3155. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1059 PHRYGIA. Eukarpeia. Maximus (Caesar 235-238 AD).Ae . Obv: Κ Γ Ι ΟΥΗ ΜΑΞΙΜƐΙΝΟϹ.
bare head of Maximus. Rev: ƐΥΚΑΡΠƐΩΝ. Cybele standing facing, wearing long veil and
chiton; to l., lion seated. RPC VI, 5608 . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 21
mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1060 LYDIA. Bagis. Julia Domna (193-217). Ae. Obv: IOY ΔOMNA CEBA. Draped bust right. Rev:
EΠΙ ΑCKΛHΠIΑΔΟΥ ΒΑΓΗΝΩΝ / ΑΡΧΟΝΤ. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding rudder
and cornucopia. BMC 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.4 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1061 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Galba (68-69). Ae. Ti. Kl. Aretis, magistrate. Obv: ΓΑΛBAN
AVTOKPATOPA. Laureate head right. Rev: EΠI TI KΛ APETIΔOΣ AΓΩNOΘETOY ΔIA BIOY
KOTIAEΩN. Zeus standing left, raising hand. RPC I 3222; BMC 33. Condition: Good fine.
Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1062 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Diogenes, son of Dionysus, archon. Obv: AYT
K Π ΓAΛΛIHNON. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟΥC ΔΙΟΝY /
ΑΡΧ ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Kybele seated facing on lion advancing right. SNG Copenhagen 342.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.07 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1063 PISIDIA. Sagalassus. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus. Rev: ΣAΓΑ.
Two rampant goats. Cf. SNG von Aulcok 5156 (rv. legend). Condition: Near very fine. Weight:
2.4 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1064 LYDIA. Thyateira. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: OYЄCΠACIANOC KAICAP CЄBACTOC.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tetrastyle temple. RPC II 939. Rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.1 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1065 LYDIA. Thyatira. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NЄΡΩN KAYΔIOC KAICAP CЄBA. Bareheaded and
draped bust right. Rev: ΘVAT - ЄIPH / NΩ - N. Bipennis. RPC 2382; SNG München 613-6;
SNG Copenhagen 597; BMC 62-4. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.9 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1066 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julius Kleon, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ.
Draped bust right. Rev: EYMENEΩN / IOYΛIOΣ / KΛEΩN / APXIEPEYΣ AΣIAΣ. Apollo
standing left, holding raven and double axe. RPC 3149. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.0 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1067 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Domitian (81-96). Ae. T. Pomponius Bassus, legatus Augusti.
Dated RY 15 (95/6). Obv: AYT KAI ?OMITIANOC C?BACTOC ??PMA. Laureate head right.
Rev: ??I / BACCOY / ?P?CB?Y / TOY ?T / I?. Legend in five lines within wreath. RPC II 1688;
Waddington 6757. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.5 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1068 T. CLOELIUS. Quinarius (98 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Jupiter right; •S below. Rev:
T CLOVI / Q. Victory standing right, crowning trophy; before trophy, bound captive seated left.
Crawford 332/1a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1069 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. Bare and bearded head
of King Tatius right. Rev: L TITVRI. Victory driving biga right, holding wreath and reins; in
exergue, lizard right. Crawford 344/3. Rare symbol Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.1 g.
Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1070 C. Licinius L.f. Macer. AR Denarius. Rome Mint, 84 B.C. Obv: Diademed bust of Apollo-
Vejovis left, with drapery on shoulder, hurling thunderbolt. Rev: Minerva, holding spear, reins,
and shield, driving galloping quadriga right. Brilliantly lustrous and rather well centered, this
near Mint State specimen presents charming eye appeal for the type. Cr-354/1; Syd-732.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1071 Q. TITIUS. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Liber or young Bacchus right, wearing ivy
wreath. Rev: Pegasus springing right upon tablet inscribed Q TITI. Crawford 341/2. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 16 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1072 LYCIA. Trajan (98-117). Drachm. Obv: AYT KAIC NЄP TPAIANOC CЄB ΓЄPM. Laureate
head right. Rev: ΔHM ЄΞ YΠAT B. Two lyres; above, owl standing right, head facing. RPC III
2676; SNG von Aulock 4268. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1073 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS IIII. Laureate
head right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTI. Victory advancing right, holding palm frond and wreath,
and crowning trophy to right. RIC² 362. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.5 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1074 CALIGULA (37-41). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG / S - C. Pileus.
Rev: PON M TR P IIII P P COS TERT. Large R C C. RIC² 52. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.02 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1075 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СeΒΑСΤΟС.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Γ ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡ. Mt. Argaios; at
summit, Helios standing left, holding globus and sceptre. RPC III 3091; Sydenham 266a.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.78 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1076 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS III. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. Cf.
RIC 399 (for prototype of Rome). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 19
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1077 "HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right.
Rev: SALVS AVG. Salus standing right, holding patera and feeding serpent rising from altar to
right. RIC 267. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm." 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1078 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XV.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Annona standing left, holding grain ears and resting hand
upon modius set upon prow to right. RIC 204. Condition: Good very fine, a few flan cracks.
Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1079 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: IVNONI REGINAE. Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre; to left, peacock
standing left, head right. RIC 696 (Pius); T&M 192. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.15 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1080 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS AVG PART MAX.
Laureate head right. Rev: VICT AETERN. Victory advancing left, holding open wreath; shield
set upon base. RIC 170. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1081 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm. Dated RY 5 (120/1). Obv: AYTO
KAIC TPAI AΔPIANOC CЄBACT. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄT Є. Nike
advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC III 3076; Sydenham 260. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1082 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG
PII F. Bare head right, wearing slight beard. Rev: COS II. Honos standing left, holding branch
and cornucopia. RIC 429a (Pius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 17
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1083 CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CRISPINA AVG. Draped bust right.
Rev: CONCORDIA. Clasped hands. RIC 279a (Commodus); T&M 282. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1084 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, holding apple and palm frond, and resting
elbow upon shield decorated with hourglass(?); to left, Cupid standing left, holding helmet.
RIC 369 (Caracalla); T&M 437-45 var. (shield symbol). Rare Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1085 HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA (249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: HER ETRVSCILLA AVG.
Draped, diademed bust right, set on crescent. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG. Pudicitia standing left,
drawing veil and holding sceptre. RIC 58b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.78 g.
Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1086 Gordianus III ( 238-244 AD). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG,
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P P, Gordian on horse
pacing left, raising right hand and holding spear. RIC 81; C. 234. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1087 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory advancing right,
holding palm branch and wreath. RIC 16. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.57 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1088 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG. Philip I, holding sceptre, and Philip II,
each on horses rearing right and raising hands in acclamation; Є below. RIC 10. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1089 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG. Eagle
standing left, head right, with wings spread. Rev: P M TR P COS III / S C. Winged
thunderbolt. RIC 624. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1090 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS P F AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG. Virtus standing left, holding spear and
resting hand upon shield. MIR 86q. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1091 Gallienus ( 260-268 ). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: [G]ALLIENVS AVG, radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR[IA AV]G VIII, Victory walking left, holding wreath and palm.
RIC 527; RSC 1135a var. (no captive on rev.); MIR 1042r. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.46
g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1092 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS P F AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVGG. Valerian and Gallienus
standing facing one another, each holding sceptre and sacrificing over lighted altar between
them. MIR 1684m; RIC 446. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1093 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate head
right. Rev: DIANAE CONS AVG / E. Deer standing right, head reverted. MIR 728z. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1094 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP CLAVDIVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right; two pellets below. Rev: VICTORIAE GOTHIC /
SPQR. Trophy; bound captive to left and right. RIC V online 946. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.4 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1095 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVAT / TXXIT. Jupiter standing left,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC 224. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g.
Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1096 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: APOLLINI CONS AVG / Z. Centaur standing right, holding bow. MIR 735u (7
specimen cited). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1097 Gallienus. (AD 253-268). Antoninianus. Antioch mint. 15th emission, circa AD 266-268. Obv:
Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AETERNI TAS AVG, Saturn standing right,
holding harpa; PXV. RIC V 606 var. (scepter); MIR 36, 1662i; RSC 44. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1098 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / E / XXI. Female figure (Oriens?) standing right,
crowning emperor standing left with wreath. RIC online 3186. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.40 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1099 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / XXI. Female, holding wreath, and
Probus, holding sceptre and globus, standing facing one another. RIC 731 . Condition: Good
very Fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1100 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG. Radiate
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / XXI. Female, holding wreath, and Probus,
holding sceptre and globus, standing facing one another; T between them. RIC 731.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1101 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Cyzicus, 295-9. Obv: Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust. Rev: Emperor standing holding sceptre and receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter
standing l., holding sceptre; KΓ. RIC VI 15A. VF Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.20 g.
Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1102 Diocletian (284-305). Antoninianus. Cyzicus, Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM, Diocletian standing
right, holding parazonium, and receiving Victory from Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre; S
between figures, XXI in exergue. RIC 306. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.00 g.
Diameter: 21 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1103 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia
and sacrificing with patera; HTB. RIC 17a. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 9.14 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1104 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Kyzikos. Obv: IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS PF
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / KΔ. Genius standing facing, head
left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 12. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.02 g.
Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1105 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP C CLAVDIVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right left. Rev: NEPTVN AVG. Neprune standing left with
dolphin and trident. RIC 214. Condition: Good very fine, full silvering. Weight: 3.22 g.
Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1106 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CLEMENTIA TEMP / XXI. Probus standing right,
holding eagle-tipped sceptre and receiving globus from Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre;
B between them. RIC 905 var. (bust type). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.2 g. Diameter:
22 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1107 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM / XXIMC. Victory standing right,
holding palm frond and wreath, and Probus standing left, holding sceptre; P between them.
RIC 908 var. (bust type). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1108 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM / Γ / XXI·. Aurelian
standing right, holding sceptre and receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter standing left,
holding sceptre. RIC 284. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1109 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM / Γ / XXI·. Aurelian
standing right, holding sceptre and receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter standing left,
holding sceptre. RIC 284. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1110 CARINUS (283-285). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP CARINVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICIT PVBLICA / TXXI. Felicitas standing facing, head left,
holding caduceus and leaning upon column to right. RIC 295. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1111 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / S - F / Δ. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and
sacrificing with patera. RIC 90a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.01 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1112 Licinius II (son of Licinius I), as Caesar, Silvered Ӕ Nummus. Heraclea, AD 318-320. Obv: D
N VAL LICIN LICINIVS NOB C, laureate and draped bust right, holding globe, sceptre and
mappa. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE CAESS, camp gate with three turrets; three pellets above, Λ in
right field; SMHΓ in exergue. RIC 49. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 18
mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1113 LICINIUS II (Caesar, 317-324). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: D N VAL LICIN LICINIVS NOB C.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over shoulder and shield on arm. Rev: IOVI
CONSERVATORI / SMHΓ. Jupiter standing left, holding crowning Victory on globe and
sceptre; at feet to left, eagle standing left, head right, holding wreath in beak; to right, bound
captive seated right, head left; in right field, XIIΓ. RIC 54. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
2.58 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1114 CONSTANTIUS II (Caesar, 324-337). Follis. Antioch. Obv: Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust facing, head left. Rev: CONSTAN / TIVS / CAESAR / SMANTA. Legend in four lines; star
above. RIC 55. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1115 Constantine II. Caesar (AD 324-325). Nicomedia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE CAESS, camp gate with two
turrets and no door, star above; SMNΓ in exergue. RIC 93. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.02
g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1116 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Antioch. Obv: CONSTANTINVS AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: PROVIDENTIAE AVGG / SMANTS. Camp gate with two turrets;
above, star. RIC 63. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1117 Constantine I (306-337), Nummus, Ticinum. Obv: IMP CONSTANTINVS AVG, helmeted and
cuirassed bust l. holding spear over shoulder, Rev:. VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP, two
Victories setting shield inscribed VOT PR on altar; in ex., XX . RIC 83; C -. Rare. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1118 Constantine I (306-337 AD). Nummus. Siscia . Obv. IMP CONSTANTINVS AVG, Cuirassed
bust left, wearing high-crested helmet, holding spear across right shoulder and shield on left
arm. Rev. VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP, Two Victories standing facing each other,
holding between them a shield inscribed VOT / PR above an altar inscribed S; ΔSIS* in
exergue. RIC VII 94. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 17 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1119 HELENA (Augusta, 324-329). Follis. Antioch. Obv: FL HELENA AVGVSTA. Diademed and
mantled bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVBLICE / •SMANT. Securitas standing left with
branch. RIC 82. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1120 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / (star) / SMN.
Phönix standing on globe right; star in right field. RIC 129. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.4 g.
Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1121 ANONYMOUS. City Commemoratives (330-354). Ae. Nicomedia. Obv:
CONSTANTINOPOLIS. Laureate, helmeted and mantled bust left, with sceptre over shoulder.
Rev: SMNΔ. Victory, holding sceptre, resting hand upon shield and with head left, standing
facing on prow left. RIC 196. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1122 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / X / II Γ / SMHB. Jupiter
standing left, holding crowning Victory on globe and sceptre; at feet to left, eagle standing left,
head right, holding wreath in beak; to right, bound captive seated right, head left. RIC 52.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter:18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1123 JULIAN II APOSTATA (361-363). Ae. Cyzicus. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VOT / X / MVLT /
XX / CVZIKA. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 130. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1124 JUSTIN I (518-527). Pentanummium. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large Chi-Rho; B to left, Є to right. Sear 75.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.75 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1125 Justinian I (527-565). Æ 10 Nummi. Theoupolis (Antioch), year 1 (556/7). Obv: Crowned and
cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield; cross to r. Rev: Large I; cross
above, date across field. MIBE 159; DOC 255-61; Sear 237. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1126 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). 10 Nummi. Constantinople. Obv: d M TIЬ
CONSTANT P P AVG. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev: Large X; cross
above. Sear 436. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 18 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1127 Maurice Tiberius (582-602). Ae. 40 Nummi.Nicomedia, year 6 (587/8). Obv: Helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev: Large M; cross above, date
across field; B//NIKO. MIBE 75d; DOC 96a; Sear 512. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.59 g.
Diameter: 27 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1128 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four
lines. Sear 1729. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 6.93 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1129 THEOPHILUS, (829-842). Follis. Ae. Obv: Θ'OFIL' - bASIL' Three-quarter length figure facing,
wearing loros and crown surmounted by tufa ornamented with four pellets, and holding globe
cruciger on his l. hand, labarum with his r. hand. Rev. +Q'Ο/FIL' A¢G/OVSy' SV / §IC�S. Sear
1667. DO 435, 15. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.88 g. Diameter: 27 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1130 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + RωMAҺ ЬASILЄVS RωM. Crowned facing bust of Romanus, holding
globus cruciger and labarum-tipped sceptre. Rev: + RωMA / Һ ЄҺ ΘЄω ЬA / SILЄVS Rω /
MAIωҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1760. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.74 g. Diameter:
25 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1131 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Half Follis. Thessalonica. . Obv: δ
N ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each holding
globus cruciger; cross above. Rev: Large K between A/N/N/O - ЧII; ΘЄC. Sear 830.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1132 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: AΛEZIW ΔECΠ. Facing bust of Alexius, holding
cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1918. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.15 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1133 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and
globus cruciger, and being crowned by the Virgin standing to right. Sear 1966. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1134 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and
globus cruciger, and being crowned by the Virgin standing to right. Sear 1966. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1135 Constans II (641-668).Ae 40 Nummi . Constantinople. Obv: Constans standing facing,
wearing crown and chlamys, and holding long cross and globus cruciger. Rev: Large m. MIB
162a; DOC 63; Sear 1000. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 20 mm
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1136 ARAB-BYZANTINE: Standing Caliph, ca. 692-697, AE fals. ND, A-3544, uncertain mint,
appears to be something like bataqa, citing the caliph, Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.58
g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1137 ISLAMIC, Seljuks. Rum. Rukn al-Din Mas'ud I, AH 510-551 / AD 1116-1156. Fals. Obv: Half-
length facing bust of a Byzantine emperor, wearing loros, holding labarum and globus
cruciger. Rev. Name and titles of Ghiyath al-Din Kay Khusraw I in four lines.Album 1203.
Broome 1B. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.58g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1138 Byzantine Weights, Circa 5th-7th centuries. Weight of 4 Nomismata A discoid coin weight with
centering holes, raised rims and double-grooved edge. N - B with cross above; rosettes above
and below N; all within two concenctric circular borders; central hole surrounded by two
concentric circles. Rev. Plain except for centering hole within four concentric circles and two
concentric circles within the outer rim. Bendall -. MAH 246. Pera 561. A lovely piece with an
attractive green patina. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.65 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1139 Uncertain . Lead Seal . ( 11-12 th). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.65 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1140 Roman PB Tessera.( 100-300). Severus Alexander? Draped Bust Right. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1141 Armenian Kingdom, Cilician Armenia. Levon I. 1198-1219. AE tank . Sis mint. Obv: Crowned
lion�s head facing slightly right Rev: Patriarchal cross with two stars. Nerc 308; Bedoukian
718. Condition: Very Fine Weight: 5.55 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1142 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort – 1/4 Reichstaler (1622). Bromberg. Obv:
SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRVS M. Half-length crowned and armored bust left,
holding sword and orb. Rev: SAM LIV NE NSV GOT VAN O HRI R. Crowned coat-of-arms.
Kopicki 1278. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.26 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1143 RUSSIA Moscow - Grand Duchy Ivan IV as Grand Duke 1533-1538 under the reign of his
mother. Elena Glinskaja 1533-1538. Before the currency reform of 1534. (D) Denga, Moscow
n.d. Rider to the right, below ω. Spasski: 79/8. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.66 g.
Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1144 RUSSIA Moscow - Grand Duchy Ivan IV as Grand Duke 1533-1538 under the reign of his
mother. Elena Glinskaja 1533-1538. Before the currency reform of 1534. (D) Denga, Moscow
n.d. Rider to the right, below ω. Spasski: 79/8. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.6 g.
Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1145 ITALY. Brescia. Comune (1186-1337). Denaro scodellato. In the name of Holy Roman
Emperor Federico I Barbarossa. Obv: + FREDERICVS. Ω / P R / I in three lines. Rev: +
BRISIA. Short cross pattée. Biaggi 412; MIR 108. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.84 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1146 ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621 & 1623-1624). 2 Sedicine or 32
Quattrini. Obv: FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI ET. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: MONET DA OVA
[...]. Sts. Giacomo and Giovanni standing facing. CNI XIII 118ff.. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.41 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1147 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311). Grosso. Obv: PE GRADONICO DVX S M
VENETI. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g.
Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1148 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Najm al-Din Alpi (AH 547-572
/ 1152-1176 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Two diademed and draped busts facing slightly outward.
Rev: Facing female head. S&S Type 30.1; Album 1827.5. Ex Vecchi (sold February 1985).
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 14.5 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1149 ISLAMIC. Seljuks of Rum. Rukn al-Din Sulayman II. AH 592-600 / AD 1196-1204. Æ Fals.
Horseman advancing right, wielding mace; star behind / Legend. CMM 1675; Album 1205.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.9 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1150 Rum Seljuks. Kayqubad I as Sultan (616 - 634 H. / 1219 - 1236). Dirham (silver). 617 H.
Siwas. Vs: title and name; outside mint Back: Mention of the caliph an-Nasir; outside year.
Izmirlier 256.e7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1151 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Ilkhanids. Ghiyath al-Din Muhammad Khudabanda Öljeytü (AH 703-
716/AD 1304-1316). 2 Dirhems. Obv: Legend in six lines within polylobe; circular legend
aorund. Rev: Legend in six lines within polylobe; circular legend aorund. Diler Ul-370.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1152 ISLAMIC, Mongols. Great Khans. Möngke. AH 649-658 / AD 1251-1260. AR Dirhan (22mm,
2.78 g, 12h). Tiflis mint. Dated Rajab AH 6[5]7 (AD 1258/9). Bennett 263g; Album 1977; ICV
1955; Zeno 30375. Very fine 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1153 ISLAMIC. Seljuks. Rum. Kaykhusraw II (AH 634-644 / 1237-1246 AD). Dirhem. Quniyat
(Konya) mint. Dated AH 640 (1242/3 AD). Obv: Lion advancing right; personification of sun
above; legend around. Rev: Legend in three lines and in margins, with mint and AH date.
Album 1218. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.89 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1154 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Philip I. A.D. 244-249. Ae. Struck A.D. 244. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS P
F [AVG P M], radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip Sr., seen from behind. Rev:
ANTIOCH COL CAES; S -- R, Pax rushing left carrying wreath and scepter. Krzyz. I, 3 ; SNG
Paris 1277-78 var. (Pax standing); SNG Pfalz 110-113 var. (Pax standing). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.9 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1155 LYDIA. Blaundus. Faustina Junior, Augusta, 147-175. AE ΦΑYϹΤЄΙΝΑ ϹЄΒΑϹΤΗ Draped
bust of Faustina Junior to right. Rev. ΒΛΑYΝΔЄΩΝ Demeter standing front, head to left,
holding poppy and two grain ears in her right hand and long scepter in her left. BMC 77-78.
RPC IV.2 online 1189. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.3 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1156 PISIDIA. Parlais. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IVLIA DOMNA AVG. Draped
bust left. Rev: IVL AVG COL PARLAIS. Mên standing right, with foot on bucranium, holding
pine cone and spear. SNG France 1678-9; SNG Copenhagen 14. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.7 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1157 LYCAONIA. Ikonion (as ClaudIkonion). Claudius. (41-54). Ae. Annius Afrinus, legate. Obv:
KΛAYΔIOC KAICAP CЄBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: CEBACTH EΠΙ AΦPEINOV
KΛAVΔIKONIEWN. Draped bust of Agrippina II right. RPC 3542. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1158 PHRYGIA. Dionysopolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae.
Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Serapis right, wearing modius. Rev:
ΔΙΟΝΥCOΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Hermes standing left, holding purse and caduceus. BMC 11.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1159 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of
Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: IЄΡΑΠOΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Isis standing left, holding sistrum and
situla. RPC IV online 2040; SNG von Aulock 3623; SNG Copenhagen 426-7; BMC 29-31.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.3 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1160 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: СΜVΡΝΑ. Turreted and draped
bust of the Amazon Smyrna left, holding bipennis over shoulder. Rev: СΜVΡΝΑ / ΙΩΝ. Prow
right. RPC IV online 333. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.7 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1161 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14. Assarion. Thorius Flaccus, proconsul, circa 25
BC. Obv: NIKAIEΩN Bare head of Thorius Flaccus to right. Rev: EΠI ANΘYΠATOY ΘOPIOY
ΦΛAKOY - HPA Head of Hera-Juno Lanuvia to right, wearing goat-skin headdress; to left and
right, monograms. RG p. 399, 19. RPC I 2029. Very rare. Well struck and with an excellent
portrait of the proconsul. Very fine. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.1 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Thorius Flaccus served as proconsul of the province of Bithynia sometime in the mid 20s BC.
The reverse type with Hera in the guise of Juno Lanuvia refers to the Lanuvian origins of his
family, which is indicative of the degree of veneration Greek poleis used to express towards
the powerful Roman proconsuls 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1162 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four
lines. Sear 1729. Condition: Very fine, smoothed. Weight: 6.7 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1163 Greek Coins BITHYNIA. Nicaea. C. Papirius Carbo (Procurator, 62-59 BC). Ae Dichalkon.
Dated Proconsular era 224 (59/8 BC). Obv: NIKAIEΩN. Laureate head of Apollo right; ΔΚΣ
below, monogram to right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY / ΠAΠIPIOY KAPBΩN. Filleted thyrsos. RG 8-9;
HGC 7, 592. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6,2 g. Diameter: 20,07 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1164 Greek Coins BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Ae. Obv:
NIKOMHΔΕΩN. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY ΠΑΠIPOY KAPBΩNOΣ. Roma
seated left on pile of arms, holding Nike and spear; monogram to inner left, ΔKΣ (date) below
arms; PΩMA in exergue. RG 2; SNG von Aulock 736; SNG Copenhagen 545; BMC 1-3.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 8.63 g. Diameter: 24,6 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1165 GRIECHEN . MYSIEN AUTOKANE. AE (0,91g 10,2mm). 3. Jh. v. Chr. Vs.: Kopf des Zeus r.
Rs.: AYTOK, Kopf der Athena mit korinthischem Helm r. SNG Cop.   ; SNG BN   ; SNG Aul.   ;
Slg. Klein   ; SNG Kayhan   . RR! Schwarzgrüne Patina, vz Die Münzen von Autokane sind
derart selten, dass in den meisten Sammlungskatalogen nicht einmal der Stadt name
erscheint! 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1166 Greek Coins LESBOS. Methymna. Ae (Circa 350/30-250/40 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena right. Rev: M - A / Y - Θ. Kantharos; above, grain ear right. SNG Copenhagen 354-5
var. (symbol); BMC 17-26 var. (same); Franke 22; HGC 6, 916. Ex Numismatik Naumann 41
(6 March 2016), lot 251. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.14 g. Diameter: 11,1 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1167 Greek Aeolis. Elaia circa 450-400 BC. AR Diobol Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: (.Λ..),
olive wreath. SNG München 382; SNG Copenhagen 166. 1,29 gr. 10,2 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1168 LESBOS. Methymna. Obol (450/40-406/379 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev:
Kantharos between ivy leaves; M above. HGC 6, 903. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.48 g.
Diameter: 7,5 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1169 Greek Aeolis, Kyme AR Hemidrachm. Circa 4th century BC. Eagle standing right, head left;
KY in left field / Forepart of horse right. SNG Copenhagen 35; SNG Ashmolean 1262-4.
1.91g, 13,7mm, 4h. Good Very Fine 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1170 Greek AEOLIS, Elaia. Circa 450-400 BC. AR Hemiobol (7,7mm, 0.36 g, 8h). Helmeted head
of Athena left / Wreath. SNG Ashmolean 1432–3. Lightly toned, a hint of porosity. VF. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1171 Greek KINGS of LYDIA. Kroisos. Circa 564/53-550/39 BC. AR Forty-eighth Stater (4,7mm,
0.13 g). Sardes mint. Head of lion right / Incuse square. Berk –; SNG Ashmolean –; SNG Tatiṣ
920 (uncertain Western Asia Minor); CNG E-432, lot 71; Hauck & Aufhäuser 14, lot 80. Toned,
typical granularity. VF. Rare. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1172 Greek Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 550-450 BC. Hemiobol AR 3,7 mm., 0,58 g. very fine 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1173 Nicephorus Basilacius. Usurper, 1078. Æ Follis (27,6mm, 7.08 g, 2h). Thessalonica mint.
Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Jewelled patriarchal cross set on base; C B/ N B in
quarters. DOC 2c (Nicephorus Bryennius); SB 1890. VF, green-brown patina with earthen
highlights. Overstruck on uncertain undertype. Extremely rare. Nicephorus Basilacius was a
rebel general who held the city of Thessalonica during the summer of 1078, revolting against
the legitimate emperor Nicephorus III, Botaniates. He was overcome by Alexius Comnenus, a
loyal general, but one who soon turned against Botaniates when Alexius' brother-in-law,
Nicephorus Melissenus, also revolted. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1174 DIVUS CARUS (Died 283). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Carinus and Numerian. Obv:
DIVO CARO. Radiate head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO / KAA. Eagle standing facing, head
left with wings spread. RIC 47. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1175 Maurice Tiberius. AD 582-602, (dated RY 19=AD 600/1). Constantinople Follis. Obv: Crowned
and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev: Large M, cross above,
ANNO XςIII (date) across field, Δ CON. very fine DOC 42b; MIBE 67D; SB 494. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 13.49 g. Diameter: 33 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1176 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four
lines. Sear 1729. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 6.93 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1177 THEOPHILUS (829-842). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ΘΕΟFΙL' BASIL'. Crowned, draped and
cuirassed bust facing, holding patriarchal cross and akakia. Rev: Large M between X/X/X and
N/N/N; above, cross; beneath, Θ. Sear 1666. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.64 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1178 THEOPHILUS (829-842). Full Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ΘЄOFI ЬASIL. Facing bust,
holding labarum and globus cruciger, and wearing crown surmounted by tufa. Rev: + ΘЄO /
FILЄ AVG / OVSTЄ SV / ҺICAS. Legend in four lines. Sear 1668. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 8.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1179 John III Ducas (Vatatzes) of Nicaea Æ Tetarteron. Magnesia, AD 1222-1254. Obv: Bust of St.
George facing, nimbate, holding spear and shield; monograms to left and right. Rev: Emperor
standing facing, holding labarum and anexikakia; [IѠ ΔЄCΠOTH] to left, O ΔVKAC to right.
Sear 2116; DOC IV 58. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.8 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1180 Jean V Paleologus, 1341 – 1391 Stravaton from 1354, AR 8.40 g. Blundered legend Facing
bust of Christ. Rev. Blundered legend Facing bust of John V. LPC 2. Lianta 896. DO V pc 68,
1278 ff. Sear 2510. Very rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.51 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1181 MANUEL II PALAEOLOGUS (1391-1425). AR Stavraton (1403-1425). Constantinople. Obv:
IC XC. Facing bust of Christ; sigla: lis, right: pellet above monogram. Rev: Crowned facing
bust of Manuel; sigla: pellet left and right. DOC 1403-5 corr. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 7.9 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1182 John VIII Palaeologus. 1423-1448. AR stavraton. Constantinople. Obv: Barred IC XC across
field, bust of Christ Pantokrator facing; sigla: lis | ΓK monogram. Rev: Facing bust of John;
sigla: pellet | pellet. DOC 1646; Bendall 348.1, sigla 1; SB 2563. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 8.08 g. Diameter: 24 mm 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



1183 SPAIN. Philip II (1556-1598). Cob 4 Reales. Segovia (1593). Obv: Crowned coat-of-arms.
Rev: Coat-of-arms. Calicó 363. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.0 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1184 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 27.12 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1185 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1594). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delm. 850, Verk. 123.4, Dav. 8815.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 27.35 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1186 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311). Grosso. Obv: PE GRADONICO DVX S M
VENETI. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g.
Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1187 ITALY. Venice. Michele Morosini (1382). Grosso. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated
facing on throne; sigla: ✷ | F. Rev: MICҺL' MAVROC' / DVX / S M VЄNЄTI. Doge kneeling
right; to right, St. Mark standing facing; staff with banner held between them. CNI VII, p. 103,
2. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 1 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

1188 10 Greek Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR


